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EXTBACT FROM PREFACE TO
‘ FIRST EDITION

Tae plan and limitations of this book have been
explained so fully in the Introduction that little
more need be said by way of preface. The room
for difference of opinion on many of the subjects
treated is so great that I cannot expect my views
on controverted points to meet with universal
acceptance ; and the complexity of my undertaking
forbids. me to hope that positive errors, justly open
to censure, have been avoided altogether; but
I trust that critics will be prepared to concede the
amount of indulgence which may be granted legi-
timately to the work of a pioneer.

The devotion of a disproportionately large space
to the memorable invasion of Alexander the Great
is due to the exceptional interest of- the subject,
which, so far as I know, has not been treated
adequately in any modern.book. .. -

The presentation of cumbrous and unfamiliar
Oriental names must always be a difficulty for a

~ writer on Indian history. I have endeavoured to

secure reasonable uniformity of spelling without
pedantry. The system of transliteration followed
in the notes and appendices is substantially that
' used in the Indian Antiquary; while in the text
long vowels only are marked where necessary, and
~ all other diacritical signs are discarded.
Vowels have values as in Italian; except the
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short @, which is pronounced like % in but, when
with stress, and like 4 in America, when without
stress. The consonants are to be pronounced as
in English ; and ¢/, consequently, is represented in
French by #ch, and in German by tsch; similarly,
j is equivalent to the French dj and the German
dsch. The international symbol ¢ for the English
ch, as in church, which has been adopted by the
Asiatic Societies, may have some advantages in
purely technical publications ; but its use results
in such monsira horrenda as Cac for Chach, and is

unsuitable in a work intended primarily for English
and Indian readers.




PREFACE TO THIRD EDITION

THis edition presents a view of the early history
of India as it appears to me after nearly forty years
study. It is as accurate and up-to-date as I can
make it, but does not pretend to be final, because
finality in a work dealing with a subject so pro-
gressive is unattainable. The mass of new matter
and fresh discussion accumulated since the publica-
tion of the last edition, a little more than five years
ago, is so great that difficulty has been experienced
in maintaining the decision to confine the book
within the limits of a single volume of reasonable
size and moderate price. 1t would be much easier
to expand it to double the length. Notwithstand-
- ing constant effort to avoid prolixity and wearisome
details, material enlargement, compensated in some
measure by certain omissions, has proved inevitable.

Readers are invited to remember that the book
was designed to be, and still is, primarily a political
history. It is not intended to be an encyclopaedia
of Indian antiquities, as some critics seem to think
that it ought to be. The History of Fine Art in
India and Ceylon (1911), planned as a companion
volume in order to give the history of Indian
artistic utterance so far as it can be recovered,
renders unnecessary any detailed account of the
subject in this work, Special treatises on the his-
tory of literature, science, philosophy, religion, and
institutions, so far as they exist, must be consulted
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by students desirous of full information on those
subjects, which cannot claim more than slight
notice in this work.

Although emendations in both form and sub-
stance have been made in every chapter, the general
arrangement remains unaltered. The following
indications of the extent to which the present
edition differs from the second may be useful to
readers :—

Chapter I. References have been brought up to
date, and Appendix A, ‘ The Age of the Puranas,
has been revised in the light of Mr. F. E. Pargiter’s
book, Zhe Dynasties of the Kali Age (Oxford
University Press, 1913). ‘

Chapter I1. The same book and other publica-
tions have rendered possible material improvements
in the second chapter, but the treatment of the
subject-matter necessarily continues to be specula-
tive to a large extent.

Chapters 111, IV, New information concerning
Alexander’s campaigns is so scanty that the changes
in these chapters are few and small. The Appendix,
“Aornos and Embolima’ (F of second edition)
has been omitted in consequence of the failure of
all attempts to identify the places named.

Chapter V. In the second edition the brief
notice of the contents of the Kautiliya- or Artha-
$astra excited so much interest, especially in Ger-
many, that much additional space has now been
given to the description of Indian political insti-
tutions in the age of Alexander the Great, as
revealed by that treatise. Appendix G, ¢ The
Arthasastra or Kautiliya-$astra, is new.
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Chapters VI, VII. Substantial changes conse-
quent on recent discoveries and researches have
been made, and the bibliography of the Asoka
inscriptions has been revised.

Chapter VIII, The account of the Andhras and
connected dynasties has been largely rewritten.
Appendix J is new.

Chapter IX. The obscure and difficult subject
of the Indo-Greek and Indo-Parthian dynasties
has been reconsidered. Appendix M, ¢ The Chris-
tians of St. Thomas,’ is new.

Chapter X, The contentious questions connected
with the Kushan dynasty have been treated afresh.
The Appendix entitled ‘The so-called Chinese
Hostages of Kanishka’ (I. in second edition),
although perfectly sound, has been omitted in
order to save space.

Chapters XTI, XII. A survey of the intellectual
achievements of the Gupta period has been in-
serted, and corrections in certain details have been
made. Appendix N, ¢ Vasubandhu and the Gup-
tas,” 1s new.

Chapter XIII. Sundry matters in the history
of Harsha, including the date of his death, have
been corrected.

Chapter XIV. The complicated history of the
Kingdoms of the North has been extensively re-
vised, especially in the sections dealing with Kanauj
and Bengal. Appendix O, ¢ The Origin and Chro-
nology of the Sena Dynasty,’ is new.

Chapter XV. The emendations in the story of
the Kingdoms of the Deccan are of a minor

character.
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Chapter XVI. The abundance of new data for
the reconstruction of the history of the Kingdoms
of the South has necessitated numerous and im-
portant alterations.

It may be well to observe that the Appendices
are intended for the satisfaction of advanced scholars
desirous of verifying the statements in the text on
difficult or disputed subjects, and that they may
be neglected by the general reader or junior
student.

Three new plates have been inserted, and the
Index has been recast.

The kind attention of readers is invited to the
list of Additions and Corrections.

V.A.S.

March 81, 1914
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CHAPTER 1

I. INTRODUCTION

Tux illustrious Elphinstone, writing in 1839, observed that Elphin-
in Indian history ‘no dafe of a public event can be fixed Eg“,‘,;?‘;ﬁ
before the invasion of Alexander; and no connected relation the (I){amd“
of the national transactions can be attempted until after the per
Mahometan conquest’. Professor Cowell, when commenting
upon this dictum, twenty-seven years later, begged his readers
to bear it in mind during the whole of the Hindu period;
assigning as his reason for this caution the fact that ¢it is
only at those points where other nations came into contact
with the Hindus, that we are able to settle any details
accurately.’ !

Although the first clause of Elphinstone’s pxoposmon, if
strictly interpreted, still remains true—no date in Indian
history prior to Alexander’s invasion being determinable with
absolute precision—modern research has much weakened the
force of the observation, and has enabled scholars to fix
a considerable mumber of dates in the pre-Alexandrine
history of India with approximate accuracy, sufficient for
most, purposes.

But when the statement that a connected narrative of Resultsof
events prior to the Muhammadan conquest cannot be pre- zgeadf:h.k
pared is examined in the light of present knowledge, the =~
immense progress in the recovery of the lost history of India
made during the last seventy years becomes apparent. The
researches of a multitude of scholars working in various
fields have disclosed an unexpected wealth of materials for
the reconstruction of ancient Indian history; and the neces-
sary preliminary studies of a technical kind have been carried
so far that the accumulated and ever-growing stores of know-
~ledge can be sorted and arranged with advantage. It now
appears to be practicable to exhibit the results of antiquarian

_t Rlphinstone, History of India; ed. Cowell, 5th ed., p. 1L.
. 1626 B
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2 INTRODUCTION

studies in the shape of a ¢connected relation’; not less in-
telligible to the ordinary educated reader than Elphinstone’s
narrative of the transactions of the Muhammadan period.

The first attempt to present such a narrative of the leading
events in Indian political history for eighteen centuries was
made in the first edition of this book, which, even in its now
much expanded form, is still designedly confined for the most
part to the relation of political vicissitudes. A sound frame-
work of dynastic annals must be provided before the story of
Indian religion, literature, and art can be told aright. Al-
though religious, literary, and artistic problems are touched
on very lightly in this volume, the references made will
suffice, perhaps, to convince the reader that the key is often
to be found in the accurate chronological presentation of
dynastic facts.

European students, whose attention has been mainly
directed to the Graeco-Roman foundation of modern civiliza-
tion, may be disposed to agree with the German philosopher
in the belief that ¢ Chinese, Indian, and Egyptian antiquities
are never more than curiosities’ ;1 but, however well founded
that opinion may have been in Goethe’s day, it can no longer
command assent. The researches of orientalists during the
last hundred years have established many points of contact
between the ancient East and the modern West; and no
Hellenist can now afford to profess complete ignorance of
the Babylonian and Egyptian culture which forms the bed-
rock of European institutions. Even China has been brought
into touch with Europe ; while the languages, literature, art,
and philosophy of the West have been proved to be connected
by innumerable bonds with those of India. Although the
names of even the greatest monarchs of ancient India are at
present unfamiliar to the general reader, and awaken few
echoes in the minds of any save specialists, it is not un-
reasonable to hope that an orderly presentation of the
ascertained facts of ancient Indian history may be of interest
to a larger circle than that of professed orientalists, and that,

* The Mawims and Reflections of Goathe, No. 325, in Bailey Saunders’s

Limrdakinm



ALEXANDER THE GREAT 3

as the subject becomes more familiar to the reading public,
‘ it will be found no less worthy of attention than better known
1 departments of historical study. A recent Indian author
justly observes that ¢ India suffers to-day in the estimation of
the world more through that world’s ignorance of the achieve-
ments of the heroes of Indian history than through the
? absence or insignificance of such achievements’.? The
following pages may serve to prove that the men of old time
in India did deeds worthy of remembrance, and deserving of
rescue from the oblivion in which they have been buried for
so many centuries.

The section of this work which deals with the invasion of Alexander
¥ Alexander the Great may claim to make a special appeal to e Great-
E the interest of readers trained in the ordinary course of
Lo classical studies; and the subject has been treated ac-

? cordingly with much fullness of detail. The existing English
'7‘ accounts of Alexander’s marvellous campaign, among which
Sl that of Thirlwall, perhaps, is entitled to the highest place,

& treat the story as an appendix to the history of Greece rather
f than as part of that of India, and fail to make full use of
the results of the labours of modern geographers and
archaeologists.  In this volume the campaign is discussed
as a memorable episode in the history of India, and an
endeavour has been made to collect all the rays of light from
recent investigation and to focus them upon the narratives
of ancient authors.

The author’s aim is to present the story of ancient India, The
so far as practicable, in the form of a connected narrative, :;g}_‘or,“
based upon the most authentic evidence available; to relate
facts, however established, with impartiality: and to discuss
the problems of history in a judicial spirit. He has striven
to realize, however imperfectly, the ideal expressed in the
words of Goethe :—

‘The historian’s duty is to separate the true from the
false, the certain from the uncertain, and the doubtful from

that which cannot be accepted. . . . Every investigator must
before all things look upon himself as one who is summoned

1 C. N. K. Aiyar, Sri Sancharacharya, his Life and Times, p. iv.
B2
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to serve on a jury. He has only to consider how far the
statement of the case is complete and clearly set forth by
the evidence. Then he draws his conclusion and gives his
vote, whether it be that his opinion coincides with that of
the foreman or not.” 1

The application of these principles necessarily involves the
wholesale rejection of mere legend as distinguished from
tradition, and the omission of many picturesque anecdotes,
mostly folk-lore, which have clustered round the names of
the mighty men of old in India. .o

Valueof  The historian of the remote past of any nation must be

tradition. content to rely much upon tradition as embodied in litera-
ture, and to acknowledge that the results of his researches,
when based upon traditionary materials, are inferior in
certainty to those obtainable for periods of which the facts
are attested by contemporary evidence. In India, with very
few exceptions, contemporary evidence of any kind is not
available before the time of Alexander; but critical examina-
tion of records dated much later than the events referred tq
can extract from them testimony which may be regarded with
a high degree of probability as traditionally transmitted from
the sixth or, perhaps, the seventh century B.c.

Necessity ~ Even contemporary evidence, when it is available for later

g‘.’s‘ngiﬁ' periods, cannot be accepted without criticism. The flattery
of courtiers, the vanity of kings, and many other clouds which
obscure the absolute truth, must be recognized and allowed
for. Nor is it possible for the writer of a history, however
great may be his respect for the objective fact, to eliminate
altogether his own personality. Every kind of evidence,
even the most direct, must reach the reader, when presented
in narrative form, as a reflection from the mirror of the
writer’s mind, with the liability to unconscious distortion.
In the following pages the author has endeavoured to exclude
the subjective element so far as possible, to make no state-
ment of fact without authority, and to give the authority,
that is to say, the evidence, for every fact alleged.

But no obligation to follow authority in the other sense

Y The Maxims and Reflections of Goethe, Nos. 453, 543,
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of the word has been accepted, and the narrative often
assumes a form apparently justified by the evidence, although
opposed to the views stated in well-known books by authors
of repute. Indian history has been too much the sport of
credulity and hypothesis, inadequately checked by critical
judgement of evidence or verification of fact; and ‘the
opinion of the foreman’, to use Goethe’s phrase, cannot be
implicitly followed.

Although this work purports to relate the Early History Unity of
of India, the title must be understood with certain limita- ndia.
tions. India, encircled as she is by seas and mountains, is
indisputably a geographical umit, and, as such, is rightly
designated by one name. Her type of civilization, too, has
many features which differentiate it from that of all other
regions of the world, while they are common to the whole
country, or rather sub-continent, in a degree sufficient to
justify its treatment as a unit in the history of the social,
religious, and intellectual development of mankind.

But the complete political unity of India under the control
of a paramount power, wielding unquestioned authority, is
a thing of yesterday, barely a century old! The most
notable of her rulers in the olden time cherished the
ambition of universal Indian dominion, and severally attained
it in a greater or less degree. Not one of them, however,
attained it completely, and this failure involves a lack of
unity in political history which renders the task of the
historian difficult.

The same difficulty besets the historian of Greece still
more pressingly; but, in that case, with the attainment of
unity the interest of the history vanishes. In the case of
India the converse proposition holds good, and the reader’s
interest varies directly with the degree of unity attained;
the details of Indian annals being insufferably wearisome
except when generalized by the application of a bond of
political union.

A political history of India, if it is to be read, must neces- Prefomi'
nan |

! It may be dated from 1818, at  ratha wars of the Marquis of Hast- dynasties.
the close of the Pindari and Ma-  ings. |
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6 INTRODUCTION

sarily tell the story of the predominant dynasties, and either
ignore, or relegate to a very subordinate position, the annals
of the minor states. Elphinstone acted upon this principle
in his classic work, practically confining his narrative to the
transactions of the Sultans of Delhi and their Moghal
successors. 'The same principle has been applied in this
book, attention being concentrated upon the dominant
dynasties which, from time to time, have aspired to or
attained paramount power.

Twice, in the long series of centuries dealt with in this
history, the political unity of all India was nearly attained;
first, in the third century B.C., when Asoka’s empire extended
almost to the latitude of Madras; and again, in the fourth
century after Christ, when Samudragupta carried his vie-
torious arms from the Ganges to the borders of the Tamil
country. Other princes, although their conquests were less
extensive, yet succeeded in establishing, and for a time
maintaining, empires which might fairly claim to rank as
paramount powers. With the history of such princes the
following narrative is chiefly concerned, the affairs of the
minor states being either slightly noticed, or altogether
ignored.

The paramount power in early times, when it existed,
invariably had its seat in Northern India—the region of the
Gangetic plain lying to the north of the great barrier of
jungle-clad hills which shut off the Deccan from Hindustan.
That barrier may be defined conveniently as consisting of
the Vindhyan ranges, using that term in a wide sense; or
may be identified, still more compendiously, with the river
Narmada, or Nerbudda, which falls into the Gulf of Cambay,
and flows between the Vindhyan and Satpura ranges.!

The researches of Dr. Fleet, Professor Kielhorn, and many

1 Mr. Pargiter holds that a care- about Bhopal to Bihar, the more -
ful examination of the names of western part of the range along
rivers and mountains in Canto 57 of ~ with the Aravallis (A rivala) being
the Markandeya Purdna indicates  included under the term Paripatra
that in ancient times the name * (J.R. 4. 8., 1894, p. 258). Modern
Vindhya was confined to the east-  writers apply the term Vindhya to
ern part of the range to the north  the whole range north of the river.
of the Narmadd, extending from :
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other patient scholars have revealed in outline much of the of the
history of the kingdoms of the Deccan plateau lying between ~ 0 o
the Narniada on the north and the Krishnd and Tunga-
bhadra on the south, from the sixth century after Christ. But

the details are mainly of local interest and can never attract

the attention of the outer world to the same degree as can

the history of the northern empires, constantly in touch with

that world.

The ancient kingdoms of the far south, although rich and Isalation
populous, mhabzted by Dravidian nations not inferior in ggﬂ}f far
culture to their Aryan rivals in the north, were ordinarily
so secluded from the rest of the civilized world, including
Northern India, that their affairs remained hidden from the
eyes of other nations; and, native annalists being lacking,
their history, previous to the year 900 of the Christian era,
has almost wholly perished. Except on the rare occasions
when an unusually enterprising sovereign of the north either
penetrated or turned the forest barrier, and for a moment
lifted the veil of secrecy in which the southern potentates
lived enwrapped, very little is known concerning political
events in the far south during the long period extending from
600 B.c. to a.p. 900. To use the words of Elphinstone, no
“connected relation of the national transactions”’ of Southern
India in remote times can be written; and an early history
of India must, perforce, be concerned mainly with the north.

Although, after the lapse of nine years, it is still as true as it Eghe non-
was when the first edition of this book was published, that an elg’,,ent
exact chronological narrative of the purely political history of
the Tamil kingdoms of Southern India previous to a.p. 900
cannot be written at present, and it is probable that such a
history cannot be written at any time, I must not be understood
to mean that the early history of the South is either wholly
inaccessible or devoid of interest. On the contrary, I believe
~ that, if we can be content to dispense with precise chrono-

- logy, materials exist for the reconstruction in no small -
measure of the history of Dravidian institutions, and that
a history of that kind, when worked out by scholars ade-
quately skilled in the languages, literatures, and customs of
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the Dravidian peoples will be of essential service to the
historian of India as a whole, and will enable the student of
the development of Indian civilization to see his subject in
true perspective.

Attention has been concentrated too long on the North, on
Sanskrit books, and on Indo-Aryan notions. It is time that
due regard should be paid to the non-Aryan element.

This book being deliberately confined almost exclusively
to the summary presentation of the political history of India,
I am precluded from following out the suggested line of
research, but I cannot refrain from quoting certain observa-
tions of an eminent Indian scholar, prematurely deceased,
which seem to me worthy of serious consideration, and are

“as follows :~—

*The attempt to find the basic element of Hindu civiliza-
tion by a study of Sanskrit and the history of Sanskrit in
Upper India is to begin the problem at its worst and most
complicated point. India, south of the Vindhyas—the
Peninsular India—still continues to be India Proper. Here
the bulk of the people continue distinctly to retain their pre-
Aryan features, their pre-Aryan languages, their pre-Aryan
social institutions. Kven here, the process of Aryanization
has gone indeed too far to leave it easy for the historian to
distinguish the native warp from the foreign woof. But, if
there is anywhere any chance of such successful disentangle-
ment, it is in the South; and the farther South we go the
larger does the chance grow.

The scientific historian of India, then, ought to begin his
study with the basin of the Krishna, of the Cauvery, of the
Vaigai, rather than with the Gangetic plain, as it has been
now long, too long, the fashion.”? ,

- When the ideal Early History of India, including institu-
tions as well as political vicissitudes, comes to be written on
a large scale, it may be that the hints given by the learned
Professor will be acted on, and that the historian will begin
with the South. But the time is not yet ripe for such revo-
lutionary treatment of the subject, and at present I must
follow the old fashion. ‘

1 The late Prof. Sundaram Pillai, as quoted in ZTamilian Antiquary,
No. 2(1908), p. 4.
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An attempt to present in narrative form the history of the
ancient dominant dynasties of Northern India is, therefore,
the primary purpose of this work. The story of the great
southern kingdoms, being known too imperfectly to permit of
treatment on the same scale, necessarily occupies less space;
while the annals of the innumerable minor states in every
part of the country seldom offer matter of sufficient general
interest to warrant narration in detail. In the fourteenth
chapter, the reader will find a condensed account of the more
salient events in the story of the principal mediaeval king-
doms of the north; and the two succeeding chapters are
devoted to an outline of the fortunes of the kingdoms of the
Deccan tableland and the Peninsula, so far as they are known,
from the earliest times to the Muhammadan invasion at the
beginning of the fourteenth century.

The time dealt with is that extending from the commence-
ment of the historical period in 650 or 600 B.c. to the
Muhammadan conquest, which may be dated in round
numbers as having occurred in A.p. 1200 in the north, and
a century later in the south. The earliest political event in
India to which an approximately correct date can be assigned
is the establishment of the Saisunaga dynasty of Magadha
about 600 B.c., the beginning of ‘the sixth century—that
wonderfud century—a cardinal epoch in human history, if
- ever there was one’.

II. SOURCES OF INDIAN HISTORY

The sources of, or original authorities for, the early history
of India may be arranged in four classes. The first of these
is tradition, chiefly as recorded in native literature; the
second consists of those writings of foreign travellers and
historians which contain observations on Indian subjects;
the third is the evidence of archaeology, which may be
subdivided into the monumental, the epigraphic, and the
numismatic ; and the fourth comprises the few works of
native contemporary, or nearly contemporary, literature
which deal expressly with historical subjects.

Scope of
this work.

Four
sources.
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For the period anterior to Alexander the Great, extending
from 600 B.c.to 326 B.c., dependence must be placed almost
wholly upon literary tradition, communicated through works
composed in many different ages, and frequently recorded in
scattered incidental notices. The purely Indian traditions
are supplemented by the notes of the Greek authors, Ktésias,
Herodotus, the historians of Alexander, Megasthenes and
others.

The Kashmir Chronicle, composed in the twelfth century,
which is in form the nearest approach to a work of regular
history in extant Sanskrit literature, contains a large body
of confused ancient traditions, which can be used only with
much caution. It is also of high value as a trustworthy
record of local events for the period contemporary with, or
slightly preceding, the author’s lifetime.

The great Sanskrit epics, the Mahabharata and Ramayana,
while of value as traditional pictures of social life in the
heroic age, do not seem to contain matter illustrating the
political relations of states during the historical period.

Linguistic specialists have extracted from the works of
grammarians and other authors many incidental references
to ancient tradition, which collectively amount to a consider-
able addition to historical knowledge. Such passages from
Sanskrit and Prakrit literature, so far as they have come
to my notice, have been utilized in this work; but some
may have escaped attention. ' '

The sacred books of the Jajn sect, which are still very
imperfectly known, also contain numerous historical state-
ments and allusions of considerable value.?

Hermann Jacobi (S. B. E., vols.

! Kalhana's Rajatarangini, a
xxii, xIv). For full information on

Chronicle of the Kungs of Kadmir,

translated with an Introduction,
Commentary, and Appendices, by
M. A. Stein (2 vols., Constable,
1900). ~ This monumental work is
as creditable to the enterprise of
the publishers as it is to the in-
dustry and learning of the trans-
lator, who has also produced a
critical edition of the text.

2 Some of the leading Jain texts
have been translated by Prof.

all publications relating to Jainism
see Dr. A. Guérinot’s fine work,
Essai de Bibliographie Jaina, réper-
toire analytique ¢t méthodique des
travawe relatifs aw Jainisme (Paris,
Leroux, 1906; pp. 568), and the
supplement to it, entitled ‘Notes
de Bibliographie Jaina’ (J. 4s.,
Juillet-Aoat 1909). The reader
may also consult Barodia, History
and Literature of Jainism, Bombay,
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The Jataka, or Birth stories, and other books of the
Buddhist canon, include many incidental references to the
political condition of India in the fifth and sixth centuries
B.C., which although not exactly contemporary with the
events alluded to, certainly transmit genuine historical tra-
dition.! '

The chronicles of Ceylon in the Pali language, of which
the Dipavainsa, dating probably from the fourth century
after Christ, and the Mahdavamsa, about a century and
a half later in date, are the best known, offer several dis-
crepant versions of early Indian traditions, chiefly concerning
the Maurya dynasty. These Sinhalese stories, the value of
which has been sometimes overestimated, demand cautious
criticism at least as much as do other records of popular and
ecclesiastical tradition.?

The most systematic record of Indian historical tradition
is that preserved in the dynastic lists of the Puranas. Five
out of the eighteen works of this class, namely, the Vayu,
Matsya, Vishnu, Brahmanda, and Bhagavata contain such
lists. The Matsya is the earliest and most authoritative.
Theory required that a Purana should deal with ‘the five
~ topics of primary creation, secondary creation, genealogies
of gods and patriarchs, reigns of various Manus, and the

1909 ; and Mrs. Sinclair Stevenson,
Notes on Modern Jainism, Black-
well, Oxford, 191¢0. The best sum-
mary of the early history of Jain-
ism in English is that given by Dr.
Hoernle in his presidential address
to the Asiatic Society of Bengal
(Proc. 4.8.B., 1898, pp. 39-53).
Biihler’s tract Usber die indische
Sects der Jaina (1887) was ed. and
transl. by Burgess (1903), with
many errors in the rendering (Z. D.
M, G., 1906, p. 384).

1 A complete translation of the
Jatakas, initiated by the late Prof.
Cowell, and executed by Dr. W. H.
D. Rouse and other scholars, has
been published (Cambridge 1895-
1907, "and Index 1913). For a
theory as to the date of the collec-
tion see Rhys Davids’s Buddhist
India, pp. 189-208.

? For a favourable view of the

Ceylon chroniclessee RhysDavids's
Buddhist India; and, on the other
side, Foulkes, ¢ The Vicissitudes of
the Buddhist Literature of Ceylon’
(Ind. Ant. xvii, 100) ; ‘Buddhagho-
sa’ (ibid. xix, 105); Taw Sein Ko,
‘Kalyani Inscriptions’ (ibid. xxii,
14); V. A, Smith, 4soka, the Bud-
dhist Emperor of India, 2nd ed.
1909. The Mahavaméa exists in
more recensions than one; but that
ordinarily quoted is the one trans-
lated by Turnour, whose version has
been revised by Wijesimha, The
latest version is that by Prof. Geiger
and Mrs. Bode (J. Pali Text Soc.,
1912). Mr John Still's Indew ¢o the
Mahawansa (Colombo, 1907), is use-
ful. The Dipavasnéa has beentrans-
lated by Prof. Oldenberg. See Gei-
ger, Dipavdméa und Mohdvahia
(Leipzig, Bohme, 1905; Engl
transl. in Ind. 4nt., 1906, p. 153),

Jataka
stories.

Pali
chronicles
of Ceylon.

The
Purinas.
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histories of the old dynasties of kings’. The last named of
the five topics is the only one which concerns the historian .
Modern European writers have been inclined to disparage
unduly the authority of the Puranic lists, but closer study
finds in them much genuine and valuable historical tradition.
Darius, The earliest foreign notice of India is that in the in-
Kltesias, scriptions of the Persian king, Darius, son of Hystaspes, at
dotus.  Persepolis and Naksh-i-Rustam, the latter of which may be
referred to the year 486 B.c.? Herodotus, who wrote late
in the fifth century, contributes valuable information con-
cerning the relation between India and the Persian empire,
which supplements the less detailed statements of the in-
scriptions. The fragments of the works of Ktésias of Knidos,
who was physician to Artaxerxes Mnemon in 401 B.c., and
amused himself by collecting travellers’ tales about the
wonders of the East, are of very slight value.?
Officers Europe was practically ignorant of India until the veil
ggﬁlzﬁn’ was lifted by Alexander’s operations and the reports of
envoys. his officers. Some twenty years after his death the Greek
ambassadors sent by the kings of Syria and Egypt to the
court of the Maurya emperors recorded careful observations
on the country to which they were accredited, which have
been partially preserved in the works of many Greek and
Roman authors. The fragments of Megasthenes are especially
valuable.*
 Amian,  Arrian, a Graeco-Roman official of the second century
, znu?ers. after Christ, wrote a capital description of India, as well as
an admirable critical history of Alexander’s invasion. Both
_ these works being based upon the reports of Ptolemy son of
Lagos, and other officers of Alexander, and the writings of

! Macdonell, Hist, of Sanskrit Pargiter, for which see App. A at
Literature, p. 301. The Vishnu the end of this chapter.
Purapa was translated by H. H. ? Rawlinson, Herodotus, vol. ii,
Wilson, whose version was im- p. 403; iv, 207.

roved and annotated by Hall. 3 Translated by McCrindle in

he relative dates of the different  Ind. Ant. x, 296; the translation
Puranas, as stated by Bhandarkar ~ was also published separately at
in Early Hist. of the Dekkan, 2nd ~ Calcutta in 1882.
ed., p. 162 (Bombay Gazsiteer (1896), * Edited by Schwanbeck, Bonn,
vol. i, part ii) are corrected by 1846; translated by McCrindle,
the more recent researches of Mr.  1877.
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the Greek ambassadors, are entitled to a large extent to the
credit of contemporary documents, so far as the Indian
history of the fourth century B.c. is concerned. The works
of Quintus Curtius and other authors, who essayed to tell
the story of Alexander’s Indian campaign, are far inferior in
value ; but each has merits of its own.!

The philosophical romance, composed in honour of Apol- Apollo-
lonios of Tyana by Philostratos €the Athenian’ about 'r}l;:n:.f
A.D. 215-18 at the request of the empress Julia Domna,
professes to give minute and interesting details of the observa-
tions made by the hero of the book in the course of a tour
through north-western India, which according to Professor
Petrie took place in the cold season of A.p. 43-4. If the
details recorded could be trusted this account would be
invaluable, but so much of the story is obviously fiction that
no statement by the author can be accepted with confidence.

It is not even certain that Apollonios visited India at all.?

The Chinese ‘Father of history’, Ssi-ma-ch’ien, who Chinese
completed his work about 100 B.c., is the first of a long Distorians.
series of Chinese historians, whose writings throw much light
upon the early annals of India. The accurate chronology
of the Chinese authors gives their statements peculiar value.?

The stream of Chinese Buddhist pilgrims who continued Fa-hien,
for several centuries to visit India, which they regarded gitf;f;f
as their Holy Land, begins with Fa-hien (Fa-hsien); who

started on his travels in A.p. 899, and returned to China

1 Most of the Greek and Roman
notices of India have been collected,
translated, and discussed by the late
Dr. McCrindle in six useful books,
published between 1882 and 1901,

- and dealing with (1) Ktésias, (2) In-

dika of Megasthenes and Arrian,
3) Periplus of the Erythrasan
ea, (4) Ptolemy’s Geography,
(5) Alezander’s Invasion, and
(6) Ancient India, as described by
other classical writers. The latest
version of the Periplus is that by
Mr. W. H. Schoff (1912).
¢ Concerning the credibility of the
tale see Priaulx, The Indian Travels
of Apollonius of Tyana, &c.
uaritch, 1873, a very rare book) ;

Prof. Flinders Petrie, Personal Re-
ligion in Eqypt before Christianity,
1909, and the two translations of the
work of Philostratos published by
Prof. Phillimore and F. C. Cony-
beare in 1913.

$ M. Chavannes has published
five volumes, out of nine, of a trans-
lationof Ssti-ma-ch’ien. TheFrench
sinologists have been specially ac-
tive in exploring the Chinese sources
of Indian history, and several of
their publications will be cited in
later chapters. Forthe chronology,
the work entitled Synchronismes
chinois, by Le P. Mathias Tchang,
S.J. (Chang-Hai, 1905), is very
useful.
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fifteen years later. The book in which he recorded his

journeys has been preserved complete, and translated once

into French, and four times into English. It includes a very
interesting and valuable description of the government and
social condition of the Gangetic provinces during the reign
of Chandra-gupta II, Vikramaditya.! Several other pilgrims
left behind them works which contribute something to the
elucidation of Indian history, and their testimony will be
cited in due course.

The prince of pilgrims, the illustrions Hiuen Tsang,
whose fame as Master of the Law still resounds through all
Buddhist lands, deserves more particular notice. His travels,
described in a work entitled Records of the Western World,
which has been translated into French, English, and German,

extended fromr a.p. 629 to 645, and covered an enormous,.

area, including almost every part of India, except the extreme
south. His book is a treasure-house of accurate information,
indispensable to every student of Indian antiquity, and has
done more than any archaeological discovery to render possible
the remarkable resuscitation of lost Indian history which has
been recently effected. Although the chief historical value
of Hiuen Tsang’s work consists in its contemporary description
of political, religious, and social institutions, the pilgrim has

increased the debt of gratitude due to his memory by record-

ing a considerable mass of ancient tradition, which would
have been lost but for his care to preserve it. The Life of

- Hiuen Tsang, composed by his friend Hwui-li, contributes

many details supplemental to the narrative in the Records,?

~ though not quite so trustworthy.
 Albérint.

The learned mathematician and astronomer, Albériini,
almost the only Muhammadan scholar who has ever taken the
trouble to master Sanskrit, essentially a language of idolatrous

unbelievers, when regarded from a Muslim point of view,

entered India in the train of Mahmid of Ghazni. His work,
descriptive of the country, and entitled ¢ An Enquiry into

! In order fo prevent confusion, that of Chandra-gupta I and II of
the name of Chandragupta Maurya  the Gupta dynasty with it. ,
is printed without the hyphen, and ? See Appendix B, The Chinese

Pilgrims, at the end of this chapter.

i
i
wé
i
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India’ (Talkik-i-Hind), which was finished in a.p. 1080, is
of high value as an account of Hindu manners, science, and
literature ; but contributes comparatively little information
which can be utilized for the purposes of political history.!

The visit of the Venetian traveller, Marco Polo, to Southern Marco
India in a.p. 1204-5 just comes within the limits of this olo.
volume.?

The Muhammadan historians of India are valuable autho- Muhar-

rities for the history of the conquest by the armies of Islam ; histcrians.

and the early Muslim travellers throw much light upon the
condition of the mediaeval Hindu kingdoms.®

The monumental class of archaeological evidence, considered Monu-
by itself and apart from the inscriptions on the walls of g‘;g:fce.
buildings, while it offers little direct contribution to the
materials for political history, is of high illustrative value,
and greatly helps the student in realizing the power and
magnificence of some of the ancient dynasties.

Unquestionably the most copious and important source of Inscrip-
early Indian history is the epigraphic; and the accurate o0
knowledge of many periods of the long-forgotten past which
has now been attained is derived mainly from the patient
study of inscriptions during the last seventy or eighty years.
Inscriptions are of many kinds. Asoka’s edicts, or sermons
on stone, form a class by themselves; no other sovereign
having imitated his practice of engraving ethical exhortations
on the rocks. Equally peculiar is the record on tables of
stone of two Sanskrit plays at Ajmeér, and of a third at Dhar.

A fragmentary inscription at Chitor, on the great tower, is

1 Edited and translated by
Sachau. Raverty points out that
the title of Albériin’s work is
Tahkik-, not Tarikk-i-Hind (J. 4.
8. B., 1872, part I, p. 186 note).
The author’s full designation was
Abii-Rihan, Muhammad, son of
Ahmad; but he became familiarly
known as the Usiid, or Master,
Bii-Rihan, surnamed Al-Bérini
(ibid.).

¢ M. Cordier brought out a new
edition of Yule’s version in 1903.

3 The works of both the his-
torians and the travellers are most

conveniently consulted in Elliot
and Dowson’s History of India as
told by its own Historians, 8 vols.,
1867-77; a valuable work, al-
though not free from errors, many
of which have been corrected by
Raverty in various publications.
Bayley and Dowson's Histm-f/ of
Gujardt, 1886 (only one volume
published), is a supplement to the
eneral collection. See also Abu
Turab’s History of Gujardt, ed.
Denison Ross, published by A. S.
B., 1909,
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part of a treatise on architecture.! But the great majority
of inscriptions are commemorative, dedicatory, or donative.
The first and second classes comprise a vast variety of records,
extending from the mere signature of a pilgrim’s name to an

- elaborate panegyrical poem in the most artificial style of

Southern
inscrip-
tions.

Oldest
inscrip-
tioms.

Sanskrit verse; and for the most part are incised on stone.
The third class, the donative inscriptions, or grants, on the
other hand, ‘are mostly engraved on plates of copper, the
favourite material used for permanent record of conveyances.

. The south of India is peculiarly rich in inscriptions of

almost all kinds, both on stone and. copper, some of which

~ attain extraordinary length. The known southern inscrip-

tions number several thousands, and many must remain for
future discovery. But these records, notwithstanding their
abundance, are inferior in interest to the rarer northern
documents, by reason of their comparatively recent date.
No southern inscription earlier than the Christian era is
known, except the Mysore editions of Asoka’s Minor Rock
Edicts and the brief dedications of the Bhattiprolu caskets.?
The records prior to the seventh century after Christ are few.
The oldest northern document was supposed at one time

 to be the dedication of the relics of Buddha at Pipraws, which

- owas, believed to date from about 450 B.c., but. more recent
 critieism has thrown doubt upon that theory.® In fact, no

: Work re-
maining.

“extant inscription, in either the north or south, can be referred
with confidence to a date earlier than that of Asoka, the

middle of the third century B.C. The number of documents
prior to the Christian era is much more considerable in the
north than in the south. Very few records of the third
century after Christ have survived, but, if the scheme of,
Kushan chronology adopted in this work is correct, those
of the second century may be described as numerous.
Although much excellent work has been done, infinitely
1 Klelhorn, Bruchstiicke moh.saher Chnstlanrecordsof httlennportance
Bchampwlo in Inschrifton zu Ajmers. . exist in Ceylon, but in India I do
(Berlm, 1901) Hultzsch, drohacol.  not remember any except those
8. of Iml:a, Amnnual Report, 1903-4,  named.

240 : Rep Archaeol. 3 Barth,, J. des Savants, Oct.
Ewi 1903-4, Pp. 40, 58, 1906 ; Ind. Ant., 1907, pp. 117-84,

oo 2 Ep. Ind. i, 323. A few pre-
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more remains to be done before the study of Indian inscrip-
tions can be considered as exhausted ; and the small body of
unselfish workers at the subject is in urgent need of recruits,
content to find their reward in the interest of the work itself,
the pleasure of discovery, and the satisfaction of adding to
the world’s knowledge.?

The numismatic evidence as a whole is more accessible Numis-
than the epigraphic. Many classes of Indian coins have been Hcs-
discussed in special treatises, and compelled to yield their
contributions to history ; while a general survey completed by
Prof. Rapson enables the student to judge how far the muse
of history has been helped by her numismatic handmaid.

From the time of Alexander’s invasion coins afford invalu-
able aid to the researches of the historian in every period ; and
for the Bactrian, Indo-Greek, and Indo-Parthian dynasties
they constitute almost the sole evidence.?

The fourth class of materials for, or sources of, early Contem-
Indian history, namely, contemporary, or nearly contemporary, Frory
native literature of an historical kind, is of limited extent,
comprising, in addition to the Kashmir chronicle (ante, p. 10),
and local annals of Nepal and Assam, a few works in Sanskrit

* See Dr. Fleet’s article in Ind.
Ant,, 1901, p. 1, and his chapter
¢ Epigraphy * in *The Indian Em-
pire’, vol. ii of Imperial Qazetteer,
1908. It is impossible to give a
complete list of the publications in
which Indian inscriptions appear.
The groperl edited records will be
found mostly in the Indian Anii-
guary, Epigraphia Indica, South

ndian Inscriptions, and Dr. Fleet’s
Qupta Inscriptions ; but documents,
more or less satisfactorily edited,
will be met with in almost all the
voluminous publications on Indian
archaeology. Mr. Lewis Rice has
published notices of thousands of
southern documents in Epigraphia
Carnatica and other works, sum-
marized in Mysore and Coorg from
the Inscriptions (Constable, 1909).
Prof. Kielhorn’s and Prof, Liiders’s
Lists, with Supplements in Ep. Ind.,
v, vii, viii, and x are invaluable.

* Some of the principal modern
works on ancient Indian numis-
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matics are :—Rapson, Indian Coins
(Strassburg, 1898); and Catalogue
of the Coins of the Andhra Dynasty,
go., in the British Museum, 1908 ;
unningham, Coins of dncient India
(1891); Coins of Mediaeval India
(1894); Von Sallet, Die Nachfolger
Alexanders des Grossen in Baktrien
und Indien (Berlin, 1879); P. Gard-
ner, The Coins of the Greek and
Scythic Kings of Bactria and India
in the British Museum (1886); V. A.
Smith, three treatises om ¢ The
Gupta Coinage’ (J. 4. 8. B., vol.
liii, part 1, 1884 ; ibid., vol. Ixiii,
part 1, 18%4; J. R. 4. 8., Jan.,
1899); ‘Andhra History —and
Coinage’ (Z. D. M. G., 1902, 1903) ;
Catalogue of  Coins in_the Indian
Museum, vol. i(1906) ; Elliot, Coins
of Southern India (1885). Minor
publications are too numerous to
specify. The early essays by
Jg.emes Prinsep and other eminent
scholars are now mostly obsolete.
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and Prakrit, with certain poems in Tamil. None of these
works is pure history ; they are all of a romantic' character,
and present the facts with much embellishment.

The best-known composition of this class is that entitled
*The Deeds of Harsha’ (Harsha-Charita), written by Bana,
about A.p. 620, in praise of his master and patron, King
Harsha of Thanésar and Kanauj, which is of high value,
both as a depository of ancient tradition, and a record of
contemporary history, in spite of obvious faults.! A similar
work called ¢ The Deeds of Vikramanka’, by Bilhana, a poet
of the twelfth century, is devoted to the eulogy of a powerful
king who ruled a large territory in the south and west between
A.D. 1076 and 1126.2 A valuable poem entitled Ramacharita,
dealing with the Pala kings of Bengal, discovered in 1897, was
published in 19103 ; and several compositions, mostly by Jain
authors, besides that of Bilhana, treat of the history of the
Chalukya dynasties of the west.* The earliest of the Tamil
poems alluded to is believed to date from the first or second
century of the Christian era. These compositions, which
include epics and panegyrics on famous kings of the south,
appear to contain a good deal of historical matter.’

The obstacles which prevented for so many years the con-
struction of a continuous narrative of Early Indian History
are due, not so much to the deficiency of material as to the
lack of definite chronology referred to by Elphinstone and
Cowell. The rough material is not so scanty as has been
supposed. The data for the reconstruction of the early history
of all nations are necessarily meagre, largely consisting of bare
lists of names supplemented by vague and often contradictory
traditions which pass insensibly into popular mythology.

! Translated by Cowell and

Thomas (Or. Transl. Fund, N. 8.,
published by R. As. Society, 1897).

* Ed. by Biihler with English
Introduction. in Bombay Sanskrit
Series, No. xiv, 1875, and fully
described and eriticized in Ind. Ant.,
v (ig’lﬁ), pp- 317, 3245 xxx (1901),

s Mvmoirs 4.8.B., vol. iii (1910),
pp. 1-56, :
¢ Proc. 4. 8. B., 1901, p. 26:

G. H. Ojha, Early History of ths
Solankzs, part I, p. 2; Ajmer, 1907 5
in Hindi. .

5 Analysed by Mr, V. Kanaka-
sabhai Pillai (Ind. 4nt., xviii, 259 ;
xix, 329 ; xxii, 141). See The Tamils
Eighteen Hundred Years Ago b
same author ; Madras, 1904: S. Ky
Aiyangar, dncient India (1911);
and many articles in The Tamilian
Antiquary.
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The historian of ancient India is fairly well provided with
a supply of such lists, traditions, and mythology; which, of
course, require to be treated on the strict critical principles
applied by modern students to the early histories of both
western and eastern nations. The application of those prin-
ciples in the case of India is not more difficult than it is in
Babylonia, Egypt, Greece, or Rome. The real difficulty is
the determination of fixed chronological points. A body of
history must be supported upon a skeleton of chronology,
and without chronology history is impossible.

The Indian nations, in so far as they maintained a record Numerous
of political events, kept it by methods of their own, which %
are difficult to understand, and until recently were not at all
understood. The eras used to date events are not only different
from those used by other nations, but very numerous and
obscure in their origin and application. Cunningham’s Book
of Indian Eras (1883) enumerates more than a score of sys-
tems which have been employed at different times and places
in India for the computation of dates; and his list might be
considerably extended. The successful efforts of several
generations of scholars to recover the forgotten history of
ancient India have been largely devoted to a study of the local
modes of chronological computation, and have resulted in the
attainment of accurate knowledge concerning most of the eras
used in inscriptions and other documents.! Armed with these
results, it is now possible for a writer on Indian history to
compile a narrative arranged in orderly chronological sequence,
which could not have been thought of eighty or even forty
years ago.

For a long time the only approximately certain date in the Greek
early history of India was that of the accession of Chandra- ?,?’;ﬁf‘m“‘
gupta Maurya, as determined by his identification with
Sandrakottos, the contemporary of Seleukos Nikator, accord-
ing to Greek authors. The synchronism of Chandragupta’s

1 The late Professor Kielhorn, lars have made valuable contribu-
Professor Jacobi, Mr. R. Sewell,  tionstoknowledge. Among Indian
and Dr. J. F. Fleet have done ' students of the subject Diwin
specia.lly valuable service in this L. D. Swamikannu Pillai is pre-
epartment, and many other scho-  eminent,

c2
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grandson, Asoka, with Antiochos Theos, grandson of Seleukos,
and four other Hellenistic princes, having been established
subsequently in 1838, the chronology of the Maurya dyn-
asty was placed upon a firm basis, and is no longer open
to doubt in its main outlines.

With the exception of these two synchronisms, and certain
dates in the seventh century after Christ, determined by the
testimony of the Chinese pilgrim, Hiuen Tsang, the whole
scheme of Indian chronology remained indeterminate and
exposed to the caprice of every rash guesser.

A great step in advance was gained by Dr. Fleet’s deter-
mination of the Gupta era, which had been the subject of
much wild conjecture. His demonstration that the year 1 of
that era is A.n. 819-20 fixed the chronological position of
a most important dynasty, and reduced chaos to order. Fa-
hien’s account of the civil administration of the Gangetic
provinces at the beginning of the fifth century thus fell into
its place as an important historical document illustrating the
reign of Chandra-gupta II, Vikramaditya, one of the greatest
of Indian kings. Most of the difficulties which continued to
embarrass the chronology of the Gupta period, even after
the announcement of Dr. Fleet’s discovery in 1887, have
been removed by M. Sylvain Lévi’s publication of the syn-
chronism of Samudragupta with King Meghavarna of Ceylon

- (e. A.p. 352-79).

Andhra
synchron-
ism,

Northern
fhro’na-
ogy
settled ;
except
Kushan,

A connected, although imperfect, history of the Andhra
dynasty has been rendered possible by the establishment of
synchronisms between the Andhra kings and the Western
satraps.

In short, the labours of many scholars have succeeded in
tracingin firm lines the outline of the history of Northern India
from the beginning of the historical period to the Muham-
madan conquest, with one important exception, that of the
Kushan or Indo-Scythian period, the date of which is still
open to discussion, The system of Kushan chronology
adopted in this volume has much to recommend it, and is
sufficiently supported to serve as a good working hypothesis.
If it should ultimately secure general acceptance, the whole
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scheme of North Indian chronology may be considered as
settled, although many details will remain to be filled in.

Much progress has been made in the determination of Southern
the chronology of the Southern dynasties, and the dates of lcgg;m"
the Pallavas, a dynasty the very existence of which was
unknown to European students until 1840, have been worked
out with special success.

The foregoing review will, I trust, satisfy my readers that Feasibi-

the attempt to write ‘a connected relation of the national ‘l?(:r?rfect-

transactions ’ of India prior to the Muhammadan conquest is ed rela-
justified by an adequate supply of material facts and sufficient
determination of essential chronological data.

APPENDIX A
The Age of the Purdanas.

H. H. Wilson, misunderstanding certain passages in the Wilson's
Purdnas as referring to the Muhammadans, enunciated the erroneous
opinion that the Viskpu Purdpa was composed in or about ate.
A.D. 1045, The error, excusable in Wilson’s time, unfortunately
continues to be repeated frequently, although refuted by patent
facts many years ago.! The persistent repetition of Wilson’s
mistake renders it desirable to bring together a few easily
intelligible and decisive proofs that the Puranas are very much
older than he supposed.

Albérini, who wrote his scientific account of India in Evidence
A.n. 1030, gives a list of the eighteen Purinas ‘composed byof
the so-called Rishis’ , and had actually seen three of them, AlDErunL.
namely parts of the Matsya, Aditya, and Vayu. He also gives
a variant list of the eighteen works, as named in the Vishpu
Purana® It is, therefore, certain that in A.p. 1030 the Puranas
were, as now, eighteen in number, and were regarded as com-
ing down from immemorial antiquity when the mythical Rishis
lived.

Bina, the author of the Harsha-Charita, or panegyric on King Baga.
Harsha, who wrote about a.p. 620, carries the proof of the
antiquity of the Purdnas four centuries further back. When
he went home to his village on the Son river, in the country
now known as the Shahabad District, he listened to Sudrishti,

. Yeg, it recurs in the latest, 22nd, edition of Sir 'W. Hunter’s
book A Brief History of the Indian Paople, 1897, p. 103.
2 Sachan’s translation, vol. i, pp. 130, 131, 264.
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who read ‘with a chant’ the Vayu Puwapa (pavanaprokia).:
Dr. Fihrer believed that he could prove the use by Bana of
the Agni, Bhagavata, and Markapdeya Purinas, as well as the
Vayu®,

iyndependent proof of the existence of the Skanda Purina
at the same period is afforded by a Bengal manuscript of that
work, ¢ written in Gupta hand, to which as early a date as the
middle of the seventh century can be assigned on palacographi-
cal grounds.”®

The Purinas in some form were well known to the author
of the ‘Questions of Milinda’ (Milindapapha) as ancient sacred
writings grouped with the Védas and epic poems. Book I of
that work, in which the first reference occurs, is undoubtedly
part of the original composition, and was almost certainly com-
posed earlier than a. p. 300.* - ' :

Many other early quotations from, or references to, the
Puriinas have been collected by Biihler, who points out that
‘the account of the future kings in the Vayupurapa, Vishnu-
purdna, Matsyapurana, and Brakmandapurana seems to stop with
the imperial Guptas and their contemporaries’.® Biihler speaks
of ¢future kings’, because all the historical statements of the
Purinas are given in the form of prophecy, in order to maintain
the appearance of great antiquity in the books, which in their
oldest forms were undoubtedly very ancient.

Mr. F. E. Pargiter in his valuable work, The Dynasties of the
Kali 4ge (Clarendon Press, 1913), has succeeded ‘in obtaining
more definite results. He proves that the Bhavishya Purana
in its early form was the original authority from which the
Matsya and” Vayu Puranas derived their dynastic lists. The
versions of those lists as now found in the Matsya, Vayu, and
Brakmanda Puranas ¢ grew out of one and the same original text.’
But the Maisya version is the earliest and best of those three.
The Vishpu and Bhagavata Puranas are later condensed redac-

~ tions, and the Bhavishya in its existing form, which has been freely

N
‘i, p. 205,

interpolated, is worthless for historical purposes. Those purposes

. are served only by the Matsya, Vayu, and Brahmanda. There

are clear indications that the Sanskrit account of the dynasties
as it now stands in these three works is an adaption of older
Prakrit slokas, or verses; and there is some reason for suspect-
ing that the most ancient text was originally written in the
Kharoshthi script. :

Mr. Pargiter holds that the first Sanskrit compilation of the
historical matter may have been made in the reign of the

Andhra king, Yajfiadri, about the end of the second century

! Cowell and Thomas, trans.,  3.J. R. 4. 8., 1903, p. 198,

120 * 8. B. B., vol. xxxv, pp. 6, 241,
? Trans. VIth Or. Congress, vol. * Ind. .Ant., vol. xxv (1896),

p. 823.
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after Christ; that the compilation then made was enlarged in
the original Bhavishya Purapa about a. p. 260 ; that the Bhavishya
account was revised about A.p. 315-20 and inserted in MS. e
Vayu; that the same account was again revised a few years
later, about A.»p. 325-30, and inserted in the other Fayu MSS.
as well as in the Brahmanda, so that those Purgnas have preserved
the contents of the Bhavishya at the date last named. The Ma-
tsya version seems to preserve the Bhavishya text in a slightly
earlier stage, dating from about the last quarter of the third
century.
Mr. Pargiter’s treatise is based on the collation of sixty-three
MSS., and deserves careful study. It cites other authorities fully.
I may add that Purgnas in some shape were already author- Purinas
itative in the fourth century B.c. The author of the Arthasastra in fourth

ranks the Atharvaveda and Itihdsa as the fourth and fifth Vedas S "7

(Bk. I, ch. 8); and directs the king to spend his afternoons in
the study of Itihdsa, which is defined as comprising six factors,
namely, (1) Purana, (2) Itivritta (history), (8) Akhyayika (tales),
(#)  Udaharana (illustrative stories), (5) Dharmasastra, and
(6) drihasastra (Bk. I, ch. 5).

APPENDIX B
The  Chinese Pilgrims

The transliteration of Chinese names presents such difficulties, Chinese
owing to many reasons, that much variation exists in practice. names;
The name of the first pilgrim is variously spelled as Fa-Hien a-hien.
(Legge); Fa-hian (Laidlay, Beal); and Fa-Hsien (Giles and
Watters). In this volume Legge’s spelling has been adopted,
omitting the long vowel mark, which is not used by the other
scholars named. :

Fa-hien’s work, entitled Fo-kuo-ki (or ‘Record of Buddhistic
Kingdoms ), covers the period from a.p. 399 to 414.1 ‘

The early French version by Messrs. Rémusat, Klaproth, and French
Landresse (1886) was translated into English by J. W. Laidlay, version.
and published anonymously at Calcutta in 1848, with additional
notes and illustrations, which still deserve to be consulted.

Mr. Beal issued an independent version in a small volume, Beal's
entitled Buddhist Pilgrims, published in 1869, which was dis- versions.

figured by many errors. His amended and much improved

rendering appeared in the first volume of Buddhist Records of
the Western World (Triibner’s Oriental Series, Boston, 1885);
but the notes to the earlier version were not reprinted in full :
The translation by Mr. Giles, which appeared at London and gGileg's
. . : . . version.
. 1'M. Chavannes (Song Yun, p. that Fa-hien began his travels in etf ,

* 53) agrees with Legge and Watters a.n. 399,
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Shanghai in 1877, is intermediate in date between Mr. Beal's
two versions; and the notes, which are largely devoted to
incisive criticisms on the early work of Mr. Beal, contain little
to help the reader who desires to study the pilgrim’s observations
from an Indian point of view. But Mr. Giles's scarce little
volume is of value as an independent rendering of the difficult
Chinese text by a highly qualified linguist. Certain errors in
his work were corrected by Watters in his articles ¢ Fa-hsien
and his English Translators’, in the China Review, vol. viil.
Legge’s The latest translation, that of Dr. Legge (Oxford, Clarendon
version.  Press, 1886), is on the whole the most serviceable; the author
having had the advantage of using his predecessors’ labours.
The notes, however, leave much to be desired. The final
translation of Fa-hien’s Travels, equipped with an up-to-date
commentary adequately fulfilling the requirements of both
Chinese and Indian scholarship, has not yet appeared ; and the
production of such a work by a single writer is almost impos-
sible.
Name of =~ The proper spelling of Hiuen Tsang’s name has been the
Hinen  subject of considerable discussion ; and the variation in practice
Tsang.  has been, and still is, very great.!

The question may be considered as settled, so far as such
matters can be settled, by the ruling of Professor Chavannes
that ¢ deux orthographes sont admissibles; ou bien orthographe
scientifique Hiuen-T'sang, ou bien Vorthographe conforme 2 la
prononciation pékinoise Hiuen-tchoang [ =-chwang in English] .
Tt must, of course, be remembered that to a French reader the
initial H is in practice silent. Professor de Lacouperie also
held that Hiuen Tsang was the best mode of spelling the name,

‘and I have therefore adopted it. " Mr. Beal's spelling, Hiuen
Tsiang, which his books have made more or less familiar to

" English readers, is nearly the same. o gt ,
Julien's M. Stanislas Julien's great work, which included a French
and Beal's version of both the Life and Travels of Hiuen Tsang (8 vols.,
versions. ' Paris, 1853-8), has never been superseded ; but it is now very
scarce and difficult to obtain. Mz. Beal’s English version of the
Travels appeared in 1885 in the volumes already cited; and
was followed in 1888 by a translation of the Life. The notes
were supplied to a large extent by Dr. Burgess. The student
~ of Indian history finds himself compelled sometimes to consult
both the French and English versions. The commentary in
both is now out of date; but the deficiencies have been sup-
plied in considerable measure by a work compiled by the late

i Hiouen 'Thsang (Julien and ‘Yiian Chwéng (Rhys Davids). This
Wade), Huan Chwang (Maﬁers), list (J. R. 4. K., 1892, p. 387) might
Yuen Chwang (Wylie), Hiven be extended. See Watters, i, 6.
Tsiang - (Beal), Hstian Chwang 2 Religiouc éminents, Addenda,
(Legge), Hhiien Kwin (Nanjio), p. 202
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Mr. Watters, entitled On Yuan Chwang’s Travels in Indic (R. As.
Soc., 1904-5, 2 vols.). An adequate annotated translation of
the Life and T'ravels of Hiuen Tsang would require the co-opera-
tion of a syndicate of scholars. The first draft of his book, the
Ta Tang-Hsi-yii-chi, * Records of Western Lands of the Great
Ting Period,” was presented to the Emperor in 646, but the
book, as we have it now, was not completed until 648. It was
apparently copied and circulated in MS. in its early form during
the author’s life, and for some time after. There are several
editions, which present considerable variations in both the text
and the supplementary notes and explanations. The ‘Han-shan’
recension, which seems to be the only one hitherto known to
Western scholars, is substantially a modern Soochow reprint of
an edition of the Ming period. Three other editions were con-
sulted by Mr. Watters, who has noted the more important
‘variant readings (On Yuan Chwang, ch. 1). The pilgrim’s route
can be traced by the help of the Itinerary and maps added by
the author of this history to the second volume of Mr. Watters's
book.

Students should not forget the fact that Bks. (ckuan) x, xi, and Inferior
xii of Hiuen Tsang’s Travels are far inferior in authority to the authority
earlier books. Mr. Watters’s observations are as follows :— ;_xﬁooks
¢ According to the Records the pilgrim proceeded from Malakuta ’
to Seng-ka-lo or Ceylon, but the ILife represents him as merely
hearing of that country. If we had only the Records we should
be at liberty to believe that he proceeded to Ceylon, and re-
turned thence to Dravida. But it is perhaps better to regard
him as writing about Malakuta and Ceylon from information
given to him in Dravida, and from books. There seems to be
much in Chuan x and xi that is not genuine, and it may be
observed that in certain old texts like C these two chuan are
given without mention of Pien-chi as compiler. They are also,
together with Chuan xii, marked by the character y, meaning
doubtful. It does not seem, therefore, to be necessary to dwell
much on the curious legends and descriptions given in this part
of the Records’ (vol. II, p. 233).

The small work descriptive of the mission of Song-yun and Song-yun
Hwei-Siing, early in the sixth century, has been translated by and
Mr. Beal in the first volume of Records. A revised critical U 5°Pé:
translation in French, fully annotated, has been published by
M. Chavannes™. _

The itinerary of U-k'ong (Ou-k’ong), who travelled in the

! Voyage de Song Yun dans

UUdyana et le Ganghdra (518-22
p. C.), in Bull. de U'Ecole Fr. d Ez-
tréme-Orient (Hanoi, 1903). - This
excellent work contains notices of
many other early pilgrims, includ-

ing Che-mong (Tche-mong), who
quitted China in a.D. 404 only five
years later than Fa-hien (p. 53);
and Fa-yong, who started in a.D.
420,



26 ; SOURCES OF INDIAN HISTORY

eighth century, has been translated by Messrs. Sylvain Lévi and

Chavannes.! ' ,
Sixty The latter scholar has published (Paris, 1894) an admirably
pilgrims in edited version of a work by I-tsing (Yi-tsing), entitled Les -4
seventh  Roligieus éminents qui allérent chercher la loi dans les pays d occident, :

century.  which gives an account of no less than sixty Chinese Buddhist
pilgrims who visited India in the latter half of the seventh
century.

I-tsing. I-tsing, who died in a.p. 713, at the age of seventy-nine, was

himself a pilgrim of no small distinction. ‘This great monk,
no less famous in the Buddhist world of China than Hiuen
Thsang with whom we are more familiar, was pre-eminently
a scholar and the best Sanskritist amongst the Chinese pilgrims
whose writings have yet reached us. His stay at the centres of
learning in the Hindu colonies of Sumatra, and ten years’ study
at the university of Nalanda under the greatest professors of the
time, gave him an intimate knowledge of the methods of the
teaching of Sanskrit and the complete curriculum in vogue in
those days, and enabled him to describe them in fajthful detail.
The unique treatment of the subject forms the thirty-fifth chapter
of The Records of Buddhist Practices in India’® His interesting
work, A Record of the Buddhist Religion as Practised in India and
the Malay Archipelago (A.p. 671-95), has been skilfully translated
by Dr. J. Takakusu (Oxford, Clarendon Press, 1896). This book,
while invaluable for the history of Buddhism and Sanskrit litera-
ture, contributes little to the materials for political history.

L Journal A4siatique, 1895, i
? J. and Proc. 4. 8. B., 1911, p. 309, |




CHAPTER II

THE DYNASTIES BEFORE ALEXANDER
600 B.c. TO 326 B.C.

TrE political history of India begins for an orthodox HiStofiy
Hindu more than three thousand years before the Christian lciﬁi;“:o_by
era with the famous war waged on the banks of the Jumna, logy.
between the sons of Kuru and the sons of Pandu, as related in

the vast epic known as the Mahabharata,® But the modern

critic fails to find sober history in bardic tales, and is con-
strained to travel down the stream of time much farther before

he comes to an anchorage of solid fact. In order to be avail-

able for the purpose of history, events must be susceptible of
arrangement in definite chronological order, and capable of

being dated approximately, if not exactly. TFacts to which

dates cannot be assigned, although they may be invaluable for

the purposes of ethnology, philology, and other sciences, are

of no use to the historian. Modern research has brought to

light innumerable facts of the highest scientific value concern-

ing prehistoric India, but the impossibility of assigning dates

to the phenomena discovered excludes them from the domain

of the historian, whose vision cannot pass the line which sepa-

rates the dated from the undated.

That line, in the case of India, may be drawn, at the Beg:mniqg
earliest, through the middle of the seventh century B.c.; agil ;)?r‘i’g‘i
period of progress, marked by the development of maritime
commerce, and probably by the diffusion of a knowledge of
the art of writing. Up to about that time the inhabitants of
India, even the most intellectual races, seem to have been
generally ignorant of the art of writing, and to have been

1 The epoch of the Kaliyuga, more than six centuries later (Cun-

38102 8. c., is usually identified with  ningham, Indian Eras, pp. 6-13).
the era' of Yudhishthira, and the See Fleet, J. R. 4. 8., 1911, p. 675;

date of the Mahabharata war. But  and R. Shamasastry, Gavim dyana
certain astronomers date the war  (Mysore, 1908),
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Sixteen
states in
N. India.

obliged to trust to highly trained memory for the transmission
of knowledge.!

In those days vast territories were still covered by forest,
the home of countless wild beasts and scanty tribes of savage
men ; while regions of great extent in Northern India had
been occupied for untold centuries by more or less civilized
communities of the higher races who, from time to time,
during the unrecorded past, had pierced the mountain barriers
of the north-western frontier. Practically nothing is ascer-
tained concerning the immigration of the possibly equally
advanced Dravidian races who entered India, we know not
how, where, or whence, spread over the plateau of the Deccan,
and extended to the extremity of the Peninsula. Our slender
stock of knowledge is limited to the fortunes of the vigorous
races, speaking an Aryan tongue, who poured down from the
mountains of the Hinda Kush and Pamirs, filling the plains

of the Panjab and the upper basin of the Ganges with a

sturdy and quick-witted population, unquestionably superior
to the aboriginal races of those regions. The settled country
between the Himalaya mountains and the Narbada river was
divided into a multitude of independent states, some mon-
archies and some tribal republics, owning no allegiance to
any paramount power, secluded from the outer world, and

~ free to fight among themselves. The most ancient literary
~ traditions, compiled probably in the fourth or fifth century

B.¢., but looking back to an older time, enumerate sixteen of
such states or powers, extending from Gandhara, on the

1 J. Kennedy, ‘The Early Com-
merce of India with Babylon; 700~

- 830m.c.’(J. R. 4. 8., 1898, pp. 241-

E

88); Biihler, ¢Indische Palaeo-
graphie’ (Grundpriss Indo-dr. Phil.
und AU., Strassburg, 1898 ; transl.
as Appendix to Ind. Ant., vol.
xxxiii (1904) ); ¢On the Origin of
the Brahma and Kharosthi Alpha-
bets’ (two papers, in Sitzb. Akad.
Wiss, Wien, 1895; Hoernle, *An
‘Epigraphical Note on Palm-leaf,
Paper, and Birchbark’ (J. 4. 8. B.,
vol, Ixix, part 1, 1900). " I have not
seen a Dutch work by Holle,

: Oucl—mNin—IndisokeA%phabettm,

Batavia, 1882, cited in J, R. 4. 8.,
1911, p. 870. The art of writing
may have been introduced by mer-
chants on the south-western coast
as early as the eighth century s.c.,
or even before that time, The
knowledge of the art seerns to have
gradually spread to the north,
where probably it became widely
known during the seventh century.
But, of course, no data exist for
accurate chronology. So much is
clear that writing must have been
known long before the appearance
of the earliest extant inscriptions

in the third century . c,
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extreme north-west of the Panjab, comprising the modern

districts of Peshawar and Rawalpindi, to Avanti or Malwa,
Yo with its capital Ujjain, which still retains its ancient name
unchanged.!

The works of ancient Indian writers from which our his- Religion

torical data are extracted do not ordinarily profess to be i?gory_
histories, and are mostly religious treatises of various kinds.
In such compositions the religious element necessarily takes
the foremost place, and the secular affairs of the world
occupy a very subordinate position. The particulars of
political history incidentally recorded refer in consequence
chiefly to the countries most prominent in the development
of Indian religion.

The systems which we call Jainism and Buddhism had Jainism
their roots in the forgotten speculations of the prehistoric %‘ﬁm_
past; but, as we know them, were founded respectively by hism.
Vardhamana Mahavira and Gautama Buddha. Both these
philosophers, who were for many years contemporary, were
born, lived, and died in or near the kingdom of Magadha,
the modern South Bihar. Mahavira, the son of a nobleman
of Vaisali, the famous city north of the Ganges, was nearly re-
lated to theroyal family of Magadha, and died at Pawa, in the
modern district of Patna, within the territory of that kingdom.

Gautama Buddba, although born farther north, in the
Sakya territory at the foot of the Nepal hills,® underwent his
most memorable spiritual experiences at B6dh Gaya in Ma-
gadha, and spent many years of his ministry within the limits
of that state. The Buddhist and Jain books, therefore, tell
us much about the Vrijjian confederacy, of which Vaisali was
the capital,® and about Magadha, with its subordinate king-
dom of Anga (Bhagalpur).

i
!

1 The complete list will be found
in Rhys Davids’s Buddhist India, p.
23. 'The first two chapters of that
work furnish full references to the
Pali texts which give information
about the clans and states in the
fifth and sixth centuries. Professor
Rhys Davids is inclined to attri-
bute higher antiquity to the Pali
Buddhist = scriptures than some

other scholars can admit.

* The Sakya territory, to the
north of the modern Basti and
Gorakhpur Districts, was a de-
pendency of Kosala. *The Blessed
One also is of Kosala’ (Rockhill,
Life ?{ the Buddha, p. 114). See
also Jataka No. 465 (Cambridge
transl., iv, 92).

3 Basar or Basarh (N. lat, 25°
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The neighbouring realm of Kosala, the modern kingdom
of Oudh, was closely connected with Magadha by many ties ;
and its capital Sravastl (Savatthi), situated on the upper
course of the Rapti near the foot of the hills, was the reputed
scene of many of Buddha’s most striking discourses.!

In the sixth century B.c. Kosala appears to have occupied
the rank afterwards attained by Magadha, and to have
enjoyed precedence as the premier state of Upper India. It
is therefore mentioned as often as the rival power. At the
beginning of the historical period, the smaller kingdom of
Kasi, or Benares, apparently had lost its independence, and
had been annexed by Kosala, with which its fortunes were
indissolubly bound up. The lesser state owes its fame in the
ancient books not only to its connexion with its powerful
neighbour, but also to its being one of the most sacred
spots in Buddhist church history, the scene of Buddha’s
earliest public preaching, where he first ‘ turned the wheel of
the Law ’.

The reputation for special sanctity enjoyed by both Benares
and Gaya in Magadha among orthodox Brahmanical Hindus
adds little to the detailed information available, which is
mainly derived from the writings of Jains and Buddbhists,
who were esteemed as heretics by the worshippers of the old
gods. But the Brahmanical Purénas, compiled centuries
later in honour of the orthodox deities,> happily include lists

59', B. Jong. 85° 8"), and the neigh-~
bouring village of Bakhird, in the
District of Muzaffarpur, situated
about 27 miles a little west of north
from Patna, undoubtedly represent
the ancient Vaisali (V. A. Smith,
Vaisali,” J. R. 4. 8., 1902, pp. 267~
88). - See Dr. Bloch’s ¢ Excavations
at Basarh’, drchasol. S. Annual
Rep., 1903-4, pp. 81-192.

It is difficult to resist the new
evidence,in favour of the identifica-
tion of Sravasti with the ruins at
Sah&th-maheéth in Northern Oudh,
on the boundary of the Gonda and
Bahraich Districts, which is sum-
marized .in J, R, 4. 8., 1909, pp.
1066-8 ; but the fact remains that
the site does not agree with the
itineraries of Fa-bien and Hiuen

Tsang, who indicate a site higher
up the course of the Raptiin Nepal,
as formerly advocated by me in
J.R. 4.8., 1898, pp. 502-31, with
map, and ibid., 1900, pp. 1-24. I
cannot bring myself to accept the
supposed error in both pilgrim’s ac-
counts without some explanation.
The statement that four villages
known to have been near Sravasti
can be identified with four villages
in the immediate neg;hbourho of
Saheth-Mahéth needs to be sup-
ported in detail.

% The oldest of the Purinas, the
Matsya, probably dates from the
third century after Christ in its
present. form, and the Vayu from
the first half of the fourth century.

!
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of the Buddhist and other kings of Magadha, which had

become, before the time of their compilation, the recognized

‘ centre both religious and political of India; and so it happens

that the Jain, Buddhist, and Brahmanical books combined

. tell us much about the history of Magadha, Anga, Kosala,
Kasi, and Vaisali, while they leave us in the dark concerning
the fortunes of most other parts of India.

In the Puranic lists the earliest dynasty which can claim Saisuniga
historical reality is that known as the Saisunaga, from the Y1asty-
‘name of its founder Sisunaga.

- He was, apparently, the king, or Raja, of a petty state, c. 600z.c.
corresponding roughly with the present Patna and Gaya
Districts; his capital being Réajagriha (Rajgir), among the
hills near Gaya. Nothing is known about his history, except
the statement that he placed his son in Benares, and himself
took up his abode at Girivraja near Rajagriha. The second,
third, and fourth kings, likewise, are mere names.

The first monarch about whom anything substantial is Bimbisara
known is Bimbisara, or Srénika, the fifth of his line. He is ® %30 8-¢
credited with the building of New Réajagriha, the outer town
to the north of the ring of hills encircling the ancient fort;
and with the annexation of Anga, the small kingdom to the
east, corresponding with the modern district of Bhagalpur,
and probably including Monghyr (Mungir).? The annexa-

- tion of Anga was the first step taken by the kingdom of
Magadha in its advance to greatness and the position of
supremacy which it attained in the following century; so that
Bimbisara may be regarded as the real founder of the Ma-
gadhan imperial power. He strengthened his position by
matrimonial alliances with the more powerful of the neigh-

1 Jacobi, Inirod., vol. :ixii, S.B.E.

Rajgir is situated in N. lat. 25° 2, E.
long. 85° 26, about NE. from Gaya,
and SSE. from Patna. The very an-
cient town within the circle of hills
is believed to have been founded by
the mythical king, Jarasandha, and
was also known as Kusagarapura.
The most trustworthy account of the
- extensjve site is that by D. J. H,
" Marshall in 4nn. Rep. 4. 8. India,

companied by a good map.

1905-6, which gives references to

earlier publications, and is ac-
But
the researches at this most interest-
ing spot amount only to a pre-
liminary reconnaissance. Thorough
exploration would re%;lire the work
of several seasons. ery little has
been done yet to reveal the secrets
of the most ancient sites in India.
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bouring states, taking one consort from the royal family of
Kosala, and another from the influential Lichchhavi clan at
Vaisalid The latter lady was the mother of Ajatasatru,
also called Kanika, or Kiniya, the son who was selected
as heir-apparent and crown prince. If our authorities may
be believed, the reign of Bimbisdra lasted for twenty-
eight years; and it is said that, towards its close, he resigned
the royal power into the hands of his favourite son, and
retired into private life, But the young prince was impatient,
and could not bear to await the slow process of nature.
Well-attested testimony brands him as a parricide, and
accuses him of having done his father to death by the agonies
of starvation.

Orthodox Buddhist tradition affirms that this hideous
crime was instigated by Devadatta, Buddha’s cousin, who
figures in the legends as a malignant plotter and wicked
schismatic ;2 but ecclesiastical rancour may be suspected of
the responsibility for this accusation. Devadatta certainly
refused to accept the teaching of Gautama, and, preferring
that of ¢ the former Buddhas’, became the founder and head
of a rival sect, which still survived in the seventh century
after Christ.?

Schism has always been esteemed by the orthodox a deadly

1 The Lichchhavis occupy a pro-
minent place in the Buddhist ec-
clesiastical legends. The Jains

monasteries of Devadatta’s sect
in Karnasuvarna, Bengal (Beal,
Records, ii, 201; Lifs, p. 131),
Detailed legends concernig Deva-
datta will %e found in Rockhill’s

: p. 14

xxii, 266). For the Tibetan affini-
tiesofthe Lichchhavissee Ind. 4 nt.,

1908, p. 233,

- * Rhys Davids, Buddhist India,
ckhill, Life of the Buddha,
Pp- 90, 94, from Tibetan sources.

* These heretics were seen by
Fa-hien at Sravasti 'in or about
4.D. 405, ‘There are also com-
g:nies of the followers of Deva-

tta still existing. They regu-
larly make offerings to the three

evious Buddhas, but not to

a uni [scil, Gautama) Bud-
dha’ (Travels, ch. xxii, in Legge’s
version. All the versions agree as

to the fact). In the seventh cen-
tury Hiven Tsang found three

Life of the Buddha (see Index), and
the disciplinary rules of his order
on p. 87 of that work. The fact
that Asoka twice repaired the stipa
of Kapakamuni, one of *the pre-
vious Buddhas’, proves that re-
verence for those saints was not
incompatible with devotion to the
teaching of their successor, Gau-
tama (Nigliva Pillar inscription, in
Asoka, the Buddhist Emperor of
India, 2nd. ed., p. 200). Very little
is known about the teaching of ¢the
previous Buddhas’. - Three of them

seem.to have been real persons,
namely, Krakuchanda, Kanaka-
muni, and Kasyapa.
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sin, and in all ages the unsuccessful heretic has been branded
as a villain by the winning sect. Such, probably, is the
origin of the numerous tales concerning the villanies of
Devadatta, including the supposed incitement of his princely
patron to commit the crime of parricide.

There seems to be no doubt that both Vardhamana Maha-
vira, the founder of the system known as Jainism, and
Gautama, the last Buddha, the founder of Buddhism as
known to later ages, were preaching in Magadha during the
reign of Bimbisara, although it is difficult to reconcile tradi-
tional dates.

~ The Jain saint, who was a near relative of Bimbisara’s Death of
queen, the mother of Ajatasatru, probably passed away ﬁ%hiﬁm
towards the close of Bimbisdra’s reign; while the death of Buddha.
Gautama Buddha occurred in the early years of the reign of
Ajatasatru, not much later. There is reason to believe that

the latter event took place in or about the year 487 B.c.

Gautama Buddha was certainly an old man when Ajata- Interview
satru, or Kanika, as the Jains call him, came to the throne ‘?wfitﬁ“g?;’_a
about 502 or 500 B.c.; and he had at least one interview with taatru.
that king. :

‘One of the most ancient Buddhist documents narrates in
detail the story of a visit paid to Buddha by Ajatasatru, who
is alleged to have expressed remorse for his crime, and to
have professed his faith in Buddha, who accepted his con-
fession of sin. The concluding passage of the tale may be
quoted as an illustration of an ancient Buddhist view of the
relations between Church and State. ‘

¢ And when he had thus spoken, Ajatasatru the king said
to the Blessed One: “Most excellent, Lord, most excellent !
Just as if a man were to set up that which has been thrown
down, or were to reveal that which is hidden away, or were
to point out the right road to him who has gone astray, or
were to bring a lamp into the darkness so that those who
have eyes could see external forms—just even so, Lord, has
the truth been made known to me, in many a figure, by the
~ Blessed One. And now I betake myself, Lord, to the Blessed

" 1For the uncertain ‘chrbnology, seekAppendix C at the end of this
‘chapter, i : i
1828 o D
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One as my refuge, to the Truth, and to the Order. May
the Blessed One accept me as a disciple, as one who, from
this day forth, as long as life endures, has taken his refuge in
them. = Sin has overcome me, Lord, weak and foolish and
wrong that I am, in that for the sake of sovranty, I put to
death my father, that righteous man, that righteous king!
May the Blessed One accept it of me, Lord, that I do so
acknowledge it as a sin, to the end that in future I may
restrain myself.” .

¢ « Verily, O king, it was sin that overcame you in acting
thus. Buf inasmuch as you look upon it as sin, and confess
it according to what is right, we accept your coniession as to

" that. :

¢ « For that, O king, is custom in the discipline of th
noble ones, that whosoever looks upon his’fault as a fault,
and rightfully confesses it, shall attain to self-restraint in
future.”

¢When he had thus spoken, Ajatasatru the king said to
the Blessed One, “ Now, Lord, we would fain go. We are
busy, and there is much to do.””

¢ % Do, O king, whatever seemeth to thee fit.”

“Then Ajatasatru the king, pleased and delighted with |
the words of the Blessed One, arose from his seat, and bowed
to the Blessed One, and keeping him on the right hand as he
‘passed him, departed thence.

¢ Now the Blessed One, not long after Ajatasatru the king
had gone, addressed the brethren, and said: *This king,

- brethren, was deeply affected, he was touched in heart. If,

brethren, the king had not put his father to death, that

- righteous man, and righteous king, then would the clear and

ip’otls:ss eye for the truth have arisen in him, even as he sat
ere. :

¢ Thus spake the Blessed One.
and delighted at his words.”*

The brethren were pleased

Comment. It is difficult to sympathize with the pleasure ‘and delight

of the brethren. The stern

' 1Tré,nslated from the Samanna-
%hizla Sttra, by Prof, Rhys Davidsin

logues of the Buddha, 1899, p.94.

I have used the ordinary spelling
Ajatasatru instead of Agatasattu,

as_in the Dialogues. = Throughout '

this work the Sanskrit forms are
generally employed for the sake of
uniformity. The Tibetan version

and fearless reprobation of a

of the Siitra is translated by Rock-

hill (Life, p. 95, foll.). e visit

is depicted in a bas-relief from the

stiupaof Barhut S?harhut, Bharaut),

executed probably about 200 ».c.

(Cunningham, Stapa of Bharhut,
. xvi; Rhys Davids, Buddhist
ndia, p. 14, fig. 2),
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deed of exceptional atrocity which we should expect from
a great moral teacher is wholly wanting in Buddha’s words,
and is poorly compensated for by the politeness of a courtier.
Whatever be the reader’s judgement concerning the sincerity
of the royal penitent, or the moral courage of his father
confessor, it seems to be clear from the unanimity of
Buddhist tradition that the crime on which the story is based
* really occurred, and that Ajatasatru slew his father to gain
a throne. But when the Ceylonese chronicler asks us to
believe that he was followed in due course by four other
parricide kings, of whom the last was dethroned by his
minister, with the approval of a justly indignant people, it is
difficult to accept the statement as true, although the history
of Parthia presents a nearly exact parallel in the succession
~of three parricide monarchs.!
The crime by which he won the throne naturally involved War with
Ajatasatru in war with the aged king of Kosala, whose Kosala:
sister, the queen of the murdered Bimbisara, is alleged to
k have died from grief. Fortune in the contest inclined, now
‘ to one side, and now to another; and on one occasion, it is
said, Ajatasatru was carried away as a prisoner in chains to
his opponent’s capital. Ultimately peace was concluded, and
a princess of Kosala was given in marriage to the king of
Magadha. The facts of the struggle are obscure, being
wrapped up in legendary matter from which it is impossible to
disentangle them ; but the probability is that Ajatasatru won
for Magadha a decided preponderance over its neighbour of
Kosala. It is certain that the latter kingdom is not again
mentioned as an independent power, and that in the fourth
century B,c. it formed an integral part of the Magadhan
empire. ‘ o
The ambition of Ajatasatru, not satisfied with the humilia- Conquest
tion of Kosala, next induced him to undertake the conquest ° Vaiedli

! Mahgvamdéa, ch. iv. The Par-
thian kings were Orodes, Phraates
1V, and Phraates 'V (Von Gut-
schmid, Geschichte Irans, p. 116),
Local Jain tradition in South Bihar
ignores the accusation of parricide,
and credits Kiinika or Ajatadatru

D 2

with having ¢ruled the country for
eighty years according to the laws
of his father’, who is represented
as having been a devout Jain, re-
sponsible for many buildings at

hagalpur and elsewhere (Ind.
Ant., xxxi (1902), p. T1).
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of the country to the north of the Ganges, now known as
Tirhit, in which the Lichchhavi clan, famous in Buddhist
legend, and probably of Tibetan origin, then occupied a
prominent position. The invasion was successful; the
Lichchhavi capital, Vaisali, was occupied, and Ajatasatru
became master of his maternal grandfather’s territory.! It
may be presumed that the invader carried his victorious arms
to their natural limit, the foot of the mountains, and that
from this time the whole region between the Ganges and the
Himalaya became subject, more or less directly, to the
suzerainty of Magadha.

The victor erected a fortress at the village of Patali on the
northern bank of the Son near its confluence with the Ganges
to curb his Lichchbavi opponents. The foundations of a city
nestling under the shelter of the fortress were laid by his
grandson Udaya. The city so founded, including settlements
of various ages, not precisely on one site, was known
variously as Kusumapura, Pushpapura, or Pataliputra, and
rapidly developed in size and magnificence; until, under the
Maurya dynasty, it became the capital, not only of Magadha,
but of India.?

Buddha, as has been mentioned above, died in the reign of
Ajatasatru, in the eighth year of the reign, according to the
Mahavamsa, which cannot be relied on for details.> Shortly
before his death, Kapilavastu, his ancestral home, was

1 According to the Jains, the
mother of Ajatadatru was Chellana,
daughter of Chetaka, Raja of
Vaisali (Jacobi, Introd., S. B. E.,
vol. xxii). According to the Tibetan
Dulva, she was named Vasavi, and
was the niece of Gopala (Rockhill,
Life of the Buddha, p. 63).

2The names Kusumapura and
Pushpapura are synonymous, both
meaning ¢ Flowertown’; pdtali
means ¢ trumpet-flower’, Bignonia
suaveolens. The story of the forress
is told in the Buddhist ‘Book of
the Great Decease’ (Maka pari-
nibbana  Susta), of ~which  the
Tibetan version is summarized by
Rockhill, op. cit., p. 127. The
building of the city by Udaya is

attested by the Viayu Purdna.
Asoka made Pataliputra the per-
manent capital (Hiuen Tsang, in
Beal, Records, ii. 85), but it was
already the royal residence in the
time of his %'randfather, Chandra-
gupta, when Megasthenes visited it.
The sites of the capitals occupied
by different kinag“s probably were
not quite identical.

3The Tibetan books allege that
Buddha died five years after the
accessionof Ajataatru, whoreigned
forthirty-twoyears (Rockhill, Zzfs o
the Buddha, pp. 91, 238). All suc
details are unreliable, whether in
ttiu_e books of Ceylonorof other coun-

ies.
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captured by Viridhaka, king of Kosala, who is alleged to
have perpetrated a ferocious massacre of the Sakya clan to
which Buddha belonged. The story is so thickly encrusted
with miraculous legend that the details of the event cannot
be ascertained, but the coating of miracle was probably
deposited upon a basis of fact, and we may believe that the
Sakyas suffered much at the hands of Virddhaka.!

If the chronology adopted in this chapter be even approxi- Persian
mately correct, Bimbisara and Ajatasatru must be regarded ©°Puests-
as the contemporaries of Darius, the son of Hystaspes,
autocrat of the Persian Empire from 521 to 485 B.c.
Darius, who was a very capable ruler, employed his officers
in the exploration of a great part of Asia by means of
various expeditions. '

One of these expeditions was dispatched at some date later e. 500 5. c.
than 516 B.c. to prove the feasibility of a passage by sea
from the mouth of the Indus to Persia. The commander,
Skylax of Karyanda in Karia, managed somehow to equip
a squadron on the waters of the Panjab rivers in the
Gandhara country, to make his way down to the ocean, and
ultimately, in the thirtieth month, to reach the Red Sea. The
particulars of his adventurous voyage have been lost, but we
know that the information collected was of such value that,
by utilizing it, Darius was enabled to annex the Indus valley,
and to send his fleets into the Indian Ocean. The archers
from India formed a valuable element in the army of Xerxes,
and shared the defeat of Mardonius at Plataea (479 B.c.).

The conquered provinces were formed into a separate The
satrapy, the twentieth, which was considered the richest an :Zg;:;y.
most populous province of the empire. It paid the enormous
tribute of 360 Euboic talents of gold-dust, or 185 hundred-
weights, worth fully a million sterling, and constituting
about one-third of the total bullion revenue of the Asiatic

1The story is in all the books A4 nfiquities in the Tarai, Nepal
about Buddhism. Rhbys Davids - (Calcutta, 1901, being vol. xxvi,
(Buddhist India, p. 11) gives refer-  part 1, of drchaeol. Survey Rep.,
ences to the Pali authorities. For  Imp. Series), and Hastings'’s Encyel.
the site and remains of Kapilavastu,  of Religion and Ethics, s.v.
see’ Mukherji and V. A. Smith,
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provinces. Although the exact limits of the Indian satrapy
cannot be determined, we know that it was distinct from
Aria (Herit), Arachosia (Kandahar), and Gandaria (North-
western Panjab). It must have comprised, therefore, the

course of the Indus from Kalabagh to the sea, including the

whole of Sind, and perhaps included a considerable portion of
the Panjab east of the Indus. But when Alexander invaded
the country, nearly two centuries later, the Indus was the
boundary between the Persian empire and India, and both
the Panjab and Sind were governed by numerous native
princes? In ancient times the courses of the rivers were
quite different from what they now are, and vast tracts in
Sind and the Panjab, now desolate, were then rich and
prosperous,? This fact largely explains the surprising value

of the tribute paid by the twentieth satrapy.

When Ajatasatru’s blood-stained life ended (cér. 475 B.c.),
he was succeeded, according to the Puranas, by a son named
Darsaka, who was in turn succeeded by his son Udaya.?

!Voyage of Skylax (Herod. iv,
44). r%he Periplus, attributed to
Skylax though really written be-
tween 338 and 335 B.c., does not
treat of India (Miiller, Geogr. Grasci
Minores, vol. i, pp. xliv, 156-9).
The city - of Kaspatyros in the
Paktyan land (Haxrvird 47), from

‘which Skylax began his voyage, is

: ‘called Kaspapyros, a city of the

Gandhariaps, by Hekatalos. The

‘site cannotbe identified, and it is im-

possible to say which form of the
name is correct. Gandhdra was

the modern Peshawar District and

some adjacent territory. Kaspa-
tyros, or Kaspapyros, has nothing
to do with Kashmir, as many writers

- have supposed (Stein, Rajataran-

gini, trans, ii. 858). For satrapies
see Herod, iil. 88-106, especially

94. The Euboic talent weighed
- &7-6 Ib. avoirdupois ; 360 talents=

20,736 1b., which, assuming silver

to be worth five shillings (quarter

of a sovereign) an ounce, or £4 per
Ib., and the ratio of silver to gold
to be as 13 to 1, would be worth
£1,078,272. If the Euboic talent
be taken as equivalent to 78, mot

70, minag, the fignres given by

Herodotus will tally. 360 gold
talents =4,680 talents of silver;
the total bullion revenue for the
Asiatic Erovinces (including a small
part of Libya in Africa) was 14,560
silver talents (Cunningham, Coins
of Ancient India, pp. 12, 14, 26,
30

mdia is not included in the list
of provinces in the Behistun in-

scription of 516 B.c., but is included

in the lists in the Persepolis and
Naksh-i-Rustam inscriptions. The
last-named record, inscribed on.the
sepulchre of Darius, is the fullest

(Rawlinson, Herodotus, vol. ii, p.’

408, note ; iv, 177, 207).

For the Indian contingent in

Xerxes army, clad in cotton gar-
ments, and armed with cane bows
and iron-tipped cane arrows, see
Herod., vii. 65. The fact that the
Indian troops used iron in 480 s.c.
is worth noting.”

* Raverty, ¢ The Mibran of Sind
and its Tributaries’ (J, 4. 8. B.,
1892, part 1, esp. pp. 301, 311, 340,
361, 375, 817, 435, 489). .

*The name Udaya has variant
forms, Udayana, I%
in Purapas. The Buddhists

dayagva, &c.,

bt

%
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The Buddhist books erroneously omit the intermediate name,
and represent Udaya as the son and immediate successor of
Ajatasatru. The reality of the existence of Darsaka, as king
of Magadha, with his capital at Rajagriha, is established by
the discovery of a play named Vasavadatt@, written by
Bhésa, perhaps in the third century after Christ, which
represents Darsaka as the contemporary of Udayana, king of
Vatsa, and Mahasena, king of Avanti, or Ujjain.

The reign of Udaya may be assumed to have begun about Udaya,
450 B.c. The tradition that he built Pataliputra, or more G o
accurately, the adjoining town of Kusumapura, is all that is s.c.
known about him.

His successors, Nandivardhana and Mahénandin, according 417 3. c.
to the Purgnic lists, are still more shadowy, mere nominis
umbrae, and the long reigns attributed to them, of forty (or
forty-two) and forty-three years respectively, total eighty-
three or eighty-five years, are not likely to be correct.
Mahanandin, the last of the dynasty, is said to have had by
a Sidra, or low-caste, woman a son named Mahapadma
Nanda, who usurped the throne, and so established the
Nanda family or dynasty. This event may be dated in or 372s.c.
about 872 B.c.

call him Udayi Bhadda (Udayi-
bhadraka), and represent him as
the son of Ajatasatru, whose grand-
son he was, according to the
Puranas (Mahdvaméa, ch. iv;
Dulva, in Rockhill, Life of the Bud-
dha, p. 91 ; Rhys Davids, Dialogues
(1899), p. 68). The building of
the city of Pataliputra, or ‘Kusuma-
pura, on the south bank of the
Ganges, in his fourth year’, by
Udaya is asserted by the Vayu
Purana. This statement indicates
that Kusumapura, the oldest settle-
ment, was on the bank of the
Ganges, at an appreciable distance

from the later capital, Pataliputra,

on the Son. .
1The daughter of Mahasena was
queen of king Udayana, whose
realm of Vatsa probably was iden-
tical with Kau§ambi. Padmavati
was sister of king Daréaka, and Pra-

dyota, king of Avanti, presumably

a son of Mah&sena, is represented
as seeking her hand for his own son
(Jacobi, transl. of Vasavadati@ in
Intern. Monatschr. fiir Wissenschaft,
March, 1913). - The discovery goes
a long way to support the autho-
rity of the Purinic lists as against
the muddled account of the Maha-
vaméa, to which Professor Geiger
does ¢ not hesitate to give the pre-
ference wholly and unreservedly ”.
The learned Professor proceeds to
say: ¢ Again, in the Purinas yet
another king, called Daréaka, &c.,

1is inserted between Ajatasatru and

Udign. Thatis certainly an error.
The P3li canon indubitably asserts
that Udayibhadda was the son of

“Ajatadatru and probably also his

successor’  (transl.  Mahavarnéa,
1912, pp. xliv, xlv). - Many ¢ indu-
bitable assertions’, unfortunately,
are not true. : S
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At this point all our authorities become unintelligible and
incredible. The Purdnas treat the Nanda dynasty as con-
sisting of two generations only, Mahépadma (eighty-eight
years) and his eight sons (twelve years), of whom the first
was named Sukalpa, with variants.! These two generations
are supposed to have reigned for a century, which is difficult
to believe. The Jains, doing still greater violence to reason,
extend the duration of the dynasty to 155 years, while the
Buddhist Mahavamsa, Dipavamsa, and Asokavadana deepen
the confusion by hopelessly muddled and contradictory
stories not worth repeating. Some powerful motive must

" have existed for the distortion of the history of the so-called

Greek
accounts,

326 B.C.

¢Nine Nandas’ in all forms of the tradition, but it is not
easy to make even a plausible guess at the nature of that
motive. ; , o

~ The Greek and ‘Roman historians, who derived their
information from either Megasthenes or the companions of
Alexander, and thus rank as contemporary witnesses reported
at second-hand, throw a little light on the real history.
When Alexander was stopped in his advance at the Hyphasis
in 826 B.c., he was informed by a native chieftain named
Bhagala or Bhagsla, whose statements were confirmed by
Poros, that the king of the Gangaridae and Prasii nations
on the banks of the Ganges was named, as nearly as the

- Greeks could catch the unfamiliar sounds, Xandrames or

Agrammes. This monarch was said to command a force of

20,000 horse, 200,000 foot, 2,000 chariots, and 3,000 or
4,000 elepbants.

Inasmuch as the capital of the Prasii

" nation "undbubtedly was Pataliputra, the reports made to

~ Alexander can have referred only to the king of Magadha,

- but apparently all assert that the:

- who must have been one of the Nandas mentioned in native
tradition.? The reigning king was alleged to be extremely

1 Some MSS. of the Purinas

- state the length of Mahapadma’s

reign as twenty-eight years only,

o - dypasty lasted for a hundred years.

? Curtius, Bk, ix, ch,2; Diodorus,

Bk xvil, ch. 93. The interpretation

of the name Phegelas in the text

of Curtius as Bhagala is due to

M. Sylvain Lévi (Journal 4s., 1890,

p- 239).  The name Bhagelii is still -

often heard in Northern India,
The names of the Gangaridae and

~ Prasii are corrupted in some texts
(McCrindle, Alexander, notes C¢
and D ), ~ :
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unpopular, owing to his wickedness and base origin. He
was, it is said, the son of a barber, who, having become the
paramour of the queen of the last legitimate sovereign, con-~
trived the king’s death, and, under pretence of acting as
guardian to bis sons, got them into his power, and extermi-
nated the royal family. After their extermination he begat
the son who was reigning at the time of Alexander’s cam-
paign, and who, ¢ more worthy of his father’s condition than
his own, was odious and contemptible to his subjects.’?

This story confirms the statements of the Purinas that the Indian

Nanda dynasty was of ambiguous origin and comprised only
two generations. The oldest Purdana brands the first Nanda,
Mahéapadma, as a prince, ‘urged on by prospective fortune,’
whose reign marked the end of the Kshatriya, or high born,
kings, and the beginning of the rule of those of low degree,
ranking as Sadras. The Mahavamsa, when it dubs the last

Nanda by the name of Dhana or ¢ Riches’, seems to hint at

an imputation of avariciousness against the first Nanda ; and
the Chinese pilgrim Hiuen Tsang also refers to the Nanda
Raja as the reputed possessor of great wealth.2

By putting all the hints together we may conclude with Summary.
tolerable certainty that the Nanda family really was of base

origin, that it acquired power by the assassination of the
legitimate king, and retained possession of the throne for

two generations only. The great military power of the

usurpers, as attested by Greek testimony, was the result of

the conquests effected by Bimbisira and Ajatasatru, and

presumably continued by their successors; but the limits of
the Nanda dominions cannot be defined, nor can the dates of
the dynasty be determined with accuracy. It is quite certain

that the two generations did not last for a hundred and
fifty-five, and improbable that they lasted for a hundred,

1 Agrammes (Curtius, Bk. ix, 2 The five stipas near Pi{:ali utra

_ch. 2), Xandrames (Diodorus, Bk. ascribed to Asoka were attributed
" xvii, ‘ch. 98).  All the Hindu and by another tradition to Nanda

Greek versions of the story are Raja, and supposed to be his trea-
collected in H. H, Wilson’s Preface  suries (Beal, ii, 94). In the Mudra~
to the Mudra-Rakshasa (Theatre of — Rakshasa, Act I, Chanakya speaks
the Hindus, ii, pp. 129-50). The with contempt of the ‘avaricious
tales in the IFg‘ihat-Kathzi and  soul’ of Nanda. - :
Mackenzie MSS. are mere folk-lore. i

i
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years ; but it is impossible to determine their actual duration.!
The period of fifty years has been assumed as being credible
and fitting into the chronological scheme, which does not
give room for a dynasty lasting a century.

However mysterious the Nine Nandas may be—if, indeed,
they really were nine—there is no doubt that the last of
them was deposed and slain by Chandragupta Maurya, who
seems to have been an illegitimate scion of the family.?
There is no difficulty in believing the tradition that the
revolution involved the extermination of all related to the
fallen monarch, for revolutions in the East are not effected

~ without much shedding of blood. Nor is there any reason

to discredit the statements that the usurper was attacked by
a confederacy of the northern powers, including Kashmir,
and that the attack failed owing to the Machiavellian in-
trigues of Chandragupta’s Brahman adviser, who is variously
named Chanakya, Kautilya, or Vishnugupta. But it would
not be safe to rely on the details given in our only authority,
a play written centuries after the events referred to; nor

‘and two generations (M. M. C

! The Jongest recorded duration
for two generations of kings is found
in the history of Orissa. Inscrip-
tions " establish “that Choraganga
reigned from 998 to 1069 Saka,
equivalent approximately to a.p.
1076-1147, and that he was suc-
ceeded by four sons, who reigned
until a.p. 1198, Those figures
give about 122 years for five rei%ns

-
kravarti, ¢ Chronology of the Eastern
Ganga Kings of Orissa,’J. 4. 8. B.,
part I, vol. Ixxii (1903). -

2 Nanda Rdja is mentioned twice

- in'the mutilated Prakrit inscription

at Udayagiri of the Jain king of
Kalinga, named Siri  Kharavéla
Mahamegha-vahana. - The record,

- unfortunately much damaged, is a

chronicle of the reign of that mon-

- arch, who in his second year sent
a large army to the west without

heeding Satakani (i. e., the Andhra
king), and in his fifth year repaired

Loan é?mduchwhich had not been
used

or 103 years since the time of

the Nanda king or kings. The
second reference to - ¢ Nendas is

obscure, but the mention of 103
élr‘ears gives a chronological datum,

here is no other date in the in-
scription, of which the most trust-
worthy account is that by Prof.

Liiders in Ep. Ind.,x,App. p. 160,in

¢ List of Brihmi Inseriptions.” He
gives references to earlier interpre-
tations and comments. If we as-
sume 322 B.¢. as the end of the
Nanda dynasty, the fifth year of
Kharavela would be 103 years later,
name(liy 219 B.c., and his accession
should be placed about 223 s.c.
Satakani, accordingly, would have
been reigning at that time.

Sir G. Grierson informs me that
the Nandas were reputed to be
bitter enemies of the Brahmans,
and that their reign was therefore
excluded from chronological com-
putation by the poet Chand in the
twelfth century, who used the .4-

- mande (“ without Nanda’) form of

the Vikrama era, less by ninety or
ninety-onethan theordinary»

be used as_equivalent to ‘nine’
(100-9=91)," :

on-
“ing, The word ¢nanda’ seems to
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would there be any use in recounting the wondrous tales,

mostly belonging to the world’s common stock of folk-lore,

3 which have been recorded in various books, and relate the
miracles attendant upon the birth and youth of Chandragupta,
the first universal monarch of India.!

His accession to the throne of Magadha may be dated with Accession
practical certainty in 822 B.c. The dominions of the Maga- Eifg}:;‘;;.
dha crown were then extensive, certainly including the terri-

tories of the nations called Prasii and Gangaridae by the
e Greeks, and probably comprising at least the kingdoms of
Kosala, Tirhiit or North Bibar, and Benares, as well as Anga
and Magadha proper or South Bihdar. Three or four years
% before the revolution at Pataliputra, Alexander had swept like
‘ a hurricane through the Panjab and Sind, and it is said that
Chandragupta, then a youth, had met the mighty Macedonian.?
Whether that anecdote be true or not, and I see no reason
to doubt its truth, it is certain that the troubles consequent
upon the death of Alexander in the summer of 823 B.c. gave
young Chandragupta his opportunity. He assumed the com-
mand of the native revolt against the foreigner, and destroyed
most of the Macedonian garrisons. The language of our
authorities seems to imply that the destruction of the Nanda
royal family preceded the attack on the foreign settlements

1 The Mudrd-Rakshasa play gives

a very interesting and detailed ac-
count of the revolution. Scholars
used to believe that the play dates
from the seventh century (Rapson,
J.R. A4.8.,1900,p. 535). Jacobi,ob-
serving that some MSS. substitute
the name of Avantivarman for that
of Chandragupta, held that it was
erformed before Avantivarman of
ashmir on Dec. 2, 860 (Vienna
Or. J., vol. ii (1888), p. 212). But
Hillebrandt, Speyer, and Tawney
affirm it to be much older, and cer-
tainly anterior to the earliest recen-
sion of the Panchatantra and to
Bhartrihari who died in a.». 651.
It is suggested that the play may
have been composed in the time of
Chandra-gupta II, about .. 400.
I agree with Prof. Hillebrandt that
the author ¢ scheint auf sebr genau-

en Nachrichten zu fussen und sehr
weit an die urspriingliche Tradition
des Hofes heranzureichen 3 that is
to say, that the plot is based on
accurate information and ancient
court tradition (reprint from &86.
Jahresber. d. Schlesischen Gesellsch.
Jir vaterl, Cultur, July, 1908, p. 29).
Prof. Tawney’s remarks are in
J.R. 4. 8., 1908, p. 910.

? Plutarch, Zife of Alexander,
ch. Ixii. The words of Plutarchare:
—¢ Androkottos himself, who was
then but a youth, saw Alexander
himself, a afterwards used to
declare that Alexander could easily
have taken possession of the whole
country, since the king was hated
and despised by his subjects for
the wickedness of his disposition
and the meanness of his origin’
(McCrindle’s transl.).
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in the basin of the Indus. The revolution was not com-
pleted in a moment, it being clear that the various stages
occupied at least a year. When all opposition had been
crushed by force or circumvented by guile, Chandragupta,
in the vigour of his early manhood, stood forth as the un-
questioned master of Northern India.! But before the story
of the deeds of Chandragupta Maurya and the descendants
who succeeded him on the throne of Magadha can be told,
we must pause to unfold the wondrous tale of the Indian
adventure of ¢ Philip’s warlike son’.

APPENDIX C
Chronology of the Saisunaga and Nanda Dynastics.

Although the discrepant traditionary materials available do

~ not permit the determination with accuracy of the chronology

of the Saiuniga and Nanda dynasties, it is, I venture to think,
possible to attain a tolerably close approximation to the truth,
and to reconcile some of the traditions. The fixed point from
which to reckon backwards is the year 822 B.c., the date for the
accession of Chandragupta Maurya, which is certainly correct,
with a possible error not exceeding three years. The second
principal datum is the list of ten kings of the Saifunaga dynasty
as given in the oldest historical entries in the Purinas, namely,
those in the Muatsya and the Vayu, the general correctness of
which is confirmed by several lines of evidence ; and the third
is the probable date of the death of Buddha.

Although the fact that the Sai§unaga dynasty consisted of ten
kings may be admitted, neither the duration assigned by the
Puranas to the dynasty as a whole, nor that allotted to certain
reigns, can be accepted. - Experience proves that in g long series
an average of twenty-five years to a generation is rarely attained,
and that this average is still more rarely exceeded in a series of
reigns as distinguished from generations.

! ¢Siquidem occupato regno, po-
pulum quem ab externa dominatione
vindicaverat, ipse [scil, Sandracot-
tus] servitio premebat. . . Molien-
ti deinde bellum adversus prae-
fectos Alexandri . .. Sic acquisito

- regno, Sandracottus ea tempestate,

ua Seleucus futurae magnitudinis

damenta iaciebat, Indiam possi-

debat’ (Justin, xv, 4). The lan-

guage does not state the order of

events quite clearly, but the word
deinde seems to imply that the
palace revolution at Pataliputra
preceded the attack on Alexander’s
governors. ~ In Mudrd-Rakshasa,
Act iv, Malayaketu, the hill chief-
tain, observes :—

¢Nine months have over us

passed since that sad day
My father perished.’
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The English series of ten reigns from Charles II to Victoria

inclusive, 1649-1901 (reckoning the accession of Charles IT from
the death of his father in 1649), occupied 252 years, and included
the two exceptionally long reigns of George III and Victoria,
aggregating 124 years. The resultant average, 25-2 years per
reign, may be taken as the maximum possible, and consequently
252 years are the maximum allowable for the ten Saifuniga
reigns. The Puranic figures of 321 (Matsya) and 832 (Payw)
years, obtained by adding together the durations of the several
reigns, may be rejected without hesitation as being incredible.
The Matsya account concludes with the statement, ¢ These will
be the ten éaiéuniga kings., The Sifunagas will endure 360
years, being kings with Kshatriya kinsfolk.” Mr. Pargiter sug-
gests that the figures ¢360° should be interpreted as ¢ 163°.
If that interpretation be accepted the average length of reign
would be only 163, and it would be difficult to make Buddha
(died cir. 487) contemporary with Bimbisira and Ajatadatru.
It is more probable that the dynasty lasted for more than
two centuries. :

As stated in the text, the traditional periods assigned to the Anterior
Nanda dynasty of either 100 or 155 years for two generations 1’“11;1: of
cannot be accepted. A more reasonable period of fifty years AL,
may be provisionally assumed. We thus get 302 (252+ 50)
as the maximum admissible period for the éaiéunéga and Nanda
dynasties combined ; and, reckoning backwards from the fixed
point, 322 B.c., the year 624 B.c. is found to be the earliest possible
date for Sisunaga, the first king. But of course the true date may
be, and probably is, somewhat later, because it is extremely un-
likely that twelve reigns (ten Saifuniga and two Nanda) should
have attained an average of 25-16 years. ,

The reigns of the fifth and sixth kings, Bimbisara or Srénika, Probable
and Ajata$atru or Kinika, were well remembered owing to the actual
wars and events in religious history which marked them. We "®!80S:
may therefore assume that the lengths of those reigns were
known more or less accurately, and are justified in accepting
the concurrent testimony of the Vayu and Matsya Puranas, that
Bimbisara reigned for twenty-eight years.

Ajataatru is assigned twenty-five, or twenty-seven years by
different Puranas, and thirty-two years by Tibetan and Ceylonese
Buddhist tradition. Iassume the correctnessof the oldest Puranic
list, that of the Matsya, and take his reign to have been twenty-
seven years. The real existence of Dardaka (erroneously called
Varmgaka by the Maisya) having been established by Bhasa’s
Vasavadatia, his reign may be assigned twenty-four years, as
in the Maisya. Udaya, who is mentioned in the Buddhist
books, and is said to have built Pataliputra, is assigned thirty-
three years by the Purinas, which may pass.

The Vayu and Matsya Puranas respectively assign eighty-five
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and eighty-three years to the sum of the reigns of kings numbers
9 and 10 together. These figures are improbably high, and it is
unlikely that the two reigns actually occupied more than fifty
years. The figure 46 is assumed.

The evidence as far as it goes, and at best it does not amount
to much, indicates that the average length of the later reigns
was in excess of the normal figure. We may assume, therefore,
that the first four reigns, about which nothing is known, must
have been comparatively short, and did not exceed some seventy
or eighty years collectively. An assumption that these reigns
were longer would unduly prolong the total duration of the
dynasty, the beginning of which must be dated about 600 ».c.,
or a little earlier.

The existence of a great body of detailed traditions, which are
not mere mythological legends, sufficiently establishes the facts
that both Mahavira, the Jain leader, and Gautama Buddha were
contemporary to a considerable extent with one another and with
the kings Bimbisara and Ajitadatru.

. Tradition also indicates that Mahavira predeceased Buddha.
The deaths of these saints form well-marked epochs in the history
of Indian religion, and are constantly referred to by ecclesiastical
writers for chronological purposes. It might therefore be ex-
pected that the traditional dates of the two events would supply
at once the desired clue to the dynastic chronology. But close
examination of conflicting traditions raises difficulties. The year
527 (528-7) B.c., the most commonly quoted date for the death
of Mahavira, is merely one of several traditionary dates,’ and it
seems to be impossible to reconcile the Jain traditions either
among themselves or with the known approximate date of
Chandragupta. ‘

- The variety of dates assigned

- 1Jacobi, Introd., 8. B. E., vols.
xxii, xlv; the visit of  Kiiniya
(Ajatagatru) is alluded to in § 1,
p. 9, of the Jain Uvdsafla Dasio
(Bibl, Ind.,ed. and trans. Hoernle),
and in the Buddhist Dulva (Rock-
hill, Life of the Buddha, p. 104).
Dr. Hoernle has kindly supplied
these references.

2Burgess, Ind. Ant., i, 139.

Hoernle (ibid. xx, 360) discusses
" the aontradictor{

Jain dates, and
observes that although the Digam-

bara and Svetambara sects agree

~in placing the.death of Mahavira

. 470 years before Vikrama, whose

€era
baras
and the Svetambaras from the ac- -

ing in 58 B, c., the Digam-
reckon back from the birth,

for the de.éth of Buddha is almost

cession of Vikrama. The books
indicate that 551, or 543, or 527
B, ¢. may be regarded as the tradi-
tional date. - See also ibid. ii, 363 ;
ix, 158 xi, 245 xiii, 279 ; xxi, 57 ;
and xxiii; 169, for further discussion
of Jain chronology. Note especially
the statements that Sthﬁlaghadra,
ninth successor of Mahavira, who
was mantrin of the ninth Nanda,
died either 215 or 219 years after
the death of Mahdvira, the same
year in which Nanda was slain by
Chandragupta (ibid. xi, 246). Meé-
rutufiga . dates 'Pushyamitra, who
- came to the thorne eir. 185 =.c.,
in ' the Vyexiod 323-53 after Maha-
vira (Weber, Sacred Lit. of the
Jaing, p. 183). o
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past counting.! Three independent arguments confirm the ap-
proximate true date as being 487 or 486 B.c.:—

(1) The ¢dotted record’ kept up at Canton until a.n. 489
showed 975 dots up to that year; 975 — 489=486 (Takakusu, J.

R. 4.8.,1905, p. 51).

(2) Paramartha, author of the Life of Vasubandhu, places the
teachers Vrisha-gana and Vindhya-vasa, who flourished in the fifth
century after Christ, as living in the tenth century after the
Nirvana (487 + 418=900).

(8) One form of the Khotan tradition places Dharma Asoka
250 years after the Nirviana of Buddha, and makes him contempo-
rary with the Chinese emperor, She-hwang-ti, the builder of the
Great Wall, who came to the throne in 246 B.c., became €uni-
versal emperor’ in 221, and reigned until 210 (Sarat Chandra
Das, J. 4. 8. B., part 1, 1886, pp. 193—-203; Tchang, Synchro-
nismes chinois).? ;

Assuming the death of Buddha to have occurred about 487 B.c., Fixed
the necessary inference follows that Ajataatru had begun to datum
reign before that year, and a definite chronological datum for the ibut:in od
Saifunaga dynasty is thus obtained. Professor

I have read carefully Professor Geiger’s Introduction to his Geiger's
translation of the MaAdvamsa (1912), but find no reason to alter views.
my opinions on the mattersin controversy betweenus. The case
of king Darfaka (ante, p. 39) illustrates the inferiority of the
Mahavamsa list of early Indian kings as compared with the
Puranic list. Istill disbelieve in Kalasoka. Traditions preserved
in Magadha should be more trustworthy than those recorded at
a later date by monks in distant Ceylon.

It is impossible to fix precise dates for the pre-Maurya kings.
The following table assumes the correctness of their names and
order as given in the oldest Puranic lists, those of the Matsya
and Vayu, but no reliance can be placed on the recorded length
of the reigns. Some may be correct, while it is certain that
some are erroneous.

1The variant dates for the death  occurred between 490 and 480 =.c.,
of Buddha given by the Chinese  while nobodyupholds the Ceylonese
and other authorities are toonume-  traditional date of 544 or 543 B.c.
rous and well known to need 483 is now preferred by Dr. Fleet
citation. Dr. Fleet at one time and Prof, Geiger. :
“held 482 B. c. to be ¢ the most prob- 20ther forms of the Tibetan
able and satisfactory date that we traditionare givenby SaratChandra
are likely to obtain’ (J. R. 4. 8, Das, l.c., and by Rockhill, Life of
" 1906, p. 667). Everybody now  the Buddha, pp. 233, 237.
. seems to be agreed that the event
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CHRONOLOGY (APPROXIMATE) OF SAISUNAGA
~ AND NANDA DYNASTIES

Chandragupta .

. ! Length of | Probable
Serial King R%gn. date of Remarks,
No. |(Matsya Purana). (MatsyaP)  Accassion.
Sarsunica B,C.
, . Dynasry.
1 |SiSunaga . . .| 40 7602
2 |Kakavarpa . .| 26
3 |Kshemadharman | 36 1126 )
4 | Kshemajit or Nothing known.
Kshatraujas 24
5 |Bimbisara . . 28 ¢. 530 | Built New Rajagriha ; an-
‘ nexed Anga; contempo-
rary with Mahavira and
Gautama Buddha.
6 |Ajataatru 21 ¢. 502 |Parricide; death of Bud-
‘ dha, 487; built fort of
Pataliputra; wars with
Kosala and Vaisali,
7 {Dardaka . , . 2% o, 415 | See Vasavadatid of Bhasa.
8 | Udasin or Udaya 33 ¢ 451 | Built city of Kusumapura
near Pataliputra,
9 |Nandivardhana . | 407 oo ?418 | Nothing known; reigns
10 |Mahanandin, . 43§ probably shorter in real-
SR ‘ ity : 46 years allowed.
- Total . . 321 c. 230 |
~ Averags . 321 230 | The Mafsya assigns either
S ; o (maximum| - 860 or ?163 (Pargiter, p.
possible) | 69) to the dynasty, as a
B : 25:0 | whole. ,
ﬁ.&gﬁa DYN‘Asg:Y. '
11 ahapadma, &ec.,
12; 9; 2 generations g 100 ?372 50 year§ allowed.
: Maurya
s Dywasry. .
13 24 822




CHAPTER III

ALEXANDER’S INDIAN CAMPAIGN:
THE ADVANCE

ALEXANDER THE GREAT, having completed the subjuga- April,
tion of Bactria, resolved to execute his cherished purpose of 3}"2&75 :égcéof
emulating and surpassing the mythical exploits of Dionysos, Hinda
Herakles, and Semiramis by effecting the conquest of India. Hush.
Towards the close of spring in the year 827 B.c., when the
sun had sufficiently melted the snows, he led his army, in-
cluding perhaps fifty or sixty thousand Europeans, across
the lofty Khawak and Kaoshan passes of the Hinda Kush,
or Indian Caucasus, and after ten days’ toil amidst the
mountains emerged in the rich valley now known as the
Koh-i-Daman.?

Here, two years earlier, before the Bactrian- campaign, he Alexan-
had founded a town, named as usual, Alexandria, as a strate- ;’,’,’5 unider
gical outpost to secure his intended advance. The governor Caucasus.
of this town, whose administration had been a failure, was
replaced by Nikanor, son of Parmenion, the king’s intimate
friend ; the population was recruited by fresh settlers from
the surrounding districts ; and the garrison was strengthened
by a reinforcement of veterans discharged from the ranks of
the expeditionary force as being unequal to the arduous
labours of the coming campaign.?

1'Eghrovros 78y Tod fpos (Arrian) ; 2 Alexandria ‘under the Cau-
i. e. late in April, or early in May. casus’, or ‘in the Paropanisadai’,
For identification of the passes see  to distingnish it from the numerous
Holdich, Report of the Pamir other towns of thé same name. The
Boundary Commission, pp. 29, 80. exact position cannot be deter-
The height of the Khawak Pass, as  mined, but its site may be marked
marked on the India Office map of by the extensive ruins at Opian or
India, is 13,200 feet. The strength oupian, near Charikar, some
of the force that crossed the Hindi  thirty miles northward from Kabul.
Kush is not known. The statement  The old identification with Bamian
of Plutarch (dlexander, ch. Ixvi) is certainly erroneous (McCrindle,
that his hero entered India with Invasion of India by Alexander the
120,000 foot and 15,000 horse may  Great, 2nd ed., p. 58, and note A ;
or may not be correct, and is open  Cunningham, Anc. Geog. India,
to much variety of interpretation. pp. 21-6). Von Schwarz identifies

1626 B
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The important position of Alexandria, which commanded
the roads over three passes, having been thus secured, in
accordance with Alexander’s customary caution, the civil
administration of the country between the passes and the
Kophén, or Kabul, river was provided for by the appoint-
ment of Tyriaspes as satrap. Alexander, when assured that
his communications were safe, advanced with his army to
a city named Nikaia, situated to the west of the modern
Jalalabad, on the road from Kabul to India.!

Here the king divided his forces. Generals Hephaistion
and Perdikkas were ordered to proceed in advance with
three brigades of infantry, half of the horse guards, and the
whole of the mercenary cavalry direct to India, They were
required to reach the Indus, and occupy Peukeladtis, situated
in the territory now held by the Yusufzi. In all probability
they marched along the valley of the Kabul river, and not
through the Khyber Pass, Their instructions were couched
in the spirit of the Roman maxim—¢ Parcere subiectis et
debellare superbos’2

Most of the tribal chiefs preferred the alternative of sub-
mission, but one named Hasti (Astés) ventured to resist,
His stronghold, which held out for thirty days, was taken
and destroyed. During this march eastward, Hephaistion
and Perdikkas were accompanied by the king of Taxila,
a great- city beyond the Indus, who had lost no time in
‘obeying Alexander’s summons, and in placing his services at
the disposal of the invader. Other chiefs on the western
side of the Indus adopted the same course, and, with the

Alexandria in the Paropanisadai

2The ancient road did not pass
with Xabul (Alexvander des Grossen

Felduige in Turkestan, pp. 94, 101,
102).

1)The rival opinions concerning
the site of Nikaia are collected by
MecCrindle (op. cit. note B), I follow
General Abbott, who was clearly
ri%ht, as Jalalabad marks the spot
where the division of the army
would naturally take place. Cer-
tain. local chiefs, the Sultans of
Pich, claim descent from Alexan-
der (Raverty, Notes on 4 fyhanistan,
pp. 48-51). .

through the Khaibar (Khyber) Pass
(Holdich, The Indian Borderland,
1901, p. 38) ; Foucher, Notes sur la
géographic ancienne du Gondhira
(Hanol, 1902, in Bull. de ' #cols Fr.
@' Extréme-Orient). The XKhaibar
route probably was used once by
Mahmud of Ghazni, and certainly
several times by Babar and Huma-
yun. In the eighteenth century,
Nadir Shah, Ahmad Shah Abdali,
and his grandson, Shah-i-Zaman,
all passed through the Khaibar
(Raverty, Notes, pp. 38, 13).
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help of these native potentates, the Macedonian generals
were enabled to make satisfactory progress in the task of
bridging the Indus, which had been committed to them by
their sovereign.

Alexander in person assumed the command of the second August,
corps or division, consisting of the infantry known as hyp- tsfxgi’er‘
aspists, the foot guards, the Agrianian or Thracian light 827 s.c.
infantry, the archers, the mounted lancers, and the rest of ﬁiﬁ,’;““‘
the horse guards. With this force he undertook a flanking flanking
movement through the difficult hill country north of the march.
Kabul river, in order to subdue the fierce tribes which
inhabited, as they still inhabit, that region; and thus to
secure his communications, and protect his army from attacks
on the flank and rear. The difficulties of the operation due
to the ruggedness of the country, the fierce heat of summer,
the bitter cold of winter, and the martial spirit of the hill-
men, were enormous; but no difficulties could daunt the
courage or defeat the skill of Alexander.? J

Although it is absolutely impossible to trace his move- Details of
ments with precision, or to identify with even approximate ﬁfk’g‘gh
certainty the tribes which he encountered, or the strongholds
which he captured and destroyed in the course of some five
months’ laborious marching ; it is certain that he ascended
the valley of the Kanar or Chitral river for a considerable
distance. At a nameless town in the hills, Alexander was
wounded in the shoulder by a dart; and the incident so
enraged his troops that all the prisoners taken there were
massacred, and the town was razed to the ground.? '

* PAXNN olire yewpdw dyévero dumodiy
ad7d obre ai Svoxwplor . . . oldey
dmopov 'ANefdvipw TEV TONEpKDY Ty
és 8, 7 dpunoee (Arrian, 4nab. vii,
15). Similar precautions were not
required on the south of the line of
march, because the hills there have
¢ never afforded suitable ground for
the collection of fighting bodies of

meninanygreatstrength’ (Holdich, -

The Gates of India, p. 95).
2 A list of very speculative iden-
~ tifications of tribes and places will
be found in Bellew’s Ethr&qmphy
of Afghanistan, pp. 64-76 (Woking,

S

E 2

1891). The guesses of Cunning-
ham and other writers are equally
unsatisfactory.. I do not agree
with Mr. Pincott that Alexander
went as far wnorth as  Chitral
(J. R. A. 8., 1894, p. 681); but at
present it is not possible to deter-
mine the point at which he turned
eastwards, and crossed the moun-
tains into Bajaur. It is, however,
certain that he used one of the
regular passes, which necessaril

remain unchanged, and by whici

alone Bajaur territory can be en-
tered. Raverty describes, from
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Soon after this tragedy, Alexander again divided his
forces, leaving Krateros, ¢ the man most faithful to him, and
whom he valued equally with himself!,” to complete the
reduction of the tribesmen of the Kinar valley; while the
king in person led a body of picked troops against the
Aspasians, who were defeated with great slaughter.

Entryinto  He then crossed the mountains and entered the valley

Bajaur.

Final
defeat of
Aspa-
sians.

Nysa.

now called Bajaur, where he found a town named Arigaion,
which had been burnt and abandoned by the inhabitants.
It may have stood at or near the position of Nawagai, the
present chief town of Bajaur.? Krateros, having completely
executed his task in the Kanar valley, now rejoined his
master ; and measures were concerted for the reduction of
the tribes further east, whose subjugation was indispensable
before an advance into India could be made with safety.

The Aspasians were finally routed in a second great battle,
losing, it is said, more than 40,000 prisoners, and 230,000
oxen. The perfection of the arrangements by which Alex-
ander maintained communication with his remote European
base is strikingly illustrated by the fact that he selected the
best and handsomest of the captured cattle, and sent them
to Macedonia for use in agriculture.

A fancied connexion with Dionysos and the sacred Mount

Niysa of Greek legend gave special interest to the town and

hill-state called Nysa, which was among the places next

“attacked.® An attempt to take the town by assault having

failed by reason of the depth of the protecting river,

- Alexander was preparing to reduce it by blockade when

the speedy submission of the inhabitants rendered further
operations unnecessary. They are alleged to have craved his
clemency on the ground that they were akin to Dionysos
‘and the Greeks, because the ivy and vine grew in their

native information, two routes from  to the Shahr, or capital of Bajauy
Kabul to Bajaur; and it may well (Notes, pp. 112-18),

‘bethatAlexanderfollowed the *left- Ama,n, Anab. vii, 18,

hand’, or. eastern one, which goes ? Holdich, The Gatea of India,
a villagenamed KiizDanahi, 1910, p. 108,

through
- where two roads diverge, of which % Curtius (viii, 10), pla.ces the sur-

one leads to Chntra.l, :m& the oi:her‘ ﬁnder of Nysa before the siege of
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country, and the triple-peaked mountain which overshadowed
their town was no other than Mount Méros. Alexander,
who found such fancies useful as a stimulant to his home-sick
troops, did not examine the evidence for the kinship with
Dionysos in too critical a spirit, but was glad to accept the
Nysaean appeals and to exercise a gracious clemency.

In order to gratify his own curiosity, and to give some Revels.

of his best troops a pleasant holiday, he paid a visit to
the mountain, probably that now known as the Koh-i-Moar,
accompanied by an adequate escort of the companion cavalry
and foot gnards. The chants and dances of the natives, the
ancestors of the Kafirs of the present day, bore sufficient
resemblance to the Bacchanalian rites of Hellas to justify the
claims made by the Nysaeans, and to encourage the soldiers
in their belief that, although far from home, they had at last
found a people who shared their religion and might be
regarded as kinsmen. Alexander humoured the convenient
delusion and allowed his troops to enjoy, with the help of
their native friends, a ten days’ revel in the jungles. The
Nysaeans, on their part, showed their gratitude for the
clemency which they had experienced by contributing a
contingent of three hundred horsemen, who remained with
Alexander throughout the whole period of his advance, and
were not sent home until October, 8326 B.c., when he was
about to start on his voyage down the rivers to the sea.!

1 Arrian, Anab. v, 1, vi, 2;
Curtius, viii, 103 Justin, xii, 7;
Plutarch, Alex., ch. lviii; Strabo,
xv, 7-9. 'The conjectures concern-
ing the identity of Nysa collected
in McCrindle’s Note G are un-
satisfactory. Sir H. T. Holdich,
whose knowledge of the frontier is
unsurpassed, has been more suc-
cessful, and has indicated the ap-
proximate position of Nysa with
tolerable certainty. ¢Elsewhere’,
he writes (Geogr. J. for Jan., 1876),
‘T have stated my reasons for be-
lieving that the Kamdesh Kafirs
who sent hostages to the camp of
Ghulam Haidar are descendants of
those very Nysaeans who greeted
Alexander as a co-religionist and

compatriot, and were kindly treated
by him in consequence. They had
been there, in the Suwat country
bordering the slopes of the Koh-i-
Mor (**Meros ™ of the Classics), from
such ancient periods that the Make-
donians could give no account of
their advent; and they remained
in the Suwat country till compara-
tively recent Buddhist times .. .
The lower spurs and valleys of the
Koh-i-Mor ﬁu’e] where the ancient
city of Nysa (or Nuson) once stood.
Apparently it exists no longer
above ground, though it may be
found in the maps of thirty years
ago, figuring as ratheran important

Jace under its old name . . .

acchanalian processions . . .
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The Assa-  Alexander now undertook in person the reduction of the

kenoi and
Massaga.

formidable nation called the Assakénoi, who were reported to
await him with an army of 20,000 cavalry, more than 30,000
infantry, and thirty elephants. Quitting the Bajaur territory,
Alexander crossed the Gouraios (Panjkora) river, with a body
of picked regiments, including, as usual, a large proportion
of mounted troops, and entered the Assakenian territory, in
order to attack Massaga, the greatest city of those parts and
the seat of the sovereign power. This formidable fortress,
probably situated not very far to the north of the Malakand
Pass, but not yet precisely identified, was strongly fortified
by both nature and art.! On the east, an impetuous moun-
tain stream, flowing between steep banks, barred access;
while, on the south and west, gigantic rocks, deep chasms,
and treacherous morasses impeded the approach of an assail-
ing force. Where nature failed to give adequate protection,
art had stepped in, and had girdled the city with a mighty
rampart, built of brick, stone, and timber, about four miles
(85 stadia) in circumference, and guarded by a deep moat
(Q. Curtius, viii, 10). While reconnoitring these formidable
defences, and considering his plan of attack, Alexander was

~again wounded by an arrow. The wound was mnot very

serious, and did not prevent him from continuing the active
supervision of the siege operations, which were designed and
controlled throughout by his master mind. :

chanting hymns, as indeed they

~are chanted to this day by certain

of the Kafirs’ (Holdich, Ths Indian

. Bordsrland, Methuen, 1901, pp. 270,

3423 The Gutesof India,1910,p.123).

_ Properlg speaking, Méros was the

name of a single peak of the triple-

: ﬁake& mountain (rp:xdpugor Epos).

e other summits were named
Korasibie and Kondashé respec-
tively (Polyainos, I, 1; p. 7 in ed.
Melbar). The three peaks are visi-
ble from Peshawar. = Compare the
anecdote of Conolly and his ‘rela-

* tives, the Kafirs’ (Raverty, Notes,

.%‘EIES}. Philostratos (4dpollonios,
Bk, 11, ch. 9) avers that ¢ the in-

 babitants of Nysa deny that Alex-

~ander ever went up the mountain’, -
_and adds that ¢ the companions of

Alexander did not write down the
truth in reporting this’.

* The Greek and Roman writers
spell the name variously, as Mas-
saga, Massaka, Mazaga, and Ma-
soga, Holdich suggests that the
fortress stood at or near Matakanai
(The Gates of India, 1910, p. 128),
M. Foucher suggests Katgalla (Kat-
galah), some miles farther north
(Sur la Frontiére Indo-Ajfghane,
Paris, 1901, p. 158). Minglaur or
Manslawar, which has been pro-
posed as the site and in some re-
sgect’sis suitable, lies too much to
the east. © For Manglawar, see
Raverty, Votes on. A mistan, pp.
200, 234 ; Stein, Archasol. Tour in
Bumér, Lahore, 1898, p. 53'; Deane,
J. R. A. 8., 1896, p. 655,

h
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Commanded by such a general the meanest soldier becomes Storm of
a hero. The troops laboured with such zeal that within the
nine days they had raised a mole level with the ground
sufficient to bridge the moat, and to allow the movable towers
and other engines to approach the walls. The garrison was
disheartened by the death of their chief, who was killed by
a blow from a missile discharged by an engine, and the
place was taken by storm. Kleophis, the consort of the
slain chieftain, and her infant son were captured, and it is
said that she subsequently bore a son to Alexander.!
 The garrison of Massaga had included a body of 7,000 Massacre
- mercenary troops from the plains of India. Alexander, by gﬁgﬁ{;&
a special agreement, had granted these men their lives on
condition that they should change sides and take service in
his ranks. In pursuance of this agreement, they were allowed
. to retire and encamp on a small hill facing, and about nine
I miles (80 sfadia) distant from, the Macedonian camp. The
‘ mercenaries, being unwilling to aid the foreigner in the sub-
jugation of their countrymen, desired to evade the unwelcome
obligation which they had incurred, and proposed to slip
away by night and return to their homes. Alexander,
having received information of their design, suddenly attacked
the Indians while they reposed in fancied security and
inflicted severe loss upon them. Recovering from their sur-
; prise, the mercenaries formed themselves into a hollow circle,
% ~with the women and children in the centre, and offered
a desperate resistance, in which the women took an active
part. At last, the gallant defenders were overpowered by
superior numbers, and, in the words of an ancient historian,
‘met a glorious death which they would have disdained to
exchange for a life with dishonour.” The unarmed camp
followers and the women were spared.? :
% i 1 Arrian (dnab. iv, 27) speaks .., . at all events she afterwards

of ‘the mother and daughter of
Assakénos’. Q. Curtius (viii, 10)
states that ¢ Assacanus, its previous
sovereign, had lately died, and his
mother Cleophis now ruled the city
and the realm’. He adds that ‘the
queen herself, having placed her
son, still a child, at
knees, obtained not only pardon

exander’s

gave birth to a son who received

the name of Alexander, whoever

his father may have been’. Ap-

parently, Kleophis must have been

the widow of the chief who was
killed in the siege, according to
Arrian. : :

2 Arrian, Anab.iv, 27 3 Diodorus,
xvil, 84 3 Curtius, viii, 10,
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This incident, which has been severely condemned by
various writers, ancient and modern, as a disgraceful breach
of faith by Alexander, does not seem to have been, as
supposed by Diodorus, the outcome of implacable enmity
felt by the king against the mercenaries. The slaughter of
the contingent was rather, as represented by Arrian, the
tremendous penalty for a meditated breach of faith on the
part of the Indians, and, if this explanation be true, the
penalty cannot be regarded as altogether undeserved. While
the accession of seven thousand brave and disciplined troops
would have been a welcome addition to Alexander’s small
army, the addition of such a force to the enemy in the
plains would have been a serious impediment to his advance ;
and he was, I think, justified in protecting himself against
such a formidable increase of the enemy’s strength.

Alexander next captured a town called Ora or Nora, and
occupied an important place named Bazira, the inhabitants
of which, with those of other towns, had retired to the
stronghold of Aornos near the Indus The desire of Alex-
ander to capture this position, believed to be impregnable,
was based upon military exigencies, and fired by a legend
that the demi-god, Herakles, whom he claimed as an ancestor,
had been baffled by the defences.

The mountain, according to Diodorus, was washed on the
southern face by the Indus, the greatest of Indian rivers,
which at this point was very deep, and enclosed by rugged
and precipitous rocks, forbidding approach from that side. On
the other sides, as at Massaga, ravines, cliffs, and swamps
presented obstacles sufficient to daunt the bravest assailant.
Arrian states that a single path gave access to the summit,
which was well supplied with water, and comprised arable
land requiring the labour of a thousand men for its cultiva-
tion. The summit was crowned by a steeply scarped mass
of rock, which formed a natural citadel, and, doubtless, was
further protected by art.?

! Holdich places Ora and Bazira  India, p. 106). But that position
ator near Rustam, between Mardan  seems fo me to be too far south.
and the Ambela Pass (The Gates of 2 Arrian, Anab. iv, 28 ; Diodorus,
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Before undertaking the siege of this formidable stronghold, Prelimin-

Alexander with his habitual foresight, secured his rear by %Y
opera-~

g}‘ placing garrisons in the towns of Ora, Massaga, Bazira, and tions.

)

%F‘&‘?‘W?“zm* "”‘ S

Orobatis, in the hills of Suwat and Bunér.

He further isolated the fortress by personally marching
down into the plains, probably through the Shahkot Pass,!
and receiving the submission of the important city of Peuke-
ladtis (Charsadda), and the surrounding territory, now known
as the Yusufzi country. During this operation he was assisted
by two local chiefs. He then made his way somehow to
Embolima, a small town on the Indus, at the foot of Aornos,
and there established a dépdt under the command of Krateros.
In case the assault should fail, and the siege be converted
into a blockade, this dépdt was intended to serve as a

xviii, 86 ; Curtius, viii, 11; Strabo,

- xv, 8, Different people will neces-

sarily form different notions of the
circuit of a mountain mass, as
they include or exclude subsidiary
ranges; but the estimate of Dio-
dorus that the circuit was 100
stadia, or 11} miles, probably is
nearer the truth than Arrian’s esti-
mate of 200 stadia. On the other
hand, Arrian guesses the minimum
elevation as being 11 stadia, or
nearly 6,700 feet, which is a more
reasonable figure than the 16 sta-
dia of Diodorus. All attempts to
identify the position of Aornos have
failed. The plausible identification
with Mah3ban was shattered by
Sir M. A. Stein’s exploration, as re-
corded in the Report of Archaeol.
Survey Work in the N. W. Frontier
Province, &c., for 1904-5, 1t is diffi-
cult to believe that the Greek au-
thors can have been mistaken in
lacing this fortress on the Indus:
e  Greek commanders were
familiar with that river, which
they were engaged in bridging.
The Mahaban site fails to satis
the conditions, not only for the
reasonsstated by Sir M. A, Stein, but
also because, according to Curtius

. (Bk. viii, ch. 12), Alexander, after

leaving Embolima, which was not
far from Aornos, did not reach the
Indus until he had made sixteen

encampments.  That statement im-

plies a marching distance of atleast
70 or 80 miles even in difficult coun-
try. I agree with Sir Bindon Blood
that Aornos must be looked for on
the Indus, higher up than Maha-
ban, and fethaps near Baio, which
is- beyond the sharp bend above
Kotkai. We must remember that
the Indus washed the southern face
of the stronghold (see Holdich, The

. Gates of India, p. 121). I think it

probable that Alexander may have
marched back through the Ambéela
Pass, and then turned at or near
Rustam towards the river. He
must certainly have taken a wide
circuit. Mr. Merk does not accept
the evidence that Aornos was on
the Indus, and would look for it in
Suwat (Swat) (J. Roy. Soc. of Aris,
1911, p. 760).

Earlier speculationson thesubject
will be found recorded in Appendix -
D of the second edition of this
work, It is not now necessary to
reprint that disquisition. )

1 The ancient route, as followed
by Hiuen Tsang, ‘est celle qui
montait de Po-lou-cha au Svét par
la passe de Shahkote, I'Hatthi-lir,
ou ¢ défilé des éléphants” des in~
digénes actuels, et le col le plus
important de ces montagnes, avant
guen 1895 les Anglais n’eussent
choisi le Malakand pour y faire

asser leur route stratégique du
hitrdl’ (Foucher, op. cit., p. 40).
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base for protracted operations should such prove to be

necessary.
Having thus deliberately made his dispositions for the

siege, Alexander spent two days in careful personal recon-
naissance of the position with the aid of a small force, chiefly

_consisting of light-armed troops. Assisted by local guides,

Construc-
tion of
approach,

Evacua- ~

tion by
garrison,

whose services were secured by liberal reward, Ptolemy, the
son of Lagos, secured a valuable foothold on the eastern spur
of the mountain, where he entrenched his men. An attempt
made by the king to support him having been frustrated,
this failure led to a vigorous attack by the Indians on
Ptolemy’s entrenchments, which was repulsed after a hard
fight.

A second effort made by Alexander to effect a junction
with his lieutenant, although stoutly opposed by the besieged,
was successful; and the Macedonians were now in secure
possession of the vantage-ground from which an assault on
the natural citadel could be delivered.

The task before the assailants was an arduous one, for
the crowning mass of rock did not, like most eminences,
slope gradually to the summit, but rose abruptly in the form
of a steep cone. Examination of the ground showed that
a direct attack was impossible until some of the surrounding
ravines should be filled up. Plenty of timber being available
in the adjoining forests, Alexander resolved to use this
material to form a pathway. He himself threw the first
trunk into the ravine, and his act was greeted with a loud
cheer signifying the keenness of the troops, who could not
shrink from any labour, however severe, to which their king
was the first to put his hand.

Within the brief space of four days Alexander succeeded
in gaining possession of a small hill on a level with the rock,
and in thus securing a dominant position. The success of
this operation convinced the garrison that the capture of the
citadel was merely a question of time, and negotiations for
capitulation on terms were begun.

The besieged, being more anxious to gain time for escape
than to conclude a treaty, evacuated the rock during the



AORNOS 59

night, and attempted to slip away unobserved in the darkness.
But the unsleeping vigilance of Alexander detected the
movement, and partially defeated their plans. Placing
himself at the head of 700 picked men, he clambered up the
cliff the moment the garrison began to retire and slew many.

In this way the virgin fortress, which even Herakles had Mace-
failed to win, became the prize of Alexander. The king, gg;‘:{‘s’;n
justly proud of his success, offered sacrifice and worship to posted.
the gods, dedicated altars to Athéné and Niké, and built
a fort for the accommodation of the garrison which he
quartered on the mountain. The command of this important
post was entrusted to Sisikottos (Sasigupta), a Hindu, who
long before had deserted from the Indian contingent attached
to the army of Bessus, the rebel satrap of Bactria, and had
since proved himself a faithful officer in the Macedonian
service.

Alexander then proceeded to complete the subjugation of Advance
the Assakenians by another raid into their country, and % Indus.
occupied a town pamed Dyrta, which probably lay to the
north of Aornos. This town and the surrounding district
were abandoned by the inhabitants, who had crossed the
Indus, and taken refuge in the Abhisdra country, in the
hills between the Hydaspes (Jihlam) and Akesinés (Chinab)
rivers.!  He then slowly forced his way through the forests
down to the bridge-head at Ohind. Although the direct
distance could not be great, the work of clearing a road
passable for an army was so arduous that fifteen or sixteen
marches were required to reach Hephaestion’s camp.?

! Various attempts to identify tion of the term to the lower hills’.
Dyrta have been made without The small chieftainship of Rajaurl

success. The position of Abhisara,
or ‘the kingdom of Abisares’, was
correctly defined for the first time
by Sir M. A. Stein, who writes that
¢ Darvabhisara [i.e. Darva and

‘Abhisdra] comprised the whole

tract of the lower and middle hills
lying between the Vitasta (Jihlam
or Hydaspes) and the Candrabhaga
(Chindb or Akesines) . . . The hill-
state of Rajapuri (Rajauri) was in-
cluded in Darvabhisara . . . One
passage would restrict the applica-

and Bhimbhar, the ancient Abhi-
sdra, is now included within the
limits of the Kashmir State, as
defined in recent times. Abhisara
used to be erroneously identified
with the Hazara District, which
really corresponds with Urada, or
the kingdom of Arsakes (Stein,
Rajatarangini, trapsl., Bk. i, 180
v, 2173 and McCrindle, op. cit.,
p. 875). The line of march from
Aornos is not known.

- 2 Curtius (vii, 12) is the authority =
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Opinions have differed concerning the location of the
bridge over the Indus, and most writers have been inclined
to place it at Attock (Atak), where the river is narrowest.
But the investigations of M. Foucher have clearly established
the fact that the bridge, presumably constructed of boats,
must have been at Ohind or Und, 16 miles above Attock.
Having arrived at the bridge-head, Alexander sacrificed to
the gods on a magnificent scale, and gave his army thirty
days of much needed rest, amusing them with games and
gymnastic contests. )

‘At Ohind Alexander was met by an embassy from Ambhi
(Omphis),? who had then succeeded to the throne of Taxila,
the great city three marches beyond the Indus. The lately
deceased king had met the invader in the previous year at
Nikaia and tendered the submission of his kingdom. This
tender was now renewed on behalf of his son by the embassy,
and was supported by a contingent of 700 horse and the
gift of valuable supplies comprising thirty elephants, 8,000
fat oxen, more than 10,000 sheep, and 200 talents of silver.

The ready submission of the rulers of Taxila is explained
by the fact that they desired Alexander’s help against their
enemies in the neighbouring states. At that moment Taxila
was at war both with the hill kingdom of Abhisara, and with
the more powerful state governed by the king whom the
Greeks called Poros, approximately coincident with the

‘modern districts of Jihlam, Gujarat, and Shahpur.®

for the fiﬁ:een or sixteen marches,
His words are: ‘Having left this

pass [? Ambéld], he arrived after

the sixteenth encampment at the
river Indus’,

1 Arrian, v, 3; Diodorus, xvii,
86. The ancient road to India
from the Kabul river valley followed
a circuitous route through Puru-
shapura (Peshawar), Pushkalavati
g’eukelaotis), Hoti Mardan, and

hahbazgarhi (Po-lu-sha of the
Chinese), to Und or Ohind. The
direct route to Attock has been
made practicable only in modern

times. . Und is the pronunciation

_ of the inhabitants of the town which

is called Ohind by the people of

Peshawar and Mardin ; the San-
skrit name was Udabhandapura
(Cunningham, 4ncient Geography,

. 52 ; Stein, Rdjat, transl., ii, 336 ;

oucher, op. cit,, p. 46, with mags).
Major Raverty considers Uhand to
be the correct spelling, and this
form is the nearest to the Sanskrit.
_ 2 The restoration of the name
Ambhi is due to M. Sylvain Lévi
(Journal Asiatique for 1890, p. 234).

3 Curtius, viii, 12. The country
of Poros lay between the Hydaspes
(Jihlam) and the Akesinés (Chinab),
and contained 300 towns (Strabo,
xv, 29). The Indian form of the
name or fitle transcribed as Poros
by the Greeks is not known. The
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Spring had now begun, and the omens being favourable, Feprua

the refreshed army began the passage of the river one9r March,

. . N 326 3. ¢.
morning at daybreak; and, with the help of the Taxilan Passage
king, safely effected entrance on the soil of India, which no °f Indus.
European traveller or invader had ever before trodden.?

A curious incident marked the last day’s march to Taxila. Curious
When four or five miles from the city Alexander was startled incident.
to see a complete army in order of battle advancing to meet
him. He supposed that treacherous opposition was about to
be offered, and had begun to make arrangements to attack
the Indians, when Ambhi galloped forward with a few
attendants and explained that the display of force was
intended as an honour, and that his entire army was at
Alexander’s disposal. When the misunderstanding had been
removed the Macedonian force continued its advance and was
entertained at the city with royal magnificence. , :

Taxila, now represented by more than twelve square miles Taxila.
of ruins to the north-west of Rawalpindi and the south-east
of Hasan Abdal, was then one of the greatest cities of the
east, and was famous as the principal seat of Hindu learning
in Northern India, to which scholars of all classes flocked for
instruction, especially in the medical sciences.?

guess that it might be Paurava is
not convincing.

= 1 The chronology is determined
by Strabo, xv, 17, who states, on
the authority of Aristoboulos, the
companion and historian of Alex-
ander, that ‘they remained in the
mountainous country belonging to
the Aspasioi and to Assakanos
during the winter. In the begin-
ning of spring they descended. to
the plains and the great city of
Taxila, whence they went on to
the Hydaspes and the land of
Poros. - During the winter they
saw no rain, but only snow. Rain
fell for the first time while they
were at Taxila’. The passage of
the Indus must therefore be dated
in February, or at the latest, in
March, 326 B.c. Mr. Pearson notes’
that ¢ when Burnes was with Ranjit

 Singh at Lahore, the festival of

spring was celebrated with lavish

magnificence on the 6th of Feb-
ruary’ (Ind. 4ni., 1905, p. 257).
The rain at Taxila must have been
due to a passing storm, because the
regular rainy season does not begin
before June.

2 The name is given by the Greek
and Roman authors as Taxila
(Téfha), which is a close transcrip-
tion of the Pali or Prakrit Takkasi-
14. The Sanskrit form is Taksha-
§ila. The ruins at Shihdhari, «;igsiﬂ.
mi‘lies sou}t;h—east,of I&Ilas&n vx?légésl’
and in the surrounding vi 4
have been roughly surveyed and
described by Cunningham (Reporss,

- ii, 111-51), but deserve more sys-

tematic . and detailed  examina-
tion, which the Archaeological De-
partment has n. The results
of three months’ exploration are
described by Dr. J. H. Marshall,
C.LE.,inalectureentitled * Archae-
ological Discoveries at Taxila’y de-
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Ambhi recognized Alexander as his lord, and received
from him investiture as lawful successor of his deceased
father the king of Taxila. In return for the favour shown
to him by the invader, he provided the Macedonian army
with liberal supplies, and presented Alexander with eighty
talents of coined silver! and golden crowns for himself and
all his friends. Alexander, not to be outdone in generosity,
returned the presents, and bestowed on the donor a thousand
talents from the spoils of war, along with many banqueting
vessels of gold and silver, a vast quantity of Persian drapery,
and thirty chargers caparisoned as when ridden by himself.
This lavish generosity, although displeasing to Alexander’s
Macedonian officers, probably was prompted more by policy
than by sentiment. It purchased a contingent of 5,000 men,
and secured the fidelity of a most useful ally (Q. Curtius,

viii, 12 ; Diodorus, xvii, 86; Arrian, v. 8).

livered before the Panjab Historical
Society on Sept. 4, 1913. The
remains include those of three
distinet cities, namely, Bir—Mau-
rya and pre-Maurya; Sir Kap—
Indo-Greek, Parthian, and Kad-
phises I; and Sir Sukh—of the time
of Kanishka. The stratification
proves conclusively both that Kan-
ishka was later than the Parthian
and Kadphises kings, and that he
lived in the first or second century
after Christ. The remains, so far
as known, seem to be Buddhist,
but the vestiges of many pre-Bud-
dhist edifices probably remain un-
derground. - The Buddhist estab-
lishments were in a state of decay
when the Chinese traveller Hiuen
Tsang visited them in the seventh
century (Beal, i, 136-43 ; Watters,
i, 240), and the kingdom was then
tributary to Kashmir. The Jataka
stories are full of references to the
fame of Taxila as a university town,
e.g. vol. ii (Rouse’s transl.), 2, 32,
59, &c. The Susima Jataka places it
in the kingdom of Gandhara, i. e. of
Peukelaotis and Peshawar. Most of
the Jatakas probably are anterior
to-Alexander’s time.  The romantic
history of Apollonius of Tyana, by
Philostratus, gives many  details
about Taxila in the fixst century of

the Christian era, which would be
extremely interesting if confidence
could be felt in the truth of the
alleged facts (Phillimore’s transl.,
Oxford, 1912, Bk. II, chap. 20-42).
Prof. Flinders Petrie believes in the
reality of the Indian journey of
Apollonius, and dates it in a.p.
43-4 (Personal Religion in Egqypt,
1909, p. 141).

! This ‘coined’ or ‘stamped’
silver (signatum argentum) probably
consisted of the little flat ingots
known to numismatists as ¢ punch-
marked’ pieces, because they are
not struck with a die, but are
marked irregularly by small punches
of various patterns applied at dif-
ferent times. For accounts of this
curious coinage, which was used
throughout India, see Rapson, In~
dian Coins, §§ 4-6; Cunningham,
Coins of Ancient India, pp. 54-60,
pl. I and I, 1, 2; and Catal. (if
Coins in the Indian Museum, vol. 1,
pp. 131-42. The punch-marked
coins follow the monetary system of
the Achaemenian dynasty of Persia
(558-330 B.c.), as proved by Mon-
sieur J. A. Decourdemanches (J.
As., Jan.-Fév. 1912, pp. 117-32).
The early copper coinage of Taxila
is described in the works cited.
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While Alexander was at Taxila, the hill chieftain of Ré of

Abhisara, who really intended to join Poros in repelling the & and p??i”s.
invader (Diodorus, xvii, 87), sent envoys who professed to
surrender to Alexander all that their master possessed.
This mission was favourably received, and Alexander hoped
that Poros would display complaisance equal to that of his
ally. But a summons sent requiring him to do homage and
pay tribute was met with the proud answer that he would
indeed come to his frontier to meet the invader, but at the
head of an army ready for battle.

Having stayed in his comfortable quarters at Taxila for Advance
sufficient time to rest his army (Diodorus, xvii, 87), Alex- ‘é"aslgzs'
ander led his forces, now strengthened by the Taxilan April,
contingent and a small number of elephants, eastward to 3% 5.0-
meet Poros, who was known to be awaiting him on the
- farther bank of the Hydaspes (Jihlam) river. The march
from Taxila to Jihlam on the Hydaspes, in a south-
easterly direction, a distance of about 100 or 110
miles, according to the route followed, brought the army
over difficult ground and probably occupied a fortnight.!

The hot season was at its height, but to Alexander all
seasons were equally fit for campaigning, and he led his
soldiers on and on from conquest to conquest, regardless of

the snows of the mountains and the scorching heat of the
plains. He arrived at Jihlam early in May, and found the May,
river already flooded by the melting of the snow in the hills, 3¢ ¢
The boats which had served for the passage of the Indus,
having been cut into sections and transported on wagons to

be rebuilt on the bank of the Hydaspes, were again utilized

- for the crossing of that river (Arrian, v, 8).

In spite of the most elaborate preparations, the problem of Prepara-
the passage of the Hydaspes in the face of a superior force 508 for

passage of
could not be solved without minute local knowledge, and river,

! Alexander must have marched
elther by the northern road through
Bakrala Pass, past Rohtas, to

: th]am or by the road 20 miles

farther south through the Bunhar -

‘Pass. to Jalalpur. Poss1bly he

may ‘have utilized both roads
After his arrival at the river bank

he was free to choose his battle-
ground( Pearson, ¢ Alexander, Porus

and the Panjab,” Ind. dni., 1905,
p. 253, with ma.p) : ;




- Provision
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Alexander was compelled to defer his decision as to the best
feasible solution until he should have acquired the necessary
acquaintance with all the local conditions. On his arrival,
he found the army of Poros, fifty thousand strong, drawn
up on the opposite bank. It was obvious that the horses of
the cavalry, the arm upon which the Macedonian commander
placed his reliance, could not be induced to clamber up the
bank of a flooded river in the face of a host of elephants, and
that some device for evading this difficulty must be sought.
Alexander, therefore, resolved, in the words of Arrian, to
“steal a passage’. The easiest plan would have been for the
invader to wait patiently in his lines until October or
November, when the waters would subside and the river
might become fordable. Although such dilatory tactics did
not commend themselves to the impetuous spirit of Alex-
ander, he endeavoured to lull the vigilance of the enemy by
the public announcement that he intended to await the
change of season, and gave a colour of truth to the declara-
tion by employing his troops in foraging expeditions and
the collection of a great store of provisions. At the same
time his flotilla of boats continually moved up and down the
river, and frequent reconnaissances were made in search of
a ford.  ¢All this,’ as Arrian observes, ‘prevented Poros
from resting and concentrating his preparations at any one

point selected in preference to any other as the best for

defending the passage’ (v, 9). Rafts, galleys, and smaller

- boats were secretly prepared and hidden away among the

“woods and islands in the upper reaches of the river. These

- preliminaries occupied six or seven weeks, during which time

the rains had broken, and the violence of the flood had

 increased. Careful study of the ground had convinced Alex-
ander that the best chance of crossing in safety was to be found

near a sharp bend in the river about 16 miles marching

~ distance above his camp, at a point where his embarkation

would be concealed by a bluff and an island covered with
forest. Having arrived at this decision, Alexander acted
upon it, not only, as Arrian justly remarks, with ¢marvellous

: ,audaclty ’, but mth consummate prudence and precautxon.




o

NIGHT MARCH 65

He left Krateros with a considerable force, including the Be§u1nmg

Taxilan contingent of 5,000 men, to guard the camp near a1

uly.
63

Jihlam, and supplied him with precise instructions as to the Reserve

manner in which he should use this reserve force to support
the main attack. Half-way between the standing camp and
the chosen crossing-place three generals were stationed with
the mercenary cavalry and infantry, and had orders to cross
the river as soon as they should perceive the Indians to be
fairly engaged in action. All sections of the army were kept
in touch by a chain of sentries posted along the bank.

force.

When all these precautionary arrangements had been Night

completed, Alexander in person took command of a picke
force of about 11,000 or 12,000 men, including the foot
guards, hypaspist infantry, mounted archers, and 5,000
cavalry of various kinds, with which to effect the passage.
In order to escape observation, he marched by night at some

distance from the bank, and his movements were further

concealed by a violent storm of rain and thunder which
broke during the march. He arrived unperceived at the ap-
pointed place and found the fleet of galleys, boats, and rafts
in readiness. The enemy had no suspicion of what was
happening until the fleet appeared in the open river beyond
the wooded island, and Alexander disembarked his force at
daybreak without opposition. But when he had landed, he
was disappointed to find that_yet another deep channel lay
in front, which must be crossed. With much difficulty

~a ford was found, and the infantry struggled through breast
deep in the stream, while the horses swam with only their

heads above water. The sole practicable road from the
camp of Poros involved a wide détour, which rendered

‘prompt opposition impossible, and Alexander was able to

deploy his dripping troops on the mamland before any
attempt could be made to stop him.

d march,

Then, when it was too late, the son of the Indian king The
came hurrying up with 2,000 horse and 120 chariots. This g‘;{*g

inadequate force was speedily routed with the loss of 400

killed, and of all the chariots. Fugitives carried the dis-
astrous news to the camp of Poros, who moved out w1th the :

1626 , ; F
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army.
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bulk of his army to give battle, leaving a guard to protect his
baggage against Krateros, who lay in wait on the opposite
bank. The Indian army deployed on the only ground
available, the plain now known as Karii, girdled on the north
and east by low hills, and about 5 miles in width at its broadest
part. The surface was a firm sandy soil well adapted for
military movements even in the rainy season.

A stately force it was with which the Indian monarch
moved forth to defend his country against the audacious
invader from the west. Two hundred huge elephants,
stationed at intervals of not less than a hundred feet from
one another, and probably in eight ranks, formed the front
in the centre.! The chief reliance of Poros was on these
monsters who would, it was calculated, terrify the foreign
soldiers and render the dreaded cavalry unmanageable. Be-
hind the elephants stood a compact force of 30,000 infantry
with projections on the wings, and files of the infantry were
pushed forward in the intervals between the elephants, so
that the Indian army presented ¢very much the appearance
of a city—the elephants as they stood resembling its towers,
and the men-at-arms placed between them resembling
the lines of wall intervening between tower and tower’

 (Diodorus, xvii, 87). Both flanks were protected by cavalry

with chariots in front. The cavalry numbered 4,000 and the

: chariots 300. Each chariot was drawn by four horses, and

carried six men, of whom two were archers, stationed one on

~ each side of the vehicle, two were shield-bearers, and two

Indian

- equip-
©ment,

were charioteers, who in the stress of battle were wont to
drop the reins and ply the enemy with darts (Q. Curtius,
viii, 14). :

The infantry were all armed with a broad and heavy two-

~ handed sword, and a long buckler of undressed ox-hide. In
addition to these arms each man carried either javelins or

abow. The bow is described as being :
‘made of equal length with the man who bears it. This
1 8ee plan of the battle, The indebted for it to my eldest son,

- number of ranks is determined by = who has plotted the details to

the limitation of space.  The plan  scale, o
shows exactly 200 elephants. Iam :

S byt

it

“0\4,“ Sl



THE BATTLEFIELD OF
B.C.326.
MANGLA
9= R
:’}'Z/f’l!l y
) Wi i, /¢
G (A NN N £
AN il
' "HH)/,’II'""U”, ///J//
11) )10 00t/ 1177,
it mmN//’,’,’/’{'lll;;l‘,}/.’,/[fzm,//”
el
7 ““',/ ///,Z
i,
/S5
051577
1 ”fly « ,;//4/]/
m;,,’/ /,,,/;(;;7/
100, %
: 1120y,
1yl
TSI -
AIN L=l
- 2=
RWALI : :_’._'—_‘,_g-?—_
BATTLEFIELD 25
SXN -
- N
\\\\& e
OPAKRAL SN
\ ST
=85
=3
N
S wr
and
Y
Half way Camp Islands \
of Meleager ]
. r
! ’
,I

9,
q%l
7
]/
N2
2/
!
JIHLAM '
[} 1
DE !
ONAURANGABAD

CAMP OF
ALEXANDER

ISARAI

APPROXIMATE SCALE




Alex-
ander’s
; tactics.

First :
stage o
' jbzatgtle.

68 ALEXANDER’S INDIAN CAMPAIGN

they rest upon the ground, and pressing against it with their
left foot thus discharge the arrow having drawn the string
backwards: for the shaft they use is little short of being
three yards long, and there is nothing which can resist an
Indian archer’s shot—neither shield nor breastplate, nor any
stronger defence, if such there be’ (Arrian, Indika, ch. xvi).

But great as was the power of the Indian bow, it was too
cumbrous to meet the attack of the mobile Macedonian
cavalry. The slippery state of the surface prevented the
archers from resting the end of their weapons firmly on the
ground, and Alexander’s horse were able to deliver their
charge before the bowmen had completed their adjustments
(Q. Curtius, viii, 14). The Indian horsemen, each of whom
carried two javelins and a buckler, were far inferior in per-
sonal strength and military discipline to Alexander’s men
(Arrian, Anab. v, 17).

With such force and such equipment Poros awaited the
attack of the greatest military genius whom the world has
seen.

Alexander clearly perceived that his small force would
have no chance of success in a direct attack upon the enemy’s
centre, and resolved to rely on the effect of a vigorous cavalry
charge against the Indian left wing. The generals in

- command of the 6,000 infantry at his disposal were ordered

to play a waiting game, and to take no part in the action
until they should see the Indian foot and horse thrown into
confusion by the charge of cavalry under Alexander’s per-

~‘sonal command.

He opened the action by sending his mounted archers,
a thousand strong, against the left wing of the Indian army,
which must have extended close to the bank of the river.
The archers discharged a storm of arrows and made furious
charges, They were quickly followed by the Guards led by
Alexander himself. The Indian cavalry on the right wing

~ hurried round by the rear to support their hard-pressed

comrades on the left. But meantime two regiments of
horse commanded by Koinos, which had been detached by
Alexander for the purpose, swept past the front of the
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immobile host of Poros, galloped round its right wing, and
threatened the rear of the Indian cavalry and chariots.
While the Indian squadrons were endeavouring to effect
a partial change of front to meet the impending onset from
the rear, they necessarily fell into a certain amount of con-
fusion. Alexander, seeing his opportunity, seized the very
moment when the enemy’s horse were changing front, and
pressed home his attack. The Indian ranks on both wings
broke and ¢ fled for shelter to the elephants as to a friendly
wall’, Thus ended the first act in the drama.

The elephant drivers tried to retrieve the disaster by Second

urging their mounts against the Macedonian horse, but the Zt:tgt'fef’f
phalanx, which had now advanced, began to take its de-
ferred share in the conflict. The Macedonian soldiers hurled
showers of darts at the elephants and their riders. The
maddened beasts charged and crushed through the closed
ranks of the phalanx, impenetrable to merely human attack.
The Indian horsemen seized the critical moment, and, seeking
to revenge the defeat which they had suffered in the first
stage of the action, wheeled round and attacked Alexander’s
cavalry. But the Indians were not equal to the task which
they attempted, and being repulsed, were again cooped up
among the elephants. The second act of the drama was
now finished.

The third and last began with a charge by the Macedonian Third
~ massed cavalry which crashed into the broken Indian ranks ;ﬁ%ﬁ?f
and effected an awful carnage. The battle ended at the
eighth hour of the day (Plutarch, Life, ch. 60) in a scene of
murderous confusion, which is best described in the words of
‘Arrian, whose account is based on that of men who shared in
the fight.

‘The elephants,” he writes, ‘being now cooped up within Rout of
a narrow space, did no less damage to their friends than to Indians.
their foes, trampling them under their feet as they wheeled
and pushed about. There resulted in consequence a great
slaughter of the cavalry, cooped up as it was within a narrow
space around the elephants. Many of the elephant drivers,

moreover, had been shot down, and of the elephants them-
selves some had been wounded, while others, both from
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exhaustion and the loss of their mahouts, no longer kept to
their own side of the conflict, but, as if driven frantic by

~ their sufferings, attacked friend and foe quite indiscrimin-

ately, pushed them, trampled them down, and killed them in
all manner of ways. But the Macedonians, who had a wide
and open field, and could therefore operate as they thought
best, gave way when the elephants charged, and when they
retreated followed at their heels and plied them with darts;
whereas the Indians, who were in the midst of the animals,
suffered far more from the effects of their rage.

When the elephants, however, became quite exhausted,
and their attacks were no longer made with vigour, they
fell back like ships backing water, and merely kept trumpet-
ing as they retreated with their faces to the enemy. Then
did Alexander surround with his cavalry the whole of the
enemy’s line, and signal that the infantry, with their shields
linked together so as to give the utmost compactness to their
ranks, should advance in phalanx. By this means the
cavalry of the Indians was, with a few exceptions, cut to
pieces in the action. Such also was the fate of the infantry,
since the Macedonians were now pressing them from every

side.
“Upon this all turned to flight wherever a gap could be
found in the cordon of Alexander’s cavalry.’

Meanwhile, Krateros and the other officers left on the
opposite bank of the river had crossed over, and with their
fresh troops fell upon the fugitives, and wrought terrible
slaughter. The Indian army was annihilated; all the
elephants being either killed or captured, and the chariots
destroyed. Three thousand horsemen, and not less than
twelve thousand foot soldiers were killed, and 9,000 taken
prisoners. The Macedonian loss, according to the highest

‘estimate, did not exceed a thousand.

Poros himself, a magnificent giant, six and a half feet in

‘height, fought to the last, but at last succumbed to nine

wounds, and was taken prisoner in a fainting condition.
Alexander had the magnanimity to respect his gallant

adversary, and willingly responded to his proud request to

be ¢treated as a king!’. The victor not only confirmed the

1Om Baquhik@s pot ypfioar, & 'ANéfavdpe.
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vanquished prince in the government of his ancestral terri-
tory, but added to it other lands of still greater extent; and
by this politic generosity secured for the brief period of his
stay in the country a grateful and faithful friend.!

The victory was commemorated by the foundation of two Bouke-
towns ; one named Nikaia, situated on the battlefield; and Phale-
the other, named Boukephala, situated at the point whence
Alexander had started to cross the Hydaspes. The latter
was dedicated to the memory of Alexander’s famous charger,
which had carried him safely through so many perils, and
had now at last succumbed to weariness and old age.
Boukephala, by reason of its position at a ferry on the high
road from the west to the Indian interior, became a place of
such fame and importance as to be reckoned by Plutarch
among the greatest of Alexander’s foundations. It was
practically identical with the modern town of Jihlam
(Jhelum), and its position is more closely marked by the
extensive elevated mound to the west of the existing
town.

The position of Nikaia, which never attained fame, is less Nikaia.
certain; but probably should be sought at the village of
Sukhchainpur to the south of the Karri plain, the scene of
the battle.?

An interesting numismatic memorial of the battle is the Medal
famous unique dekadrachm in the British Museum, ‘showing f,f;’;‘;‘;{’,;
on one side a Macedonian horseman driving before him a the battle.

! For disputed questions con-
cerning the passage of the river,
and the date and site of the battle
see App. D, E. Opinions differ
concerning the exact nature of the
movement of Koinos; but to me
the texts seem sufficiently plain.
A mobile cavalry force had no diffi-
culty in riding across the front of an
army like that of Poros ; although,
of course, such a feat would be im-
possible if that army had possessed
rifles and guns. While Arrian’slucid
description of the battle has been
followed in the main, some details
have been taken from other writers.

2 Arrian (v, 20) gives the true
account of the death of Bouke-
phalos. - The site of Boukephala

was determined, to my satisfaction,
by Abbott (* On the Sites of Nikaia
and Boukephala’, J. 4. 8. B,, 1852,

. 231). The mound referred to is
ﬁnown locally as ¢ Pindi’, or ‘the
town’, and yields large ancient
bricks and numerous Graeco-
Bactrian coins.  Boukephala is
mentioned in the Peutingerian
Tables, by Pliny (vi, 20), and the
author of the Periplus (ch. 47), as
well as by Plutarch (Fortune of
Alexander, Oration 1, 9). Cunning-
ham’s identifications of the two
towns are necessarily rejected as
being based upon the theory that
the passage of the river was effected
at Jalalpur,




CONTENTS OF PLATE OF INDIAN COINS AND
MEDALS (2) IN THE BRITISH MUSEUM

No.

o

10

1

18

14

Kozola Kadaphes
(Badphises 1).

Huvishka,
Ditto.

Tiberius,

Nahapana, Ksha.
harta satrap.

Chashtana, Suka
satrap.

Rndrasitmha,
aka satrap.

Kumiragupta I,
Toramana Hiina,

Ambavarman  of
Nepal,

Mihiragula
Hina,

Bhoja or Mihira,
Gurjara- Prati-
hiiva, king of
Kanaunj,

Head of king, with legend in
Greek seript.

Portrait bust of king ; legend
in modified Greek seript.

Ditto,

Head of Tiberius,

Head of satrap, with modified
Greek legend.

Head of satrap, with modi-
fied Greek legend.

Head of satrap, with traces of
corrupt Greek legend.

Heud of king, with date, ? 119,

Head of king to 1., with date
1 52,

Winged lion, Brahmi legend,
Spyamdurarii.

Barbarous bust of king, with
name in Brahwmi script,

Boar incarnation of Vishpu,
and solar symbol.

Emperor seated as Ponti-
fex Maximus,

Thunderbolt and arrow.
Kharoshthi version of
Greek legend.

Sun, or star, moon;
chaityasymbol, riveror
snake, Brabhmi legend
of titles and name,

Cheitya symbol, Brahmi
legend of name and
titles,

Fantail peacock. Brah-
mi legend of name and
titles.

Fantail peacock. Brah.
mi legend of name and
titles.

Cow. Brahmi legend,
Kamadeli, *inearna-
tion of Kaima.'

Rude bull, walking I
Legend, jayatu vysh-
ah, ‘victory to the
bull.?

Traces of Sassanian
type. Legend, imper.
fect, Srimad Adivard-
ha, *the fortunate pri-
maeval boar’, a title
of both Vishnu and the
king.

King. Obverse. Reverse. References and Remarks.
Alexander. A. standing, wearing Persian | Horseman _ attacking De‘kadmchm medal,
¢ helmet, fx’zd holdi{;)g thun- | elephant with viders. probably struck to com-
derbolt. Mon. &. memorate battle of Hy-
) daspes. Num. Chron.,

1906, p. 8, PL i, 8.
| Angustus, Head of Angustus, N . . | Denarius ; for compa-

rison with No. 3.

Bronze imitation of No.
2. As Gardner, Cutal.,
Pl xxv, 5,

Gold. As CGardner, Pl
xxvii, 16,

CGold, As Garduner, Pl.
xxvii, 0,

Denarius ; for compari-

son Wwith varvious In-
dian coins,

Rapson, B. M, Calul.,
No. 243,

Rapson, B. M. Catul.,
No. 260, &e, (=PL X,
J. B).

Rapson, B, M, Catel,, PL.
xvii, No, 911,

As Cunningham, 4. S.
'I_er., vol. ix, Pl v, 6,
1o .

Coiing, Med, India, Pl, ii,

Colns Ane. Indéa, Pl
xiik 6.

As I M, Catal., vol. i,
Pl xxv, 5,

As I M. Catul,, vol. i,
Pl xxv, 18
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retreating elephant with its two riders, and on the other

side a standing figure of Alexander holding a thunderbolt,

and Weaung the Persian helmet, and with & (’A)\egavapou
Baouhéws?) in the field. Mr. Barclay Head shows good
reason for believing that this piece was struck in India as
a medal for presentation to Macedonian officers who took
part in the battle.!

Alexander, having performed with fitting splendour the The Glau-
obsequies of the slain, offered the customary sacrifices, and ‘i‘fg;(‘,’;dn
celebrated games, left Krateros behind with a portion of the
army, and orders to fortify posts and maintain communica-
tions. The king himself, taking a force of picked troops,
largely composed of cavalry, invaded the country of a nation
called Glausai or Glaukanikoi, adjacent to the dominions of
Poros. Thirty-seven considerable towns and a multitude of
villages, having readily submitted, were added to the extensive
territory administered by Poros. The king of the lower
hills, who is called Abisares by the Greek writers, finding
resistance hopeless, again tendered his submission. Another
Poros, nephew of the defeated monarch, and ruler of a tract
called Gandaris, sent envoys promising allegiance to the
invincible invader, and sundry independent tribes (rév airo-
vépwy 'Ivdéy) followed the example of these princes. 5

Alexander, moving in a direction more easterly than dedle
before, crossed the Akesinés (Chinab) at a point not specified, ggs :;IZ’
but certainly near the foot of the hills, The passage of the Pf:;f,ee;)f
river, although unopposed, was difficult by reason of the
rapid current of the flooded stream, which was 8,000 yards
(15 stadia) in width, and of the large and jagged rocks with
which the channel was bestrewn, and on Whlch many of the
boats were wrecked.? ; i

The king, having made adequate arrangements for supphes, Passage of

drad-
’lelnforcements, and the mamtenance Of cummumcatmnﬁ, tez

miles above Waziribad, where Mc-
Crindle places the crossing. The
Chinab has changed its course very

1 See cmte, late ¢ Indian coins
and medals, II, fig. 1, and I\m/m
Chron., 1906,p 8,pl I, 8.

2 These pamcxﬂars given by Ar«
rian (v, 20) clearly prove that the
Akesinés was crossed near the

foot of the hill, some 95‘01- 80

" considerably, and lower down has

wandered over a bed about 30 miles

in breadth (Raverty, op. cit., 343). . ‘
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continued his advance eastwards, probably passing close to
the ancient fortress of Sialkot. The Hydradtes (Ravi) river
having been crossed without difficulty, Hephaistion was sent
back in order to reduce to obedience the younger Péros, who
had revolted owing to feelings of resentment at the excessive
favour shown to his uncle and enemy.

Alexander selected as the adversaries worthy of his steel
the more important confederacy of independent tribes which
was headed by the Kathaioi, who dwelt upon the left or
eastern side of the Hydradtes, and enjoyed the highest repu-~
tation for skill in the art of war. Their neighbours, the
Oxydrakai, who occupied the basin of the Hyphasis, and the
Malloi, who were settled along the lower course of the
Hydradtes below Lahore, and were also famous as brave
warriors, intended to join the tribal league, but had not
actually done so at this time. The Kathaioi were now
supported only by minor clans, their immediate neighbours,
and the terrible fate which awaited the Malloi was postponed
for a brief space.!

On the second day after the passage of the Hydradtes,
Alexander received the capitulation of a town named Pim-
prama, belonging to a clan called Adraistai by Arrian; and,
after a day’s rest, proceeded to invest Sangala, which the
Kathaioi and the allied tribes had selected as their main
stronghold. The tribes protected their camp, lying under
the shelter of a low hill, by a triple row of wagons, and
offered a determined resistance.

Meanwhile, the elder Poros arrived with a reinforcement for

the besiegers of five thonsand troops, elephants, and a siege

train; but before any breach in the city wall had been
effected, the Macedonians stormed the place by escalade, and
routed the allies, who lost many thousands killed, Alexan-
der’s loss in killed was less than a hundred, but twelve hundred

of his men were wounded—an unusually large proportion.

1 For the correct location of the (J.R.A.8., Oct., 1903). " See the
see the author’s paper en- reprinted from that paper,

clans a map,
titled ¢ The Position of the Autono-  with a slight alteration of the sug-

- mous Tribes of the Panjab con- - gested position of the altars,

quered by Alemde’r the Great’
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Sangala was razed to the ground, as a punishment for the
stout resistance of its defenders.!

Yet another river, the Hyphasis (Bias), lay in the path of Arrival

the royal adventurer, who advanced to its bank, and prepared ?-'I:;Eﬁasis.
to cross, being determined to subdue the nations beyond.
These were reputed to be clans of brave agriculturists,
enjoying an admirable system of aristocratic government, and
occupying a fertile territory well supplied with elephants of
superior size and courage.

Alexander, having noticed that his troops no longer Alexan-
- followed him with their wonted alacrity, and were indisposed gsgﬁess.

to proceed to more distant adventures, sought to rouse their
enthusiasm by an eloquent address, in which he recited the
glories of their wondrous conquests from the Hellespont to
the Hyphasis, and promised them the dominion and riches of
all Asia. But his glowing words fell on unwilling ears, and
were received with painful silence, which remained unbroken
for a long time. '

At last Koinos, the trusted cavalry general, who had led Reply of
the charge in the battle with Péros, summoned up courage to Kotnos.
reply, and argued the expediency of fixing some limit to the
toils and dangers of the army. He urged his sovereign to
remember that out of the Greeks and Macedonians who had
crossed the Hellespont eight years earlier, some had been
invalided home, some were unwilling exiles in newly founded
- cities, some were disabled by wounds, and others, the most
numerous, had perished by the sword or disease.

Few indeed were those left to follow the standards; and Septem-

they were weary wretches, shattered in health, ragged, ill- Eeg’ 3%

1 Much nonsense has been written  port on Sangala Tibba, News Press,
about the site of Sangala (SdyyaAa),  Lahore, 1906: Proc. 4. 8. B.,
‘which was quite distinct from the = 1896, p. 81). The position of San-
_Sakala of Hindu writers and of = gala, which was razed to the
Hiuven Tsang.  The assumption  ground, cannot be * determined

- that the two towns were identical = with precision, but it was in the.
led Cunningham to identify Alex- Gurdaspur District. Sakala, the
ander’s Sangala with a petty mound  capital of Mihirakula, is represented
“called *Sangala Tibba’in the Jhan by the modern Siilllsz_;,’N. lat.
District.  The late Mr. C. J.. 82° 30, E. long. 74° 82" (Fleet,
Rodgers conclusively proved this ~‘Sakala,’ Aectes du xiv® Congris
identification to be exroneous (Re- - des Origntalistes, tome I). -
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armed, and despondent., e concluded his oration by
saying :
¢Moderation in the midst of success, O king! is the

noblest of virtues, for, although, being at the head of so
brave an army, you have naught to dread from mortal foes,
yet the visitations of the Deity cannot be foreseen or guarded
against by man’.!

Orders for  The words of Koinos were greeted with loud applause,

refreat:  wohich left no doubt about the temper of the men. Alex-
ander, deeply mortified, and unwilling to yield, retired
within his tent; but emerged on the third day, convinced
that further advance was impracticable. The soothsayers
judiciously discovered that the omens were unfavourable for
the passage of the river, and Alexander, with a heavy heart,
gave orders for retreat, in September, 326 B. c.

The To mark the farthest point of his advance, he erected

RISt ovelve huge altars, built of squared stone, and each fifty
cubits in height, dedicated to the twelve great gods. Although
the army had not passed the river, these massive memorials
are alleged by Pliny, who seems to have been misinformed,
to have been erected on the farther bank, where they long
remained to excite the wonder and veneration of both natives
and foreigners.? Traces of them may still exist, and should
be looked for along the oldest bed of the Bias, near the hills,
in one or other of the three districts—Gurdaspur, Hosh- g
yarpur, or Kangra—where nobody, except Vigne?, has yet |
sought them. ,

The judicious Arrian simply records that :—

‘ Alexander divided the army into brigades, which he
ordered to prepare twelye altars equal in height to the
loftiest military towers, while exceeding them in breadth; to
serve both as thank-offerings to the gods who had led him

- ¥ The address of Koinos, which superato tamen amne, arisque in
is given in full by Arrian, seems to  adversa ripa dicatis® (Pliny, Hist.
me to be in substance a genuine  Nut., Bk. vi, ch. 17).

report of, a real speech, and not = 3 Vigne, A Personal Narrative
merely an appropriate invention of of a Visit to Ghazni, Kabul and
'thg i‘nstom i F Afghanistan (1843), p. 11." There

- 2<Ad Hypasin.. . . ‘qui fuit is'reason to hope that the problem:

Alexandri jtinerum terminus, ex- = may be solved %y a local officer.
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so far on the path of conquest, and as a memorial of his
achievements. When the altars had been constructed, he
offered sacrifice upon them with the customary rites, and
celebrated gymnastic and equestrian games.’

The structures thus solemnly dedicated were well designed Worship
- to serve their double purpose; and constituted a dignified ﬁ;_aétﬁ;fb
and worthy monument of the piety and labours of the dragupta.
world’s greatest general. Their significance was fully appre-
ciated by the Indian powers which had been compelled to
bend before the Macedonian storm. We are told that
Chandragupta Maurya, the first emperor of India, who suc-
ceeded to the lordship of Alexander’s conquests, and his
successors for centuries afterwards, continued to venerate the
altars, and were in the habit of crossing the river to offer
sacrifice upon them.!

But, if Curtius and Diodorus are to be believed, the Travellers’
noble simplicity of the monumental altars was marred by tales.
a ridiculous addition designed to gratify the king’s childish
vanity. The tale is given in its fullest form by Diodorus,

1 ’ANéfavdpos piv  odv ‘HparAéa
Ty Kkal wéhw AAégavdpov “AvSpi-
K0TTOS, éQUTOvs €ls TO TiudoBar mpofyov
&md Tév dpolwy. *Thus Alexander,
honouring Hercules, and Andro-
kottos [scil. Chandragupta] again
honouring Alexander, got them-
selves honoured on the same
ground’ (Plutarch, ¢ir. 90 4. p.,
‘ How One can Praise oneself with-
- out exciting Envy,’ § 10, in Morals,
ed. Teubner, and Shilleto’s trans.).
The same author, in his Life of
Alexander, ch. Ixii, states that
“ he also erected altars for the gods
which the kings of the Praisiai
sscil. Magadha] even to the present
‘day hold in veneration, crossing

the river to offer sacrifices upon

them in the Hellenic fashion’. Ar-
rian, Curtius, and Diodorus agree
~ that there were twelve altars. Cur-
tius deposes to the ¢ squared stone’,
and Diodorus to the height of 50
cubits. Philostratus gives a differ-
ent account, as follows :—

¢ And having crossed the Hydra-
otes and passed by several tribes
(%vn), they approached the Hy-

phasis; and 30 stades away from
this river they came on altars bear-
ing this inscription : ‘‘To Father
Ammon and Heracles his brother,
and to Athena Providence and to
Zeus of Olympus and the Cabeiri
of Samothrace and to the Indian
Sun and to the Delphian Apollo.”
¢And they say there was also a
brass column (emfAqy) dedicated,
and inscribed as follows: “ Here
Alexander stopped.”
¢ The altars we may attribute to
Alexander, who so honoured the
boundaries of his empire; but I
suppose thbe tablet was put up by
the Indians dwelling on the other
side of the Hyphasis, to their own
%Iory for having stayed Alexander
rom any further advance’ (dpol-
lonius of Tyana, Bk. 11, 43), Prof.
Phillimore erroneously translates
the plurals Bwpots and Bwpods as
‘an altar,” and renders oriAnr as
‘memorial tablet.” This -account
indicates that the altars dedicated
to seven gods stood on the near or

western side of the river, which !

probably was the fact.
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who gravely informs us that after the completion of the
altars, Alexander caused an encampment to be made thrice
the size of that actually occupied by his army, encircled by
a trench 50 feet wide and 40 feet deep, as well as by
a rampart of extraordinary dimensions. ¢He further’, the
story continues, ‘ordered quarters to be constructed as for
foot-soldiers, each containing two beds 4 cubits in length
for each man; and besides this, two stalls of twice the
ordinary size for each horseman. Whatever else was to be
left behind was directed to be likewise proportionately
increased in size.” We are asked to believe that these silly
proceedings were intended to convince the country people
that the invaders had been men of more than ordinary
strength and stature.’

It is incredible that Alexander could have been guilty of

~ such senseless folly, and the legend may be rejected without

Problems -

. are :
soluble.

hesitation as being probably based on distorted versions of
tales told by travellers who had seen the altars.

APPENDIX D

Alexander's Camp ; the Passage of the Hydaspes ; and the
. Stte of the Batile with Péros

~The solution of the problems concerning the sites of Alexan-
der’s camp on the bank of the Hydaspes, the passage of that
river, and the battle-field may be attained, I believe, with suffi-
cientaccuracy by careful and impartial examination of the state-

':",‘ments made by the ancient historians and of the actual

. Hydaspes

- oriver.

topography. : : :
The Hydaspes (Vitastd, Bihat, or Jihlam, commonly called
Jhelum) river has changed its course in a less degree than any
of the other rivers of the Panjib, and in the portion of its
stream above Jalalpur, with which alone the present discussion
is concerned, little material change has occurred. The solution
of the three problems in question is consequently not complicated
to any serious extent by doubts as to the ancient course of the

: ;ﬁw’ver_“ . EE

‘ ll)mdoms,mx, 95;Curtius,ix,3. madan writers refer to the river as
% Greek, ‘“Yodomns or Buddomps  ©the river of Jihlam’, that is to say,

‘ (P}Dl’etg\y ; Sanskrit, Vitastd ; Pra-  the river flowing past the town of

ity ; Kashmiri, Vyath; Jihlam, where the royal ferry (shah

 Panjabi, Bihat or Wikat. Mubam- = guzar) was situated. 'Modern usage -
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city from which Alexander started on his march to the Hydaspes.
Although Cunningham’s description of the remains of the city
is in many respects inadequate, his identification of the ruins
at and near Shahdhéri with the site of Taxilais certainly correct.
The ruins, which are mere mounds scattered through the fields,
are situated about 20 miles to the north-west of Rawalpindi,
and about 9 miles to the south-east of Hasan Abdal village.!

The distance from the site of Taxila to the town of Jihlam Taxila to

(Jhelum) in a direct line, as measured on the map, is about Hyda-
90 miles, and the direct distance from Taxila to Jalalpur, some SPes.
30 miles lower down the river, is a few miles more. The north-
ern or upper road from Shihdheéri (Taxila) to the town of Jihlam
via Rohtas and the Bakrila Pass is 94 English miles. Roads or
paths leading from Shahdhéri to Jalalpur via Dudhial and the
Bunhar Pass vary in length from 109 to 114 miles.?

Every one is agreed that Alexander must have reached the
bank of the Hydaspes either at Jihlam or Jalalpur; no other
place can be thought of. Both towns are situated on ancient
lines of road commanding ancient ferries.

The invader’s obvious goal unquestionably would have been Route to
Jihlam, which is appreciably nearer to Taxila, and has a ferry Jihlam.
‘infinitely more convenient, and only one-third the width of
the Jalalpur ferry’.® The road to either crossing-place is rugged
and difficult, but a large force marching to Jalalpur would be
more liable to entanglement in the intricate ravines of the Salt
Range, and would encounter more formidable obstacles than
those met with on the road to Jihlam. The presumption, there-
fore, is that Alexander would have adopted the shorter and easier
route and formed his camp near the town of Jihlam. The
opinion that he followed this natural and obvious course of action
has been advocated by Burnes, Court, and Abbott, who were all
well qualified to express an authoritative opinion in virtue of their
military experience and exact local knowledge.

The rival theory that Alexander’s camp was formed at Jalilpur
Jalalpur, and that the passage of the river was effected a few theory im-
miles above that town has been maintained by authorities of ProPable.
equal personal weight—ZElphinstone, Cunningham, and Chesney

& Nor is there any doubt as to the position of Taxila, the great Taxila.

v

has abbreviated the Muhammadan
designation into ¢the Jihlam’, or,
as it is commonly written, ¢ Jhelum.”
Little deviation has occurred in the
course of the stream, except near
its junction with the Akesinés or
Chinab, which has been moved
¢ often and considerably ’ (Raverty,
¢The Mihran of Sind and its
Tributaries,” J. 4. S. B., part i,
1892, pp. 318, 329, 332; Stein,
transt, Rajat, ii, 411).

1 Shahdhéri is in N. lat. 33°17,
E. long. 72° 49" (Imp. Gaz. 1908,
s.v.). The ruins extend over
more than 12 square miles. Cun-
ningham counted 55 stipas, 28
monasteries, and 9temples (Reports,
ii, 151).

2 Cunningham, Archaeol. Survey
Rep., ii, 112, 172.

* Abbott, in J. 4. 8. B., 1852,
p. 219.
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—and these writers, being better known in Europe than their
opponents, have succeeded in winning genem_l‘assent to the
Jalalpur theory in spite of its inherent improbability.

This theory has been defended at length by Cun'nmgham,
whose arguments would have gained additional force if they had
been propounded after impartial examination of the site which
Abbott, after careful survey, determined to be that of the
battle-field. If the battle took place in the Kami plain, as
maintained by Abbott, Alexander’s camp must have been at or
close to Jihlam, and the passage of the river must have been
effected above that town. But, unfortunately, Cumningham
never attempted to meet Abbott’s reasoning, nor did he examine
the course of the river above Jihlam. Having formed in 1846
the opinion that Alexander’s camp was at Jalalpur, Cunningham
was content in 1863 to examine the Jalalpur position with a
determination to make the topography fit in with his precon-
ceived decision. He merely alludes to General Abbott’s paper
as ‘ an elaborate disquisition ’, and there is nothing to show that
he ever studied it carefully.’

Cunningham relies on three arguments in favour of the
Jalalpur site for Alexander’s camp. The third of these is that,
according to Arrian (4nab. vi, 2, 4), the fleet when descending
the Hydaspes from Nikaia, the town on the battle-field, reached
the capital of Sophytes, king of the Salt Range, on the third
day. The capital of Sophytes, according to Cunningham, was
at Ahmadabad, ‘which is just three days’ distant for a laden
boat from Jalalpur, but is six days from Jhelum, ? and, conse-
quently, Jalalpur suits the conditions better than Jhelum. This

~argument, on which Cunningham himself laid little stress,

obviously depends on the correct identification of the capital

of Sophytes. Inasmuch as the ¢identification’ proposed by

- Cunningham is a bare guess, quite unsupported by evidence,

the argument based upon it does not demand further con-

- sideration.

Argu-
ment
from
Strabo.

The second and more important argument is based upon a
passage of Strabo (xv, 82), which states that Alexander’s ‘route

~as far as the Hydaspes was for the most part towards the

south, and thenceforward was more easterly as far as the
Hypanis [=Hyphasis]; but throughout it kept closer to the

- foot of the mountains than to the plains’.?

Inasmuch as Jalalpur is nearly due south, while Jihlam is
approximately south-south-east from Taxila, the Jalalpur position

L Raports, ii_,. 174, on the opposite bank.

% Reports, i, 37, 38, 180. On 2 ‘H uev odv uéxpe 700 “YSdomou

. 38 Cunningham makes out that  30s 78 wAéor Ay ém peonpBplav 7

hera was the capital of Sophytes, & &v8&de mpds tw parrov péxpr 10D
while on p. 37 he makes the same  “Yrdvios* dmaca 8¢ s vmapeias paAAor
assertion concerning Ahmadabad = # r&v wedlwv Exopévy.

™Naa 2"
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for the camp seems at first sight to suit the first clause of Strabo’s
statement better than the Jihlam position.

But in reality either position suits the text equally well. We Refuted.
do not know the points at which Alexander crossed the suc-
ceeding rivers, the Akesinés and the Hydradtes, nor the point
at which he reached the most distant stream, Hyphasis
[=Hypanis]. The assumption commonly made that Alexander
crossed the Akesinés (Chinab) at Wazirabad does not rest on any
evidence. Cunningham and the other authors who maintain the
Jalalpur position forget the last clause of Strabo’s statement to
the effect that the whole route kept as close as possible to the
foot of the hills. In another passage (xv, 26) Strabo explains
that Alexander adopted this line of march because the rivers
which traversed it could be crossed with greater facility near
their sources than lower down. ;

MecCrindle, forgetting this most important general state- McCrin-
ment, which covers the whole route from Taxila to the Hyphasis, dle.
has constructed a map which represents Alexander as keeping
away from the hills, and marching through the plains of the Panjab
past Jalalpur, Wazirabad, Lahore, and Amritsar. The real line of
march must have lain much farther to the north. The Hydaspes
must have been crossed close to the spot where it emerges from
the hills above Jihlam, and the army must subsequently have
passed close to Sialkot and Gurdaspur, keeping near the present
frontier of the Kashmir (Jamu) state.
~ The assumption that Alexander followed this line of march
agrees accurately with every part of Strabo’s statement. A line
drawn from Jihlam to Sialkot, or to the north of that place, is
considerably more easterly in direction than a line drawn from

“axila to Jihlam.

Cunningham’s second argument in favour of the Jalalpur
position therefore fails, like the third.

The argument which Cunningham places first, and on which Argu-
he lays most stress, is based on Pliny’s figures for the distance BBt from
from Peukolaitis (Charsadda), via Taxila, to the Hydaspes (vi, 21). '
Pliny gives the distances as (1) from Peukolaitis to Taxila 60
Roman=255 English miles, and (2) from Taxila to the Hydaspes
120 Roman, or 110 English miles; and Cunningham argues that
these figures suit Jalalpur better than they suit Jihlam. But
it is notorious that the figuresin Pliny’s text are often erroneous.

For example, the very passage referred to gives the distance
from the Hydaspes to the Hyphasis as 390 Roman miles, which
is wildly wrong. It is rash, therefore, to rely on the figures in
Pliny’s text as we possess it. Cunningham himself was satisfied
that the actual distance from Peukolaitis to Taxila, via Uhand,
where Alexander crossed the Indus, is greater than that stated
by Pliny, and proposed to correct the text (Reports, ii, 112).

But, even if the figure of 120 Roman miles from Taxila to the Refuted.

1628 G
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Hydaspes be accepted as correct, it does not f:xcludfi the theory
that Alexander’s camp was at Jihlam. According to Cunningham
(Reports, ii, 179) the distance by an old road is 94 miles. Pliny’s
distance is 110 English miles, and the difference is only 16 miles,
which is insignificant, considering that we have no information
concerning the route taken by Alexander in very difficult
country, and no knowledge of the changes which have 9cc_eurred
in twenty-two centuries. The argument based on Pliny’s figures
is, consequently, worthless, whether the figures be right or
wrong.

I have thus shown that all Cunningham’s arguments for the
Jalalpur theory fail, and that the Jihlam theory, so far from
being opposed to Strabo’s evidence, is actually supported by it.

The theory of Elphinstone and Cunningham is still more
strongly opposed by the evidence of topographical facts than by
that of Strabo,

The statements of Arrian, a critical writer, who had access
to the best contemporary authorities and carefully weighed their
testimony, are extremely clear.

The spot higher up the river to which Alexander marched by
night in order to ‘steal a passage’ was situated at ‘a remarkable
bend’ in the stream, which helped to conceal his movements.*
There is no such bend at the spot above Jalalpur, between the
villages of Mandiala and Kothera, where Cunningham locates
the passage (Reports, ii, pl. LXVI). But there is such a bend
at Bhiind above Jihlam, where Abbott rightly locates it.

Arrian’s excellent and vivid account (v, 11) clearly implies
that Alexander made his night march parallel to the river.
Having described the wooded bluff and island near the remark-
able bend of the river, he goes on to say i—

“Now the bluff and the island were 150 stadia [ =about 17 English
miles] distant from the great camp. But along the whole of the bank

“he had posted running sentries at a proper distance for keeping each

other in sight, and readily transmitting along the line any orders that
might be received from any quarter.’

- Half-way between the camp and the crossing-place Meleager
and other officers were stationed with a considerable force,
under orders to cross over in detachments as soon as they
should see the Indians fairly engaged in action. The historian
then goes on to state that Alexander marched ¢ at a considerable
distance from the bank so that he might not be seen’. These
statements prove that Alexander, when making his night
march, kept an approximately straight course, parallel to the

~ river bank, but sufficiently far from it to escape the enemy’s

ohs&rvation.

1 YArpa v f/iue’xava'a' ijs Exbys Tob “Cddamov, va érékapmrey § morapds Abyou
d¢lws (Arrian, Anab. v, 11), ' !
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They are absolutely inconsistent with the theery of Cun- Cunning-

ningham, as expressed in his map (Reports, ii, pl. LXVI), which ham’s
represents Alexander as going round three sides of a rectangle 51¢*Y
among the ravines of the Salt Range, marching inland from erroneous.
Jalalpur nearly due north for seven or eight miles, then eastward
for seven miles, and finally, two or three miles back to the river,
The local facts at Jalalpur cannot be reconciled with the account
of the night march as given by Arrian, and Cunningham’s
map is a desperate attempt to reconcile the irreconcilable,
and to bolster up a preconceived theory based on fallacious
premisses.

The descriptions of the river itself at the time when Alexander Descrip-
crossed it, as given by the ancient historians, are equally incon- tion of
sistent with the Jalalpur theory. All authorities agree that the Tiver.
river was then in high flood owing to the melting of the snows
in the mountains and incessant rain. But the width of the
stream was only four stadia or 809 yards, whereas at Jalalpur at
the same season, the end of June or the beginning of July, the
river would have been more than double that width. The
current was interrupted by numerous islands and sunken rocks.

At Jalalpur there are neither rocks nor islands.’

If the Jalalpur theory be given up, and Alexander’s camp be The true
located at or near Jihlam, all topographical difficulties disappear. theory.
Alexander’s march by night is then seen to have taken place at
a moderate distance from the west bank of the river, in a direc-
tion nearly parallel to the stream, and to have been directed to
a point situated at a ‘remarkable bend ’ of the river, distant from
the supposed position of his camp about 13 or 14 miles in a direct
line, which distance might well be estimated as 17 miles for
marching purposes, if the route actually taken were slightly
cireuitous. It is, of course, impossible to define either the exact
site of Alexander’s camp or the precise spot where the army
embarked on its perilous passage, and it is quite possible that 2 or
3 miles should be added to the approximate distance indicated
by General Abbott’s map. '

By marching to the vicinity of Bhiina near the ¢ remarkable Alexander
bend’ south-east of Mangla, Alexander gained the advantage of ign interior

ine.

Jalalpur to be 1 mile, 1 furlong, and

1 During the operations preceding
5 };e & 35 perches wide, and from 9 to 14

the battle the soldiers of the oppos-

ing armies used to swim out to
the islands and engage in combat,
The river, confined by high banks,
rushed in a seething torrent over
sunken rocks (Curtius, viii, 18).
The army during its progress to
the - Hyphasis was exposed for
seventy days to violent storms of
rain’ (Diodorus, xviii, 94; Strabo,
xv, 27 Desbar guvexds). “In July
Elphinstone found = the river at

feet deep (Thornton, Gazetleer, s.v.
¢Jhelum’). The ferry at Jihlam
is only one-third of the width of
that at Jalalpur, and there are ‘no
islands ’ at the latter place (Abbott,
J.A.8. B., 1852, p. 219). ' Mr. Pear-
son says that there are still wooded
islands above Darapur, midwa,
between Jihlam and g&lﬁlpur (Ind.
Ant., 1905, p. 260),

G 2
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moving along an interior chord line, while his opponent on
the opposite side of the river was compelled to go round the
outside of a curve. If the quicksands were in the same position

. : . C Poye
in Alexander’s time as they now are, the forces of Poros must

necessarily have covered a long circuit before they cou'ld ap-
proach the Macedonian landing-place. In any case, the distance
which the Indians had to traverse was considerably longer than
the chord traversed by Alexander. ‘

When the Macedonian army of about 11,000 men, after sur-
mounting all the difficulties of the passage, ultimately found
itself on the mainland, it entered a considerable plain of firm
soil known as ¢ Karri’, girdled by low hills on the north and
east. This plain at its widest part is about 5 miles broad, and
afforded a sufficient, though not excessive, space for the battle.
The river at the crossing-place runs over quartz boulders, and
a still existing island, ¢ larger than the rest,” corresponds closely
with that described by the Greek historians as the place on which
Alexander first landed, and may or may not have continued in
existence since his time.

The channel marked ¢ Alexander’s channel’, now considerably
silted up, seems to be similar to that which the Macedonian army
forded, and if not precisely identical, is certainly very close to the
position of the channel crossed by Alexander. General Abbott
is quite justified by his map in saying that ‘the river is at this
moment [1848] so exactly as described by Alexander’s historians
that the map might seem to be an ancient rather than a modern
production’. General Abbott’s ¢ elaborate disquisition ’ is based
on a careful survey effected by two days’ hard work from sun-
rise to evening each day, and his observations have never been
contradicted or impugned. Cunningham simply took no notice
of them.

Grote, the historian of Greece, is the only author of repute who
has shown due appreciation of Abbott's labours, and he has ac-
knowledged that the general’s memoir supplies ¢ highly plausible
reasons in support of the hypothesis that the crossing took place
near Jelum’, = Mr, Grote’s opinion would doubtless have become
that of the learned world if General Abbott’s essay had been
published in an easily accessible form. Buried as it is in an
old volume of the Asiatic Society’s Journal, few people have
read it; whereas the official publications of Sir Alexander
Cunningham are widely known, and his opinions have been
aceepted too often without criticism.

I have not the slightest doubt that Alexander marched to the
Hydaspes by the shortest and easiest route open to him; that
he struck the river at or near Jihlam, where he pitched his
camp; that he crossed the stream where it was rocky and narrow,
a little below the point where it emerges from the hills; and
that the battle with Poros was fought in the Karri plain, The
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line of march between the Hydaspes and the Hyphasis cannot
be precisely delineated, but it was certainly as close as possible
to the foot of the hills, and must have passed near Sialkét. The
late Major Raverty was of the same opinion. He wrote to me
in 1905: ‘I quite agree with you as to Alexander’s crossing-
place over the Hydaspes ... I well recollect when we crossed
the river after the battle of Guzerit, in pursuit of the Sikhs and
Afghans, that we crossed just at the place that you have men-
tioned, and the matter was discussed and Abbott’s theory
endorsed. We must give Alexander credit for some military
knowledge at least, and that would naturally lead him to keep
nearer the sources of the rivers in order to cross the more easily;
gnd, at the same time, the hills on the north protected his
ank .

APPENDIX E
The date of the Batile of the Hydaspes

The evidence of the ancient historians concerning the flooded Exactdate
b state of the river, and the continued wet weather before, during, doubtful.
and after the battle, which has been cited in Appendix D,
establishes beyond doubt that the battle was fought towards the
end of June, or early in July. But certain positive statements
which profess to define the date with greater precision have also
been made, and must be briefly examined. Arrian makes two
such statements, and a third is added by Diodorus.
‘ Arrian’s first statement (4nab. v, 9) that the battle was fought Arrian’s
3 after the summer solstice, that is to say later than June 21, is first
" undoubtedly correct, being in accordance with the evidence as Statement.
to the state of the river and with the remark of Diodorus that
when the army reached the Hyphasis it had endured violent
showers of rain for seventy days. The MSS. all read pera
rpomds, and the suggestion made by some editors to substitute
kord for perd is unjustifiable.

But the second statement of Arrian (Anab. v, 19) that the Arrian’s
battle was fought ‘in the month of Mounychion of the year second
when Hégemon was Archon in Athens’ seems to be partially statement,
inaccurate. The assertion of Diodorus (xvii, 87) that the entry
into Taxila, in the spring preceding the battle, occurred during
the year ¢in which Chrem&s was archon at Athens, and in which
the Romans appointed Publius Cornelius and Aulus Postumius
consuls,’ is apparently altogether erroneous. Neither the consuls
nor the archon named can be accepted as correct.

The original authorities, the Macedonian officers of Alexander’s lglac:e_

onian

1The name of the battle-field is  Feb. 21, 1849, and resulted in the calendar.
more usually and correctly written annexation of the Panjab.
Gujrat. The battle took place on
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army, probably expressed the date in terms of the Macedonian
calendar, and the divergent statements made by the historians
may be due to errors in the conversion of Macedonian into
Atfic and Roman dates. As Mr. Hogarth has observed, it is
impossible for a modern scholar to check such conversions,
because our knowledge of the details of the Macedonian calendar
is very imperfect, and little is known of the methods used for
converting Macedonian dates into those expressed in terms of
other calendars.! '

The battle certainly was fought in the year 326 n.c., and the
corresponding Attic year (=OL 113, 2) is supposed to have
begun on June 25, 327, and ended on June 15, 326 B.c.* The
close of Mounychion, the tenth month, even if the aid of an

_intercalary month be called in, cannot be brought down later

than June 18. If there were no intercalary month, Mounychion
should have ended on or about May 14, But, as we have seen,
the battle occurred later than June 21, and it seems clear,
therefore, that Arrian has wrongly named the Attic month.
A rash proposal to substitute ¢ Metageitnion” for ¢ Mounychion’,
the reading of the MSS,, is, as Grote observes, ¢ mere conjecture,’
and is, moreover, inconsistent with the statment that Heégemon
was archon.

Chremés - certainly succeeded Hégemon as archon; and if
Unger is right in assigning the end of the Attic year 827-6 n.c.
to June 15, Diodorus, although wrong in ascribing the entry
into Taxila to the archonship of Chremés, would be right if he
meant his readers to understand that the battle occurred after
Chremeés had become archon. If, as other authorities suppose,

‘the archonship of Chremés did not begin until July 18, then
~Arrian will be right in stating that the battle was fought while

Hégemon was still archon,

Arrian’s error in naming the month Mounychion may be
explained plausibly by the supposition that Alexander reached
the river bank in that month, and that by a slight carelessness

" the date of his arrival in camp was taken as the date of the

- Conclu-
sion.

~ great battle. The king’s elaborate secret preparations for cross-

ing the river must have occupied a long time, at least six or
seven weeks, and if the camp was formed during Mounychion,
early in May, the battle must have been fought at the very end
of June, or, more probably, early in July.

Exact certitude is not attainable, and it is not possible to go
much beyond the remark of Grote, that ¢as far as an opinion

v Hogarth, Philip and Alevander
of Macedon (Murray, 1897), Ap-

ix.

3 Unger,. ¢ Zeitrechnung  der
Griechen und Romer,” in Grund-
riss des klass. AlUerth., pp. T42-4,

752, 756, But the exactness of the

results of the inquiry appears to be
doubtful.  See also Cunningham,
Book of Indian Eras, pp. 39, 44,
103; and note 1 in McCrindle,
Invasion of India by Alexander the
Great, 2nd ed., p. 274,
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can be formed, it would seem that the battle was fought about
the end of June, or beginning of July 326 ».c., after the rainy
season had commenced ; towards the close of the archonship of

Hégemon, and the beginning of that of Chremés’.!

I accept

the archonship of Heégemon on the authority of Arrian, and
believe that the battle took place early in July 326 s.c., in the
last month, Skeirophorion, of the Attic year, a few days before

Chremés became archon.

1 History of Greece, vol. xii, 51,
note, ed. 1869. Mr. Pearson, how-
ever, basing his opinion on his
personal knowledge of the rivers at
all times of the year, and under all
conditjons, holds that ¢ the real date
for the passage of the Hydaspes
was, as stated by Arrian, the month
of Mounychion in the archonship
of Hegemon, and that Mouny-
chion in that yeat occurred as early
as April rather than as late as June.
It was a matter of prime importance
to cross the river before it was in

highflood,and no sufficient explana-
tion is given of the supposed delay *
(Ind. Ant., 1905, p. 257). r.
Pearson, consequently, is obliged to
disbelieve the positive statements of
our anthorities about the weather.
The simple ¢explanation of the
supposed delay’ is that Alexander
was unable to ‘steal a passage’
earlier, and was obliged to make
the best of unfavourable conditions
imposed on him through the delay
caused by the vigilance of Paros.




CHAPTER 1V

ALEXANDER’S INDIAN CAMPAIGN :
' THE RETREAT

Retreatto THE retreating army retraced its steps, and arrived again
Alosinty, without further adventure on the bank of the Akesinés
(Chinab), where Hephaistion had completed the building
of a fortified town. Voluntary settlers from the neighbour-
ing country and such of the mercenary troops as scemed
unfit for active service were left to occupy and garrison
this post, and Alexander began to prepare for his voyage
down the rivers to the Great Sea.
Appoint-  Envoys bearing tribute from the kings of the lower hills,
;ﬁ:ﬁ:}f now known as the chieftainships of Rajauri and Bhimbhar
and the British district of Hazara, were received at this
time. Alexander, who regarded his Indian conquests as
permanent additions to the empire, and evidently cherished
hopes of a return to the country, having accepted the
tenders of submission, solemnly appointed the king of
Abhisara (Bhimbhar and Rajauri) to the office of satrap,
and invested him with authority over the king of Urasa
, (Hazara), who is called Arsakes by Arrian.! '
Reinforce-  About the same time a welcome reinforcement of 5,000
ments.  cavalry from Thrace, and 7,000 infantry, sent by the king’s
~ cousin, Harpalos, satrap of Babylon, arrived, bringing no
less than 25,000 suits of armour inlaid with gold and silver.
The new accoutrements were at once distributed to the
ragged troops, and the old suits were burned.?

- Prepara-  Alexander then advanced to the Hydaspes (Jihlam), and

. tions for i .
¥ yiver encamped on the bank, probably on the site of the cam P
voyage. - .
Sl ! The name Arsakes probably is 6,000 cavalry. Both authors agree
a corrupt form derived from Uraés, - as to the number of suits of armour,
Cits g&aparently Parthian guise being  which must have required an enor-
accidental, =~ o mous transport train. - Diodorus
# Curtius, ix, 3, * Diodorus (xvil, adds that 100 talents of medicines
95) gives higher and less credible  were received at the same time,
figures, namely, 80,000 infantry and ‘
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formerly occupied by Poros. Several weeks were now
devoted to the final preparations for the voyage down the
rivers.  All available country boats plying on the river
were impressed for the service, and deficiencies were supplied
by the construction of new vessels, for which the forests at
the base of the hills afforded ample facilities. Crews were
provided from the contingents of seafaring nations, Phoeni-
cians, Cyprians, Karians, and Egyptians, who accompanied
the army, and by the end of October, 326 B.c., all was ready.
The fleet, which included eight galleys of thirty oars each,
and a multitude of horse transports and small craft of all
‘kinds, probably numbered nearly two thousand vessels.!

Before the voyage began Alexander convoked an assembly Promotion
of his officers and the ambassadors of the Indian powers, of Poros.
and in their presence appointed Poros to be king of all the
conquered territories lying between the Hydaspes and the
Hyphasis. These territories are said to have been occupied
by seven nations, the Glausai, Kathaioi, and others, and to
have comprised no less than two thousand towns. The
opportunity was seized to effect a reconciliation between
Poros and his old enemy the king of Taxila, and the friend-
ship between the two monarchs was cemented by a matri-
monial alliance. The king of Taxila, who had vied with
his rival in zealous service to the invader, was formally
confirmed in his sovereignty of the country between the
Indus and the Hydaspes.

Alexander, who never neglected to make provision for the Kingdom
protection of his flank and rear, and for the uninterrupted gflgg“
maintenance of communications with the distant base in
Europe, instructed Generals Hephaistion and Krateros to
march with all possible speed to secure the capital of King

1 Arrian (Anab. vi, 2), on the = Curtius and Diodorus estimate the
" excellent authority of Ptolemy, son- -~ number of vessels as 1,000. Con- -
of Lagos, who became king of sidering that 8,000 troops, several
Egypt. The same authorin Indi%a,  thousand horses, and vast quan-
ch, xix, probably on the authority - tities of supplies were carried, the
ofNearcﬁos,gives thetotal strength ~ higher estimate of Ptolemy must
as 800 only (vies 8¢ ai odumacaradr®  be admitted to be correct.. Some
derarbman Hoav, af Te paxpal kal Go  editors arbitrarily changethe ‘eight

oTpoyyira mAola, ket dAAa immayeyé,  hundred’ of the [ndika into ¢1,800’,
vat oirla Sua v orparf dyoveaw.  but the reading is ¢ eight hundred .
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never before seen horses on hoard ship.
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Saubhiti (Sophytes, or Sopeithés), lord of the fastnesses
of the Salt Range stretching from Jihlam to the Indus,
who submitted without resistance.t

The fleet was to be protected by an army of 120,000 men
marching along the banks, under the generals above named ;
Krateros having the command on the right or western bank
of the river, while the larger portion of the army, accom-
panied by two hundred elephants, was led by Hephaistion
along the left or eastern bank. Philippos, satrap of the
countries west of the Indus, had orders to follow three days
later with the rear-guard.

Thus escorted the vast fleet began its memorable voyage.
At daybreak one morning towards the end of October,
Alexander, having offered libations from a golden bowl to
the river gods, his ancestor Herakles, Ammon, and any
other god whom he was accustomed to reverence, gave the
signal for starting by sound of trumpet. In stately pro-
cession, without confusion or disorder, the ships quitted
their anchorage, and moved down stream to the astonish-
ment of the crowds of mnatives lining the banks, who had
The plash of
thousands of oars, the words of command, and the chants
of the rowers wakened the echoes, which reverberated from

- bank to bank, and enhanced the amazement of the gaping

throng of spectators. On the third day the fleet reached
the place, perhaps Bhira, where Hephaistion and Krateros

~had been ordered to pitch their camps facing each other

on opposite sides of the river. Here a halt was made for
two days to allow the rear-guard under the command of
Philippos to come up, and that general, on his arrival, was

! The position of the kingdom of -

Sophytes is fixed by the remark of
Strabo (xv, 30) that it included

~**amountain composed of fossil salt

suﬂiqient for the whole of India’.
Curtius (ix, 1) misplaces Sophytes
on the west of the Hypbasis, and

s followed ' by McCrindle, whose
: gr}éhhm the kingdom as lying

~p-155) may or may not be right in

of ‘Amritsar, an impossible
am (A4ne. Geog.

Slacing the capital of Sophytes at

1d Bhira é)roperly ¢ Bahrah '), on
the west side of the Jihlam. For
the coins of Sophytes of Greek type
see ante, Plate “ Indian Coins I”, fig.

-1y and Rapson, Indian Coins, §§ 9,

11; Catal. of Coins in the Indian
Museum, vol. i, p. 7. The restora-
tion of the name Saubhiiti is due to
M. Sylvain Lévi (J. 4., sér. viii,
vol. xv, pp. 237-9),
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directed to convert his force into an advance-guard and
proceed along the bank of the river.

On the fifth day after leaving the halting-place, the fleet Rapids.
arrived at the first river confluence, where the Hydaspes
met the greater stream of the Akesingds. The channel
where the waters of the two rivers then met was so very
narrow that dangerous whirlpools were formed, and much
disorder was occasioned in the fleet. Two of the warships
were sunk with the greater part of their crews, and the
vessel which carried Alexander was in imminent danger of
sharing the same fate. By dint of great exertion on the
part of the king and all concerned the bulk of the fleet was
ultimately brought to a safe anchorage under the shelter of
a headland, and the necessary steps were taken to repair the
damage suffered.

It is impossible to determine the spot where these exciting position
incidents occurred. The confluence of the two rivers at ?lf con-

. - . uence.
Timmi (N. lat. 81° 10’) now takes place quietly, and presents
none of the peculiarities to which Arrian and Curtius devote
so much vivid description. All that can be said is that in
Alexander’s time the confluence must have been situated
. much farther to the north.
Our exact knowledge of the courses of the rivers in the Courses of
Panjab and Sind begins only from the date of the Arab the rivers.
invasion in 712 A.p., more than a thousand years subsequent
to the expedition of Alexander. Concerning the changes
which happened during that millennium absolutely nothing
is known. But during the twelve hundred years that have
elapsed since the Arab conquests changes on a stupendous
scale are known to have occurred, and it is certain that
similar effects must have been produced by the ever operating
causes during the thousand years which intervened between
Alexander and Muhammad bin Kasim,! During the known
period, earthquakes, floods, changes of level, denudation,
accretion, and alterations of climate all have contributed
to transform the face of the country. The delta of the

1 Muhammad was the son of ¢Muhammad Kasim,' is repeated
Kasim.  Elphinstone’s  blunder, - in most books on Indian history,
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Indus has advanced more than 50 miles, and has thus
lengthened the courses of the rivers, while necessarily
diminishing their gradients and velocity. One huge river,
the Hakra or Wahindah, which formerly gave life and
wealth to the desert wastes of Bikanir, Babdwalpur, and
Sind, has ceased to exist; the Bias (Hyphasis) has forsaken
its ancient independent bed, and become a tributary of the
Sutlaj ;1 while the other rivers, the Indus, Jihlam (Hydaspes),
Chinab (Akesings), and Ravi (Hydradtes) have all repeatedly
changed their courses and points of junction.

These facts, although indisputably true, have been generally
ignored in practice by the historians of Alexander, who
have pretended to trace the line of his river voyage on
modern maps, and to ¢identify’ town after town on the
banks of the several rivers. All such identifications are
vain. No man can tell in which of the ancient beds the
Chinab or any of the other rivers named flowed in the time
of Alexander, and, when the positions of the rivers are not
ascertainable, it is clear that we cannot reasonably expect
to identify places on their banks. The most that is possible
is to give general indications of the course of the voyage
and of the location of the principal nations encountered by
Alexander, The sites of the towns and the precise positions
of the confluences and crossing-places mentioned by the
ancient historians cannot be determined. Inasmuch as
the courses of all the rivers were then much shorter than
they now are, all the confluences must have been situated

Futility of
¢identifi-
cations’.

! Raverty gives as various cor-
rect spellings, Sutlaj, Sutlaj, and
Shuttlaj. ~ This river, which was
called Satadru in Sanskrit, is rarely
mentioned by the Greek or Roman
authors under the name of Hesi-
drus.  The Hypanis of Strabo is a
variant for Hyphasis. A learned
reviewer of the first edition says
that ¢ exception may be taken to the
strange remark that the Bids was
in early days not a confluent of the
Sutlej (p. 85); for the Rig Veda
says that one flows into the other’,
The only passage in the Rig Veda
which mentions the Vipaga is iii, 33,

and that may be interpreted as re-
ferring to twin streams more or less
parallel, but not necessarily conflu-
ent. Compare the reference to ¢ the
Vipas together with the Satudri’ in
the Brikaddevata (Macdonell’s ed.,
1,114). The Sutlajis the most erratic
of the rivers of the Panjab. The
Bias or Biah deserted its ancient
channel about a.p. 1790, for the
first time since it is heard of in
history, and moved towards the
east, combining with the Sutlaj,
which shifted westwards simulta-
neously (Raverty, pp. 504, 505 : see
next note).
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considerably farther north than at present, and this @ priori
inference appears to be fully supported by observation of
the most ancient beds of the streams. The confluence of the
Akesinés and Hydaspes, the first of the four confluences
described by Aurrian, probably was situated not very far
from the modern town of Jhang, and approximately in
N. lat. 31°.!

Alexander here landed his troops in order to subjugate The Siboi
the adjoining tribes called Siboi and Agalassoi by Curtius, X‘g‘imsoi_
and to prevent them from joining the powerful nation of the
Malloi (Sanskrit Malava), who dwelt lower down the river,
and were known to be preparing for strenuous resistance.
The Siboi, who are described as rude folk clad in the skins
of wild beasts and armed with clubs, submitted, and were
allowed to retain their freedom. Their neighbours, the
Agalassoi, who were able to muster a force estimated at
40,000 foot and 3,000 horse, ventured to resist, and met
with a terrible fate. Multitudes were put to the sword, and
multitudes sold into slavery. Alexander advanced some
30 miles into their country, and captured their principal
town. At a second town he met with an obstinate defence,
which cost the lives of many Macedonians. The inhabitants,
said to number 20,000, despairing of ultimate success, set
fire to the town and cast themselves with their wives and
children into the flames. The citadel escaped the fire, and
was garrisoned by a detachment left behind for the purpose.
The lives of 8,000 of its gallant defenders were spared.?

! The text is mainly based on = &c.; the Hydaspes (Jiblam), pp.
Raverty’s valuable work, ¢The 336-52; Akesinés (Chindb), pp.

Mihran of Sind and its Tributaries :
a - Geographical and Historical
Study’, inJ. 4. 8. B., 1892, Part I,
with numerous maps, which has not
attracted the attention that it de-
serves. The defects of form in that
treatise, which is overloaded with

590 discursive notes, make it very’

difficult reading. The observations

on Alexander’s Indian campaign

are scattered through the text and
notes, and mixed up with remarks
on the most diverse topies.

For general comments on the
futility of current *identifications’
see pp. 155, 226, 250, 469, note 539,

336-52 ; Hydragtes (Ravi), pp. 352

71 ; Hyphasis (Bias or Biah), pp.

371-90; Sutlaj, pp. 391418 ;
Hakrd, pp. 418-22, 454-66; gen-

era) results, Ep. 469-508; earth-

quakes and floods, {\p. 392, 468,
470, &e. ; changes of level, pp. 800,
470 ; alterations of climate, pp. 282,
354, 417 ; extension of coast-line, p.
272 (note 285), Ep. 317,469, 501, &c,
The whole work is deserving of the
most careful study. The author

gives full references, so that his

statements can be readily tested.
2 Arrian, Adnab. vi, 5; Curtiuns,
ix, 43 Diodorus, xvii, 96, The
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Voyageto These events probably took place to the fnorth-enst of
Soeonc  Jhang, the operations having been undertaken in accordzm(fe
fluence.  with Alexander’s invariable practice, in order to secure his
' flank and rear.

Information having been received that a confederacy of
the Malloi, Oxydrakai, and other independent tribes occu-
pying the river valleys was being formed with the intention
of offering strenuous resistance to the invasion, Alexander
hastened the movements of his fleet and army with the
object of attacking the confederates severally in detail, before
they could mature their plans and combine their forces. The
fleet and the bulk of the army received orders to assemble at
the next confluence, that of the Hydradtes (Ravi) with the
Akesings (Chinab, including the Hydaspes or Jihlam).

Alexander in person landed with a picked force, largely
composed, as usual, of mounted troops, to operate against the
Malloi, the most formidable of the allied tribes, who occupied
the fertile valley of the Hydradtes, on both banks of the
river. Their neighbours, the Oxydrakai (Sanskrit, Kshudraka),
who dwelt on the banks of the upper course of the Hyphasis,
although ordinarily at war with the Malloi, had resolved to
forget old enmities and to make common cause against the
_invader. The rival nations cemented the alliance by whole-

sale intermarriage, each giving and taking ten thousand
young women for wives.  But personal jealousies, such as in
all ages have reduced to futility political combinations in

The allied
tribes.

Agalassoi are distinguished by Dio-
dorus only, who says that Alex-
ander fired the town. The account
in the text follows Curtius in re-
spect of the voluntary immolation
of the townspeople, an incident
quite in keeping with Hindu char-
acter, and often repeated in Jater
times. The Siboi were probabl

the ancestors of some of the half-

wild tribes of pastoral Jats, who
now inhabit the same region. For
discussion of the topography, see
my paper, ‘The Position of the
Autonomous Tribes of the Panjab
got}?uered by Alexanderthe Great,’
inJ. R. 4,8, Oct., 1903, These

tribes are mentioned together in
early Sanskrit literature, Weber
pointed out that Apisali, one of the
teachers cited by Panini, speaks. of
the formation ‘of the compound
¢Kshaudraka-Malava (seil. send)’,
‘the army of the Kshudrakas and
Malavas’ (J. 4. 8. B., pt. i, vol.
Ixi, 1892, p. 60).

The Mahabhdrata couples them
as forming part of the Kaurava
host in the Great War (Pargiter,
inJ. R. 4. 8., 1908, p. 329, citin
Mbh., vi, 2106, 2584, 2646, 3852,
8853, 4808, 5484, 5648; vii, 183;
and viii, 137).

! Diodorus, xvii, 98,
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India, prevented the alliance from taking effect. While the
allies were discussing the claims of rival generals to command,
Alexander acted, and, with masterly strategy, sweeping down
upon the Malloi, extinguished their military power before the
Oxydrakai could come to their aid. The forces at the com-
mand of the confederacy should have sufficed, if properly
handled, to annihilate the small flying column at Alexander’s
disposal ; for they are said to have comprised 80,000 or 90,000
fully equipped infantry, 10,000 cavalry, and from 700 to 900
chariots. ‘

The exact strength of the Macedonian field force is not Alexan-
stated, but it must have been very small, not exceeding gter;,:egy
a few thousands.! What it lacked in numbers was com- :
pensated for by its perfect mobility and the genius of its
general. The Macedonians were alarmed at the magnitude
of the opposing forces, and a repetition of the mutiny of the
Hyphasis was with difficulty prevented by a stirring address
delivered by the king. By two forced marches across the
waterless uplands, now known as the Bdar, which separate
the valleys of the Akesings and Hydraotes, Alexander com-
pletely surprised the Malloi, most of whom were working
unarmed in the fields. Many of the helpless wretches were
ruthlessly cut down, € without their even turning to offer
- resistance,” and those who escaped the sword were shut up
in the fortified towns.

One of these towns, with a citadel situated on a com- Captureof
manding height, was stormed under Alexander’s persona al fOWos-
direction, and 2,000 of the garrison were slain. Another
town, against which Perdikkas had been sent, was found to
be deserted. The inhabitants fled to the marshes in the
river valley, but, even among the reeds and rushes, they,' u
could not escape the weapons of the Macedonian cavalry.
Alexander then pushed on to the Hydraotes, and caught up
- the retreating Malloi at the ford, inflicting severe loss upon
- them. He pursued them to the east of the river into the

e ) censxsted of the hypasplst the mounted archers, and half of
Mnh'_y .the ' foot-archers, the the companion cavalry, or horse- .

or Thracian: light horse, - gnards. The force can hardly have:
the faot-g‘uards under Pelthon, all‘ exceeded 7,000 men in number
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country now known as the Montgomery District, and took
by mining and escalade a town inhabited by Brahmans. The
king, with his customary disregard of danger, was the first
man to scale the wall. The place was gallantly defended,
but in vainj €about 5,000 in all were killed, and as they
were men of spirit, very few were taken prisoners ",
Retreat of The Malloi, being hard pressed, recrossed the Hydraotes,
theMalloi. })e passage of which they attempted to defend with 50,000
' men ; but they were no match for the Europeans, and fled
¢ with headlong speed’ to the strongest fortified town in the
neighbourhood. This small town, which cannot be identified
precisely, and was situated somewhere near the boundary
of the Jhang and Montgomery Districts, 80 or 90 miles
to the mnorth-east of Multan, was the scene of one of
the most memorable incidents in Alexander’s adventurous
career, admirably described by Arrian from materials supplied
by Ptolemy.!
The Macedonians, already masters of the town, were

Alexan-
g:;zem“s endeavouring to scale the walls of the citadel, when Alex-
wound.  ander, thinking that the men bearing the ladders loitered

too long, snatched one from the man carrying it, and
mounted the wall, followed by only three companions,
Peukestas, Leonndtos, and Abreas. Standing on the wall in
his gleaming armour, the king was a mark for every missile,
and, feeling that he could effect nothing where he was
without support, boldly leaped down into the citadel followed
by his three comrades. Abreas soon fell dead. Alexander,
standing with his back to a tree that grew near the wall,
slew the Indian governor and defended himself against all
comers until his breast was pierced by an arrow and he fell.
Peukestas bestrode him as he lay, covering him with the

! The town was a small one fought in the valley of the Hy-

(Strabo, xv,33). The current asser-
tion that it should be identified
with Multdn (= Milasthanapura,
sce Beal's Hiuen Tsiang, ii, 274)
is absolutely baseless. The name
Multan has no etymological con-
nexion with the name Malloi, and
Multan is much too far south. The
campaign against the Malloi was

dractes, where they occupied the
fertile lowlands, corresponding to
the Montgomery District and parts
of Jhang. See Raverty, op. cit.,
p. 364, and my article in J. R. 4. 8.,
Oct., 1903. Ptolemy himself did
not take part in Alexander’s de-
gqgce, as some authors say that he
id.
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sacred shield brought from Ilion, while Leonnatos, although j

severely wounded like his surviving comrade, protected him

from side attacks. The ladders having broken, the maddened :

Macedonians were for a time powerless to help their king,

but at last a few managed to scramble up the earthen wall,

- while others broke in a gate, and so saved Alexander, who ‘
had fainted. 5y

The barbed arrow was withdrawn by a bold operation which His
involved much bleeding and threatened immediate death, "OVe™y:
but Alexander’s strong constitution eventually triumphed,
and the dangerous wound was healed. The infuriated troops
fell upon the unfortunate inhabitants, and slew them all—
sparing neither man, woman, nor child.

When convalescent, Alexander was carried to the Hy-
dradtes, and conveyed by boat to the junction with the
Akesings, where he met his fleet and army, under the command
respectively of Nearchos and Hephaistion.

The survivors of the Malloi, whose nation had felt the full Submis-
weight of Alexander’s hand, now tendered their humble i}fﬁ;fand
submission, and the Oxydrakai, whom fortunate procras- Oxydra- |
tination had saved, feelmg that resistance would be hopeless, *
purchased the conqueror’s clemency by offers of tribute and
the delivery of valuable gifts, Alexander, stern and even
cruel to those who opposed him, but always courteous and
generous to the submissive, readily accepted the proposals,

- presents, and excuses of the tribal envoys, a hundred in
number, who are described as dignified men, of uncommon
stature, clad in purple and gold, and riding in chariots. The
presents are said to have included 1,030 four-horsed chariots,
1,000 bucklers of native manufacture, 100 talents of steel,
great store of cotton goods, a guantity of tortoise-shells, the
skins of large lizards, with tame lions and tigers, in addition
to a contingent of 300 horsemen.? :

1 These details are taken from
Curtius, ix, 78. Arrian q)n, 14) men-
tions only 500 chariots, but Curtius

robably had glgod authority for
EIS statement. The ancient writers
describe Indian cotton as linen’,
which has never been made in

S 1626

India. Steelof pecuharly excellent

uality has been produced in India
? rom remote times. Curtius calls
it ferrum candidwm,whichis assurned
to mean ‘steel ’, not “tin’ (fer

blanc). Tortoise-shell (xerary) was -

still an article of Indian trade in



98 ALEXANDER’S INDIAN CAMPAIGN

Voyage Philippos was then appointed satrap of the conquered
225;":2‘5{, nations; and the fleet, passing the third confluence, \.thre
the Indus. the Hyphasis contributed its waters to the stream, coutm-ued
its voyage to the fourth confluence, that of the Akesings
(Chindb), including the Hydaspes (J ihlam), I‘Iydra§tes (Rz.‘wi),
and Hyphasis (Bids), with the river which the ancient writers
call the Indus. But it is probable that the ¢lost river of
Sind’, the Hakra or Wahindah, then existed, and that all
the Panjab rivers, including the Indus, joined it, and formed
one great stream, afterwards known as the Mihrén of Sind.

It is absolutely impossible to determine the position of
any of the confluences in Alexander’s time; but, long after-
wards, in the days of the early Arab writers, all the rivers
met at a place called Dosh-i-ab, or ¢the Meeting of the
Woaters’, in territory now belonging to the Bah@walpur
State.! Qur complete uncertainty as to the courses of the
rivers, which have ranged, as the old channels indicate, over
a space 110 miles wide in the region of the final conflu-
ence, deprives the remainder of Alexander’s river voyage
of much of its interest. His course in Upper Sind cannot
be indicated even approximately, and it is impossible to fix
accurately the position of either the towns or the nations
mentioned by the historians.

The confluence of the combined Panjab rivers with the
¢Indus’, wherever it may have been situated, was appointed
to be the southern boundary of the satrapy of Philippos,
to whom all the Thracians were made over along with an
adequate force of infantry to form the garrison of his

Changes
in rivers.

Adminis-
trative
arrange-
ments.

the first century a.n. (Periplus, in
Ind. Ani. viii, 111). The state-
ment of Curtius (ix, 7) that Alex-

quoting loosely from Philostratos,
Life of dpollonios of Tyana, ii, c.
33 (Ind. Aut., 1906, p. 335).

ander imposed upon the Malloi and
Oxydrakai ‘the tribute which the
two nations paid in instalments to
the Arachosians’ is unintelligible ;
and the name * Arachosians’ must
be corrupt.  Arachosia, the Kanda-
har country, cannot possibly have
levied tribute from tribes in the
Eastern Panjab. Bacon makes a
curious and inaccurate allusion t6
the Oxydrakai in his essay ¢ On the
Vicissitudes of Things’, apparently

! Raverty, op. cit., p. 473. The
¢ Meeting of the Waters > was near
Bhagla or Baghlah, which is
marked on the India Office map of
32 miles to the inch, in approxi-
mately N. lat. 28° 20, E. long.
70° 30°.  The four confluences are
correctly enumerated by Arrian in
Anabd. vi, 14. The contradictory
and unintelligible passage in the
same author's Iadika, ch. 4, is
hopelessly corrupt,
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province. At about the same time the Bactrian nobleman,
Oxyartes, father of Alexander’s wife, Roxana, was deputed
to the Paropanisadae, or the Kabul province, as satrap in
succession to Tyriaspes, whose administration had been un-
satisfactory. A city was founded at the confluence of the
rivers with the ¢Indus’, which Alexander hoped to become
prosperous and famous. Dockyards also were constructed.
Certain independent tribes, whom Arrian calls Abastanoi,
Xathroi or Oxathroi, and Ossadioi, submitted or were
subjugated, and it is noted that galleys of thirty oars and
transport vessels were built and supplied by the Xathroi.!
Although it is impossible to determine precisely either the
correct names or the true positions of the tribes in Northern
Sind mentioned by the various ancient authorities, the region
occupied by the tribes referred to seems to be that lying to
the north and south of N. lat. 28° and between E. long. 69°
and 70° 80, During this stage of the campaign, Krateros,
who hitherto, from the beginning, had always marched on
the right, or western, bank of each successive river, was
transferred to the left, or eastern bank, which offered greater
facilities for movement and was occupied by tribes less hostile
than those on the other bank.?

1 Arrian, Anab. vi, 15. Accord- borders, and occugied by a colony
ing to Curtius (ix, 8), Alexander of 10,000 men. The attempts made
came to a second nation called by McCrindle and many other

Malli (whom MecCrindle confounds
with the Malloi of the Ravi), and
then to the Sabarcae, a powerful
tribe with a democratic form of
government and no king. Their
army was said to comprise 60,000
foot, 6,000 cavalry,and 500 chariots,
under the command of three re-
nowned generals. This nation sub-
mitted. The name Xathroi (v. 1,
Oxathroi) looks like a transcription
of the Sanskrit Kshatriya. The
Sabarcae are called Sambastai by
Diodorus, who agrees with Curtius
in his account of the government
and military force of the tribe.
Diodorus (xvii, 102) adds that two
other tribes, the Sodrai and Mas-
sanoi; occupied both banks of the
river, and that a city named Alex-
andria was founded within their

writers to localize these tribes are
necessarily futile, inasmuch as we
do not know where the river was.
The mention in Anab. vi, 15, of
Oxyartes as the colleague of Pei-
thon, satrap of the Lower Indus, is
evidently, as Chinnock rightly ob-
serves, due to corruption of the
text. The Thracians made over
to Philippos seem to have been
infantry ; for the Agrianian light
cavalry, who were Thracians, took
part in subseguent operations.

2 The words &ud 7%s ’Apaxwrdy
kal Apbyywr 4fs in the passage
(Arrian, Anab. vi, 15) describing
the transfer of Krateros from the
right to the left bank were evidentl
a blundering marginal note whicl
has crept into the text, Krateros
was sent from a point above the

o2
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Alexander now hurried on in order to surprise the powerful
monarch called Mousikanos by Arrian, who had proudly
abstained from sending envoys or presents to the invader,
The capital of this stiff-necked king may be probably,
although not certainly, identified with Alor or Ardr, the
ancient capital of Sind, now included in the Sukkur
District, and situated in N. lat. 27° 89’, E. long. 68° 59'.
The peculiarities of the people of this kingdom excited
the surprise and admiration of the Macedonians, The
inhabitants were believed to attain the age of a hundred and
thirty years, their longevity being the result of good health
secured by temperance in diet. Although their country pos-
sessed mines of both gold and silver, they refused to make use
of either metal. Unlike the other Indians, they kept no slaves,
employing in their stead ¢ young men in the flower of their
age, as the Cretans employ the Aphamidtai, and the Lacedae-
monians the Helots’. Theyalsoresembled the Lacedacmonians
in observing the custom of a public meal, at which the food
served was the produce of the chase. They declined to study
any science save that of medicine, and were reputed to have
no system of civil law, the jurisdiction of the courts being
confined to cases of murder and other violent crime.?

King Mousikanos, like the Malloi, being completely sur-
prised by the rapidity of the movements of Alexander, who
had reached the frontier before his departure from his last
camp had been reported, hastened to meet the conqueror,
bringing with him all his elephants and the choicest presents

head of the Delta ¢into Karmania
by the route through the Arachotoi
and Zarangoi’ (vip &’ ’Apaywrdv
ral Zapbyywv), as stated in ch. 17,
McCrindle’s theory that Krateros
was sent, as stated in ch. 15, and
subsequently recalled, seems to me
very unsatisfactory. 1 have al-
ready noted another corruption in
the text of the same chapter, due
probably to the same cause, the
absorption into the text of an er-
_roneous gloss.

1 Qivahn xv. 34, 54,  Strabo,

on the authority of Onesikritos,
points out that other authors do
not seem to be justified in assert-
ing that slavery was unknown
everywhere in India. Megasthenes
(Arrian, Indika, ch. 10), affirmed it
to be a great thing (uéye) in India

that all the Indians were free, and

that no Indian slave existed (098¢
Twe SobAov elvas "Ivdév),  In reality,
mild praedial and domestic slavery
seems to have been an institution
in most parts of India from very
remote times.
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which India could offer. Alexander, with his habitual

readiness to accept submission, received the king courteously,
expressed much admiration of his capital and realm, and
confirmed him in his sovereignty. But Mousikanos, acting
under the advice of Brahman councillors, quickly repented
of his ready submission, and revolted. Peithon, the son of
Agénor, who had been appointed satrap of the country to
the south of the territory entrusted to Philippos, was sent
in pursuit of the rebel ;! while Alexander in person operated
against the towns, some of which were destroyed, while
others were occupied by garrisons. Mousikanos, having
been captured by Peithon, was executed along with the
Brahmans who had instigated his defection.?

Alexander next marched with a flying column against angkanos
. . . an
chief named Oxykanos, who was taken prisoner. His tW0 ganipos.

principal cities having been sacked, the other towns in the
neighbourhood surrendered without attempting resistance;
¢so much were the minds of all the Indians paralysed with
abject terror by Alexander and the success of his arms.’?
Another chieftain, named Sambos, whose capital was Sindi-
mana,* and who had fled in terror, surrendered ; and more
Brahmans, who had instigated the revolt of an unnamed
town, were executed. It is said that during this campaign
on the Lower Indus 80,000 of the natives were killed, and
multitudes sold as slaves.

After the execution of Mousikanos, the ruler of the Delta,
which was known to the Greeks as Pataléné, from its capital
Patala, arrived in camp and proffered the submission of his

1 Peithon was sole satrap of the  cani’; calls Oxykanos by the name
Lower Indus, the mention of of Porticanus; and states that his

Oxyartes as his colleague being
due to corruption of the text (ante
p. 99, note 1).

2 Kpepdoar AAéfavdpos  weeder,
McCrindle translates ¢ Alexander
ordered the rebel to be hanged’;
Gronovius renders ¢ Alexander cru-
cifigi inbet’,

3 Obre ral "Ivdol mavres EdedovAwrTo
#3n 1 apun mpds "ANefdvdpov Te ral
7ijs *Aketavpov Toxns. - The transla-
tionis McCrindle's. - Curtius speaks
of ‘the people known as the Musi-

subjects were the Praesti. Accord-
ing to him, Porticanus was slain.
The same author states that the
troops of Sambos used poisoned
swords (ix, 3).

* Sindimana may or may not
have been Sihwan, with which it is
commonly ‘identified’, for no better
reason than that both names begin
with S. The MSS. read Sindonalia.
Readings of names in Strabo are
ogen to much doubt. See Diibner’s
edition, Didot, Paris, 1853.
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kingdom, which was accepted. He was sent back to his
country to prepare for the reception of the expedition.

About the same time Krateros, one of Alexander’s most
trusted lieutenants, was detached with orders to conduct
a large portion of the army into Karmania by the route
leading through the territories of Arachosia (Kandahir)
and Drangiana (Sistan).! The troops entrusted to Krateros
comprised the brigades (rdfeis) of Attalos, Meleager, and
Antigenes, besides some of the archers, the ¢companions’
or guards, and other Macedonians unfit for further active
service. The elephants also accompanied this force.

Alexander in person retained the command of the troops
serving as marines, while Hephaistion was given supreme
command of the rest of the army, which advanced on the
right bank of the river. Krateros, who had been transferred
to the left bank in Upper Sind, had, of course, been obliged
to recross the stream in order to begin his homeward march.
His place on the left bank was now taken by Peithon, son
of Agéndr, who was given a mounted force of lancers and
Agrianians, with instructions to place colonists in certain
fortified towns, to suppress attempts at insurrection, main-
tain order, and ultimately rejoin Alexander at Patala, The
prince (Umapxos) and people of that city fled in terror, but
were mostly reassured and induced to return to their homes
(Arrian, dnab. vi, 17).

‘The position of the city of Patala has been much disputed ;

‘but the best opinion is that it was at or near the very ancient

site of Bahmanabad, situated in N. lat. 25° 52" and E. long.
68° 52/, some 6 miles westward from the more modern city
of Mansiriya. The apex of the Delta was probably near
Kalari, about 40 miles north of Bahmanabad, in approxi-
mately N. lat. 26° 40" and E. long. 68° 30", For the discus-
sion of Alexander’s movements the identity of Patala and

¥ All the experts are agreed that = come into use until recent times

Krateros must have used the easy
open route past Kalat, through the

ulla (Mila, Mulloh) Pass, along
the ‘modern caravan road. The
BAlan and Duatta route did not

(Holdich, The Gates of India, 1910,
p. 147 Sykes, Ten Thousand Miles
in Persia, p. 49). The Mulla Pass
is open all the year round (Masson,
Journeys, ii, 120,

SIE RRTRE AT
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Bahmanabad may be assumed, although it cannot be fully
proved.!

Alexander, considering Patala to be a position of high Explora-

strategical importance, caused Hephaistion to construct a jonof
citadel there and to dig wells in the adjoining region. He
proposed to make a great naval station at the point where
the river divided, and remained sufficiently long on the spot
to see some progress made in the construction of a roadstead
and dockyard. He then resolved to explore personally both
arms of the river down to the sea, and first sailed down the
western or right branch, which probably debouched near or
below Débal, the ancient port of Sind, distant about 15
miles from Thatha (Tatta). His sailors, accustomed to the
tideless waters of the Mediterranean, were thrown into a
state of great alarm and confusion by the ebb and flow of
the tide, but ultimately Alexander succeeded in pushing on
with some of the fastest vessels, and reaching the open sea,
He sailed out a few miles into the deep, sacrificed bulls to ;
Poseidon, and followed up the sacrifice by a libation, casting 3‘
the golden vessels used in the ceremony into the ocean as
a thank-offering.?

1 Bahmanabad, Babmannih, or
Bahmanni, not Brahmanabad, as
. commonly and erroneously written.
Under the name of Bahmanabad it
was founded by Bahman, son of
Isfandiyar, ¢in the time of Gush-
tasib, rulerof Iran-Zamin.” Bahman
is another name of Artaxerxes
Longimanus, or Ahasuerus, who
reigned from about 465 to 425 n.c.
(Raverty, Notes, p. 510 ; Reinaud,
Ind. Ant., viii, 336). He was the
grandson of Gushtasib, But the

site is much more ancient, and

includes extensive prehistoric re-
mains  (Progress port,  Arch.
Survey W. I, for 1896-7, par. 30-50;
ibid., for 1903-4, pp. 133-44). The
site of Bahmanabad was discovered
by Mr. Bellasis in 1854 (Jo. Bo. Br.
Ry A. 8., Jan,, 1856). Mansuriya
has been built from, and partly on,
the ruins of the primitive city
(Cousens, Annual Rep. A. 8. W,
India, 1903-4, pp. 132-44; 1908-9,

pp. 79-87). Raverty’s discursive
note 105 (op. cit., pp. 196-205) gives
much information. For the posi-
tion of the apex of the Delta, and
the city of Patala, see ibid., pp. 226,
461,462. General Haig, whogreatly
underestimates the growth of the
Delta, is certainly wrong in placing
Patala below the latitude of Hyder-
abad (N. lat. 25° 23/, E. long. 68°
25"). The same writer was not
aware of the evidence which led
Raverty to place the most ancient
known apex of the Delta 40 miles
above Bahmanabad (Zhe Indus
Delta Country, pp. 1, 129, 185, 136,
Ke%fn Paul & Co., 1894).  Most
books (e. g. Balfour’s Cyclopasdia)
erroneously identify ‘Patala with
Héjd&tﬁbﬁd. :

Curtius (ix, 9) gives a spirited
and detailed account of the voyage
from Patala to the sea. Thathah
(Tatta) is in N. lat, 24° 45, E.
long. 67° 58, In the seventeenth
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He then returned to Patala, where he found the works
of the new naval station well advanced, and proceeded to
explore the eastern, or left, branch of the river. Near its
mouth he passed through a large lake, apparently that
now known as the Samarih lake to the west of Umarkot,
and again reached the sea-shore in about latitude 25°.1
‘Having spent three days in reconnoitring the coast and
arranging for the construction of wells, he returned to
Patala. Harbours and docks were built on the shores of
the lake, and furnished with garrisons. Provisions to supply
the forces for four months were collected, and all other
necessary preparations were made for the two bold enter-
prises which he had planned: the voyage of the fleet along
the coast to the Persian Gulf, and his own march with the

century (Sir Thomas Herbert, The-
venot, &c.) Débal or Déwal was

' the southernmost town in Sind,

¢ Diul.?

and a much frequented seaport,
distant about 15 miles from Tha-
thah. The town has now utterly
disappeared; but it must have
stood near to the shrine of Pir
Patho, or a little farther to the
south-west, at the foot of the Mak-

_kahli hills, and near the Bhagar

branch of the Indus, which was in
those days a very great stream
(Raverty, *The Mihran of Sind,’
pp. 317-31, note 315).

SW. of Thathah (Holdich, The
Gates of India, p.-810).  That
identification seems to be correct.

- But Raverty (p. 821) makes a slip

in saying that Herbert landed at
He landed at: ¢ Swalley
Road’, off Surat (Zravels, e